EXTRAORDINARY GAZETTE



THE SOUTH AUSTRALIAN GOVERNMENT GAZETTE

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

ALL PUBLIC ACTS appearing in this GAZETTE are to be considered official, and obeyed as such

ADELAIDE, FRIDAY, 26 NOVEMBER 1999

CONTENTS

	Page
Kingston Soldiers' Memorial Hospital Incorporated—	
By-laws	2904
Naracoorte Health Service Incorporated—By-laws	2905
Fisheries Act 1982—Notices	. 2906

GOVERNMENT GAZETTE NOTICES

ALL poundkeepers' and private advertisements forwarded for publication in the *South Australian Government Gazette* must be PAID FOR PRIOR TO INSERTION; and all notices, from whatever source, should be legibly written on one side of the paper only and sent to Riverside 2000 so as to be *received no later than 4 p.m. Tuesday preceding the day of publication. Phone 8207 1045 or Fax 8207 1040. E-mail: govgaz@riv.ssa.sa.gov.au. Send as attachments in Word format and please confirm your transmission with a faxed copy of your document, including the date the notice is to be published and to whom the notice will be charged.*

KINGSTON SOLDIERS' MEMORIAL HOSPITAL INCORPORATED

BY-LAWS

By-laws made pursuant to Section 38 of the South Australian Health Commission Act 1976

- 1. In these by-laws unless the context otherwise required:
 - 'Act' means the South Australian Health Commission Act 1976, as amended;
 - 'authorized person' means a person specifically authorized in writing by the Minister or the Board for the purposes of these by-laws, and members of the police force;
 - 'Board' means the Board of Directors of the Kingston Soldiers' Memorial Hospital Incorporated;
 - 'Hospital' means the Kingston Soldiers' Memorial Hospital Incorporated;
 - 'Hospital grounds' means the lands used for the Hospital's purposes including all buildings on and appurtenances to such lands;

'issuing authority' means:

- if an expiation notice is given by a member of the police force, the Commissioner of Police;
- (ii) in any other case, the Minister or the Board
- 'Minister' means the Minister of the Crown to whom the administration of the Act is for the time being committed and includes any Minister for the time being discharging the duties of office of that Minister;
- 'road' includes way and track;
- 'vehicle' includes any motor car, truck, motor cycle, bicycle or any other motorized mode of transport.
- 2. (a) No person shall trespass on the Hospital grounds.
- (b) Every person reasonably suspected by an authorized person of trespassing on the Hospital grounds shall:
 - (i) give his name and address to that authorized person upon being requested to do so; and
 - (ii) forthwith leave the Hospital grounds if requested to do so by that authorized person.
- 3. (a) No person shall wilfully damage the Hospital grounds or any part thereof or any building in those grounds.
- (b) Subject to paragraph (e) of this by-law, no person shall on any part of the Hospital grounds:
 - remove, interfere with or climb upon any tree, shrub, plant, garden, building, chattel or equipment;
 - (ii) enter or walk on or over any part of the Hospital grounds which is enclosed and on which is posted a notice prohibiting persons from entering therein or walking thereon.
- (c) This by-law shall not apply to employees or contractors of the Hospital acting in the course of their employment or in pursuance of their contracts.
- 4. No person shall drive any vehicle within the Hospital grounds at a speed exceeding 10 kilometres per hour.
- 5. No person shall drive any vehicle within the Hospital grounds in a dangerous or careless manner or without reasonable consideration for other persons using such grounds.
- 6. No person shall drive or use any vehicle on the Hospital grounds in such a manner as to emit undue noise.
- 7. No person shall park or leave any vehicle in the Hospital grounds in such a manner as to obstruct the passage of any vehicle or pedestrian using such grounds.
- 8. (a) The driver of a vehicle shall comply with any reasonable directions given to him by an authorized person for the purpose of regulating vehicular or pedestrian traffic within the Hospital grounds.
- (b) The driver and any person otherwise in charge of a vehicle shall comply with any request made by an authorized person to remove the vehicle from the Hospital grounds.

- 9. An authorized person may remove or cause to be removed any vehicle from the Hospital grounds if the vehicle constitutes an obstruction to traffic or has been left in such grounds contrary to any by-law.
 - 10. The Board may from time to time cause:
 - (a) signs to be erected or markings to be made in the Hospital grounds designating areas where parking of vehicles is prohibited or restricted to vehicles belonging to or used by certain persons or classes of persons or where vehicles may be parked or left only for certain periods of time, as indicated by the signs or markings;
 - (b) markings to be made in the Hospital grounds designating where individual vehicles may be parked;
 - (c) signs to be erected or markings to be made indicating speed limits for particular roads or areas or portions of roads or areas within the Hospital grounds; and
 - (d) the erection or making of any other signs or markings necessary for the regulation of traffic within the Hospital grounds.
- 11. No person shall park or leave a vehicle or cause permit or suffer a vehicle to be parked or left:
 - (a) in any place in the Hospital grounds unless such vehicle has attached to it a currently valid permit issued by or under the authority of the Board for the parking or leaving of such vehicle in such place, and such permit is affixed or displayed in accordance with any instructions given in writing when such permit is issued and subject to such conditions as the Board may specify;
 - (b) in any place within the Hospital grounds which is designated or marked out as a prohibited area by a sign or marking;
 - (c) in any place within the Hospital grounds for a longer period of time than that which is designated or marked out by a sign or marking as a maximum period for which vehicles may be parked or left in that place;
 - (d) in any place within the Hospital grounds which is not designated or marked out by a sign or marking as an area in which a vehicle may be parked or left;

or

- (e) otherwise than in accordance with any sign or marking.
- 12. Where a sign or marking indicating the route to be followed by vehicles is, pursuant to these by-laws, erected or placed on or near a road within the Hospital grounds, the driver of a vehicle shall comply with that sign or marking.
- 13. (a) No person shall within the Hospital or Hospital grounds use any indecent language or behave in a disorderly or offensive manner.
- (b) An authorized person may remove from the Hospital grounds any person who uses any indecent language or who behaves in a disorderly or offensive manner.
- 14. No person shall throw, place, deposit or leave within the Hospital grounds any rubbish, refuse, paper, bottle or glass (broken or otherwise) or any litter of any kind whatsoever except in receptacles designed for that purpose.
- 15. (a) No person shall, within the Hospital grounds, smoke or use any form of tobacco or tobacco product.
- (b) The following exceptions to sub-clause 15 (a) may be made in the case of tobacco smoking within Hospital buildings:
 - where the person is currently an inpatient of the Hospital, for whom the treating medical officer or senior registered nurse deems that an exception should be made as an extreme individual case on clinical grounds;
 - (ii) where the person is the relative of an inpatient of the Hospital and, in the opinion of a medical officer or senior registered nurse, that person is in severe distress.

Persons excepted under clause 15 (b) (i) and (ii) must comply with the conditions for smoking determined by the Board from time to time, and must confine their smoking to a room or an area specifically designated by the Board as a smoking area and identified as such by a sign.

- (c) There will be one designated area for staff and visitors, which will include an outdoor seat, sited on the land adjacent to the Guide Hall (Cooke Street). This seat will be sign-posted as a **designated smoking area**.
 - (d) Nursing Home and Hostel residents will have designated smoking areas in the East Wing outdoor area and rear pergola area.
- 16. (a) No person shall, without the permission of the Board or an authorized person, bring any alcoholic liquor within the Hospital or the Hospital grounds or keep or consume any alcoholic liquor within the Hospital or the Hospital grounds.
- (b) An authorized person may remove from the Hospital grounds any person who is intoxicated.
- 17. No person other than a police officer or authorized security guard shall be in possession of a firearm, offensive weapon or any explosive device or substance within the Hospital grounds.
- 18. No person shall light any fire in the Hospital grounds unless he does so:
 - (a) in a place set aside for that purpose; and
 - (b) with the permission of an authorized person.
- 19. No person shall bring within the Hospital grounds any animal unless such animal is a dog used as a guide dog, or an animal brought within such grounds pursuant to a contract or arrangement made between the Board and the owner or the person having the custody of such animal.
- 20. (a) Any person who contravenes any of these by-laws shall be guilty of an offence and liable to a fine not exceeding a Division 10 fine as prescribed from time to time by the Acts Interpretation Act 1915.
- (b) Offences may be expiated in accordance with the Expiation of Offences Act 1996, and an expiation notice shall be given as prescribed by the Expiation of Offences Act 1996 and Regulations. Expiation fees shall not exceed a Division 10 fee as prescribed from time to time by the Acts Interpretation Act 1915.
- 21. The issuing authority may withdraw an expiation notice with respect to any alleged offence, if:
 - (a) it is of the opinion that the notice should not have been given;
 - (b) it decides that the alleged offender should be prosecuted for the offence.
- 22. The Minister or the Board may appoint any person to be an authorized person for the purposes of these by-laws or for the purpose of any one or more of these by-laws specified. The Minister or the Board may, at will, revoke any such appointment.

The foregoing by-laws were duly passed at a meeting of the Board of Directors of the Kingston Soldiers' Memorial Hospital Incorporated, held on 18 May 1999, at which a quorum of members of the Board were present.

The Common Seal of Kingston Soldiers' Memorial Hospital Incorporated was affixed on 18 May 1999, in the presence of:

(L.S.) J. GOODE, Sealholder G. RAPPENSBERG, Sealholder

In accordance with section 38 of the South Australian Health Commission Act 1976, these by-laws are hereby approved by the South Australian Health Commission.

The Common Seal of the South Australian Health Commission was affixed on 11 November 1999, in the presence of:

(L.S.) C. CHARLES, Sealholder Dr A. VAN DETH, Sealholder

Confirmed in Executive Council,

E. J. NEAL, Governor

Dated 25 November 1999.

NARACOORTE HEALTH SERVICE INCORPORATED BY-LAWS

By-laws made pursuant to Section 38 of the South Australian Health Commission Act 1976

- 1. In these by-laws unless the context otherwise requires:
 - 'Act' means the South Australian Health Commission Act 1976, as amended;
 - 'authorized person' means a person specifically authorized in writing by the Minister or the Board for the purposes of these by-laws, and all members of the police force;
 - 'Board' means the Board of Directors of the Naracoorte Health Service Incorporated;
 - 'Hospital' means the Naracoorte Health Service Incorporated;
 - 'Hospital grounds' means the lands used for the Hospital's purposes including all buildings on and appurtenances to such lands;

'issuing authority' means:

- if an expiation notice is given by a member of the police force, the Commissioner of Police;
- (ii) in any other case, the Minister or the Board.
- 'Minister' means the Minister of the Crown to whom the administration of the Act is for the time being committed and includes any Minister for the time being discharging the duties of office of that Minister;

'road' includes way and track:

- 'vehicle' includes any motor car, truck, motor cycle, bicycle or any other motorized mode of transport.
- 2. (a) No person shall trespass on the Hospital grounds.
- (b) Every person reasonably suspected by an authorized person of trespassing on the Hospital grounds shall:
 - give his name and address to that authorized person upon being requested to do so; and
 - (ii) forthwith leave the Hospital grounds if requested to do so by that authorized person.
- 3. (a) No person shall wilfully damage the Hospital grounds or any part thereof or any building in those grounds.
- (b) Subject to paragraph (c) of this by-law, no person shall on any part of the Hospital grounds:
 - (i) remove, interfere with or climb upon any tree, shrub, plant, garden, building, chattel or equipment;
 - (ii) enter or walk on or over any part of the Hospital grounds which is enclosed and on which is posted a notice prohibiting persons from entering therein or walking thereon.
- (c) This by-law shall not apply to employees or contractors of the Hospital acting in the course of their employment or in pursuance of their contracts.
- $4.\ No$ person shall drive any vehicle within the Hospital grounds at a speed exceeding 10 kilometres per hour.
- 5. No person shall drive any vehicle within the Hospital grounds in a dangerous or careless manner or without reasonable consideration for other persons using such grounds.
- 6. No person shall drive or use any vehicle on the Hospital grounds in such a manner as to emit undue noise.
- 7. No person shall park or leave any vehicle in the Hospital grounds in such a manner as to obstruct the passage of any vehicle or pedestrian using such grounds.
- 8. (a) The driver of a vehicle shall comply with any reasonable directions given to him by an authorized person for the purpose of regulating vehicular or pedestrian traffic within the Hospital grounds
- (b) The driver and any person otherwise in charge of a vehicle shall comply with any request made by an authorized person to remove the vehicle from the Hospital grounds.

- 9. An authorized person may remove or cause to be removed any vehicle from the Hospital grounds if the vehicle constitutes an obstruction to traffic or has been left in such grounds contrary to any by-law.
 - 10. The Board may from time to time cause:
 - (a) signs to be erected or markings to be made in the Hospital grounds designating areas where parking of vehicles is prohibited or restricted to vehicles belonging to or used by certain persons or classes of persons or where vehicles may be parked or left only for certain periods of time, as indicated by the signs or markings;
 - (b) markings to be made in the Hospital grounds designating where individual vehicles may be parked;
 - (c) signs to be erected or markings to be made indicating speed limits for particular roads or areas or portions of roads or areas within the Hospital grounds; and
 - (d) the erection or making of any other signs or markings necessary for the regulation of traffic within the Hospital grounds.
- 11. No person shall park or leave a vehicle or cause permit or suffer a vehicle to be parked or left:
 - (a) in any place in the Hospital grounds unless such vehicle has attached to it a currently valid permit issued by or under the authority of the Board for the parking or leaving of such vehicle in such place, and such permit is affixed or displayed in accordance with any instructions given in writing when such permit is issued and subject to such conditions as the Board may specify;
 - (b) in any place within the Hospital grounds which is designated or marked out as a prohibited area by a sign or marking;
 - (c) in any place within the Hospital grounds for a longer period of time than that which is designated or marked out by a sign or marking as a maximum period for which vehicles may be parked or left in that place;
 - (d) in any place within the Hospital grounds which is not designated or marked out by a sign or marking as an area in which a vehicle may be parked or left;

or

- (e) otherwise than in accordance with any sign or marking.
- 12. Where a sign or marking indicating the route to be followed by vehicles is, pursuant to these by-laws, erected or placed on or near a road within the Hospital grounds, the driver of a vehicle shall comply with that sign or marking.
- 13. (a) No person shall within the Hospital or Hospital grounds use any indecent language or behave in a disorderly or offensive manner.
- (b) Any authorized person may remove from the Hospital grounds any person who uses any indecent language or who behaves in a disorderly or offensive manner.
- 14. No person shall throw, place, deposit or leave within the Hospital grounds any rubbish, refuse, paper, bottle or glass (broken or otherwise) or any litter of any kind whatsoever except in receptacles designed for that purpose.
- 15. No person shall be permitted to smoke or use any form of tobacco or tobacco product within the Hospital buildings or within any part of the Hospital grounds except those designated as 'smoking' areas.
- 16. (a) No person shall, without the permission of the Board or an authorized person, bring any alcoholic liquor within the Hospital or the Hospital grounds or keep or consume any alcoholic liquor within the Hospital or the Hospital grounds.
- (b) An authorized person may remove from the Hospital grounds any person who is intoxicated.
- 17. No person other than a police officer or authorized security guard shall be in possession of a firearm, offensive weapon or any explosive device or substance within the Hospital grounds.
- 18. No person shall light any fire in the Hospital grounds unless he does so:
 - (a) in a place set aside for that purpose; and

- (b) with the permission of an authorized person.
- 19. No person shall bring within the Hospital grounds any animal unless such animal is a dog used as a guide dog, or an animal brought within such grounds pursuant to a contract or arrangement made between the Board and the owner or the person having the custody of such animal.
- 20. (a) Any person who contravenes any of these by-laws shall be guilty of an offence and liable to a fine not exceeding a Division 10 fine as prescribed from time to time by the Acts Interpretation Act 1915.
- (b) Offences may be expiated in accordance with the Expiation of Offences Act 1996, and an expiation notice shall be given as prescribed by the Expiation of Offences Act 1996 and Regulations. Expiation fees shall not exceed a Division 10 fee as prescribed from time to time by the Acts Interpretation Act 1915.
- 21. The issuing authority may withdraw an expiation notice with respect to any alleged offence, if:
 - (a) it is of the opinion that the notice should not have been given;
 - (b) it decides that the alleged offender should be prosecuted for the offence.
- 22. The Minister or the Board may appoint any person to be an authorized person for the purposes of these by-laws or for the purpose of any one or more of these by-laws specified. The Minister or the Board may, at will, revoke any such appointment.

The foregoing by-laws were duly passed at a meeting of the Board of Directors of the Naracoorte Health Service Incorporated, held on 6 July 1999, at which a quorum of members of the Board were present.

The Common Seal of the Naracoorte Health Service Incorporated was affixed on 6 July 1999, in the presence of:

(L.S.) A. HANNAFORD, Sealholder S. MCLACHLAN, Sealholder

In accordance with section 38 of the South Australian Health Commission Act 1976, these by-laws are hereby approved by the South Australian Health Commission.

The Common Seal of the South Australian Health Commission was affixed on 11 November 1999, in the presence of:

(L.S.) C. CHARLES, Sealholder Dr A. VAN DETH, Sealholder

Confirmed in Executive Council,

E. J. NEAL, Governor

Dated 25 November 1999.

FISHERIES ACT 1982

MARINE MOLLUSC FARMING LICENCE FM00053 (PREVIOUS LICENCE NO. F590)

Licence to Farm Fish under section 53 of the Fisheries Act 1982

WHEREAS the Director of Fisheries has, pursuant to section 50 (2) of the Fisheries Act 1982 ('the Act'), issued a permit to the undermentioned licensee to release the fish specified in Item 1 of Schedule 2 of this licence ('the permitted species') and, pursuant to section 48G (2) of the Act, the Director of Fisheries has also issued a permit to disturb the seabed for the purpose of installing structures necessary for the licensed activity at the undermentioned site, the Minister for Primary Industries, Natural Resources and Regional Development ('the Minister') hereby grants to:

R. P. & L. C. Grove-Jones (Marine Farm Development Ser) 78 Happy Valley Road Port Lincoln, S.A. 5606,

a non-exclusive licence to occupy and use the waters specified in Item 1 of Schedule 1 of this licence ('the site') for the purpose of farming and taking the permitted species ('the permitted use') for the period commencing on 1 July 1999 and ending, subject to any earlier termination under this licence, on 30 June 2000 ('the term') subject to the following terms and conditions:

CONDITIONS OF THIS LICENCE

1. Licence

The parties acknowledge and agree that:

- 1.1 the rights, powers and privileges granted to or vested in the licensee under this licence are contractual only and shall not create or vest in the licensee any estate, interest or right of a proprietary nature in the site; and
- 1.2 that, subject to section 53A of the Fisheries Act 1982, this licence does not entitle the licensee to exclusive rights of entry to and occupation of the site and that the rights granted by this licence are exercisable by the licensee in common with any other occupiers of the site from time to time.

2. Marked-off Areas

For the purposes of section 53A of the Fisheries Act 1982, the marked-off areas within the site is that area or those areas marked-off or indicated in the manner set out in Item 2 of Schedule 1 of this licence.

3. Permitted Species

The licensee:

- 3.1 must not farm or introduce any species at the site other than the permitted species; and
- 3.2 must not take any wild fish from the site except for recreational purposes.

4. Permitted Use

The licensee must not use the site for any purpose other than the permitted use.

5. Permitted Methods

The licensee:

- 5.1 must not stock the permitted species at a rate greater than that specified in Schedule 2 of this licence;
- 5.2 must not use the anti-fouling chemical tributyltin (TBT) on any equipment used at the site;
- 5.3 must not use any chemical or drug for either therapeutic or prophylactic purpose except with the prior approval of the Minister;
- 5.4 must apply the permitted farming methods set out in Item 2 of Schedule 2 of this licence.

6. Marking and Maintaining the Site

The licensee:

- 6.1 must ensure that the site is maintained in a good, tidy and safe condition to the satisfaction of the Minister;
- 6.2 must remove and lawfully dispose of any waste or debris on the site as soon as is reasonably practicable and in particular must comply with any guidelines issued from time to time by the Minister in relation to the removal from the site of any unhealthy or dead fish;
- 6.3 must maintain all buoys, crosses, and markers on the site in good condition and in accordance with the colours specified in Schedule 1 of this licence; and
- 6.4 must mark the site boundary in accordance with the specifications in Schedule 1 of this licence.

7. Site Inspection and Supervision

The licensee:

- 7.1 must at all times permit the Minister, his employees, agents or contractors or any employees, agents or contractors of the Crown to enter the site for the purposes of inspecting the site, the sea floor and the flora and fauna on or in the vicinity of the site; and
- 7.2 must comply with all reasonable directions of any such person authorised by the Director of Fisheries to inspect the conduct of the licensee's activities at the site.

8. Fees and Returns

The licensee:

8.1 must pay to the Minister the licence fee in accordance with Item l of Schedule 3 of this licence;

8.2 must on or before 31 January and 31 July during the term, submit to the Minister a return supplying all of the information described in Schedule 4 of this licence.

9. Compliance With Relevant Laws

- 9.1 the licensee must at all times comply with all laws, by-laws or regulations in force which relate to the site or the activities conducted in the site and with all notices, orders or requirements lawfully given or made by any authority or authorities in respect of the site;
- 9.2 in particular, without derogating from the general requirement under condition 9 of this licence:
 - 9.2.1 the licensee must not do or permit to be done in upon or about the site anything which in the opinion of the Minister would cause or contribute to the degradation or pollution of any coastal land or the surrounding marine environment; and
 - 9.2.2 in the event that the Minister is satisfied, on reasonable grounds, that the fish taken from the waters are not fit for human consumption or that consumption of fish taken from the waters could present a danger to the health of the consumer, the licensee must, in accordance with a written notice from the Minister, cease or suspend the conduct of the permitted use or else conduct the permitted use as directed within the notice.

10. Public Risk Liability

The licensee must at all times indemnify the Minister, his officers, employees, contractors and agents from and against all claims, demands, actions, judgments, proceedings, damages, losses, costs, charges and expenses in respect of any loss of life, personal injury and/or damage to property caused or suffered in any manner in or about the site.

11. Release

The licensee must use and keep the site at the risk in all things of the licensee and the licensee must release to the full extent permitted by law the Minister, his agents, contractors and servants in the absence of any wilful act, omission, default or neglect on their part from all claims and demands of every kind resulting from any accident damage or injury to persons or property occurring at the site, including loss or damage to the licensee's fixtures or personal property of the licensee.

12. Public Risk Insurance

The licensee shall at its own cost and expense during the term effect and keep in full force and effect in respect of the site and the permitted use a policy of public risk insurance in the joint names of the licensee and the Minister in which the limits of public risk shall not be less than the amount specified in Item 2 of Schedule 3 of this licence, or such further amount as the Minister may from time to time reasonably require, as the amount which may be paid out in respect of any one single claim and a policy of insurance or copy thereof or a certificate of insurance shall be produced by the licensee to the Minister on request in writing being made by the Minister for its production.

13. Guarantee or Indemnity Scheme

The licensee must either:

- 13.1 provide a guarantee from its bankers; or
- 13.2 contribute to an indemnity scheme established for the aquaculture and fisheries industry and approved by the Minister

to and in favour of and for the benefit of the Minister by way of security for the due and punctual performance by the licensee of the terms and conditions of this licence and in particular the obligations of the licensee to rehabilitate the site immediately prior to the expiration or sooner determination of the term of this licence. Such guarantee or indemnity scheme must have effect from the date of commencement of the term.

14. No Assignment

The licensee acknowledges that this licence is personal and it must not assign or sublet or deal in any other way with any interest in this licence.

15. Default by Licensee and Termination

The Minister may terminate this licence immediately by notice in writing served on the licensee if:

- 15.1 the licensee commits or permits any breach or default of the obligations imposed on the licensee by this licence, and following the giving by the Minister of written notice of such breach or default, the licensee either fails to rectify such breach or default within one calendar month of the date of such notice (or earlier if the circumstances require) or fails to make diligent progress towards rectifying any such breach which is incapable of rectification within the time so limited; or
- 15.2 the licensee commits or permits any further breach or default of the obligations imposed on the licensee by this licence for which the Minister has previously given notice in writing of such breach or default pursuant to paragraph 1 of condition 15.1 notwithstanding rectification of the previous breach or default; or
- 15.3 the licence fee referred to in condition 8 is unpaid for a period of 14 days after notice has been given to the licensee that it is outstanding; or
- 15.4 if the licensee is a body corporate, any of the following occur:
 - 15.4.1 the licensee is unable to pay its debts as and when they fall due or is otherwise insolvent;
 - 15.4.2 an order is made for the winding up or liquidation of the licensee;
 - 15.4.3 the licensee enters into a scheme of arrangement, compromise, moratorium or other form of composition with its creditors or any class of its creditors;
 - 15.4.4 a receiver, a manager or a receiver and manager, a company administrator or other insolvency administrator is appointed to the licensee; or
 - 15.4.5 a mortgagee, chargee or other encum-brancee is appointed over or takes possession of or appoints an agent to take possession of all or any of the licensee's assets; or
- 15.5 if the licensee is an individual, the licensee:
 - 15.5.1 becomes bankrupt or assigns its estate or enters into a deed of arrangement or other form of composition for the benefit of the licensee's creditors; or
 - 15.5.2 is convicted of an indictable offence.

Termination of this licence by the Minister shall be without prejudice to any rights, remedies or actions that the Minister may have against the licensee in respect of any antecedent breach by the licensee of the terms and conditions contained in this licence.

16. Interpretation

Subject to any inconsistency of subject or context, the following rules of construction shall be used in the interpretation of this licence:

- 16.1 any word importing the plural includes the singular and *vice versa*;
- 16.2 any wording importing a gender shall include all other genders:
- 16.3 a reference to a body corporate shall include a natural person and vice versa;
- 16.4 a reference to a recital, party, clause, Schedule or Annexure is a reference to a recital, party, clause, Schedule or Annexure of this licence;
- 16.5 the captions, headings, section numbers and clause numbers appearing in this licence are inserted only as a matter of convenience and in no way affect the construction of this licence:
- 16.6 a reference to a statute shall include all statutes amending, consolidating or replacing the statutes referred to;

- 16.7 where two or more persons are named as licensees, this licence shall bind the licensees jointly and each of them severally; and
- 16.8 time is of the essence in respect of any obligation relating to time in this licence.

17. Delegation

Any consent, notice, any consultation or any other thing which is pursuant to the terms of this licence either required to be given, done or performed or which may be given, done or performed by the Minister may for the purposes of this licence be properly given, done or performed by any duly authorised agent or employee of the Minister.

18 Severance

If any term or condition of this licence should be for any reason unlawful, void, invalid or unenforceable then the offending term or condition shall be severed from this licence without affecting the validity or enforceability of the remainder of this licence.

19. Modification

No variation of or addition to any provision of this licence shall be binding upon the Minister and the licensee unless such variation or addition is made in writing, signed by both the Minister and the licensee and expressed to be either supplemental to or in substitution for the whole or a part of this licence.

20. Waiver

- 20.1 A waiver of any provision of this licence by the Minister must both be in writing and be signed by the Minister or by persons duly authorised to execute such a document on the Minister's part.
- 20.2 No waiver by the Minister of a breach of a term or condition contained in this licence shall operate as a waiver of any breach of the same or any other term or condition contained in this licence.
- 20.3 No forbearance, delay or indulgence by the Minister in enforcing the provisions of this licence shall prejudice or restrict the rights of the Minister.

21. Notices

- 21.1 Notices may be served by delivering the same personally, by mail or facsimile transmission and shall be:
 - 21.1.1 in writing addressed to the Director of Fisheries, PIRSA, 16th Floor, 25 Grenfell Street, Adelaide, S.A. 5000 (in the case of the Minister) and to the address of the licensee set out above (in the case of the licensee);
 - 21.1.2 signed by or on behalf of the sender or by a person duly authorised in that regard by the sender:
 - 21.1.3 deemed to be duly served or made in the following circumstances:
 - (a) if delivered, upon delivery;
 - (b) if sending by mail, upon posting;
 - (c) if sent by facsimile transmission, upon the sender's facsimile producing a transmission report that the facsimile was satisfactorily sent in its entirety to the addressee's facsimile number,

but if delivery is not made before 5 p.m. on any day it shall be deemed to be received at 9 a.m. on the next day in that place.

21.2 The Minister and the licensee may each vary their address or facsimile number at any time by written notice.

Granted on behalf of the Minister by Director of Fisheries, delegate of the Minister, on 19 November 1999.

G. R. MORGAN, Director of Fisheries

The licensee hereby acknowledges and agrees to the terms and conditions of this licence.

Signed by the said R. GROVE-JONES In the presence of: L. GROVE-JONES, Witness

SCHEDULE 1

Item 1—The Site

Area applicable to this licence:

Licensed Area	Licensed Hectares
AGD 66—Zone 53	
544210E 6169711N	5
544171E 6169823N	
544570E 6169965N	
544611E 6169855N	

All structures, equipment, buoys and flotations (except for that required by the Department for Transport, Urban Planning and the Arts) must be black, dark grey, dark blue, dark brown, or dark green coloured materials.

The boundary of the site to be marked either with:

- (a) (1) At the corners with posts extending 900 mm above mean high water springs. Such posts to be marked with a St Andrews cross, each cross arm measuring 900 mm from tip to tip, minimum width 75 mm.
 - (2) Posts to be not less than 125 mm in diameter.
 - (3) Posts and crosses to be painted yellow.
 - (4) The ends of each cross to be marked with a 200 mm strip of yellow retro-reflective tape.
 - (5) Between the corner posts at intervals not exceeding 50 m, buoys not less than 300 mm in diameter.
 - (6) All buoys, posts, crosses and markers must be maintained in good condition.

or

- (b) (1) At each corner, yellow spar buoys with a St Andrews cross as a top mark placed at least 900 mm above the buoy, cross arms 900 mm long x 75 mm wide
 - (2) The buoys and topmarks must all be coloured yellow and marked with a yellow retro-reflective as in (a) (4).
 - (3) All buoys, posts, crosses and markers must be maintained in good condition.

When the site is in navigable water and possible danger to navigation, lights must be placed on the top of each St Andrews cross that is located at each corner of the site and these lights must be yellow in colour and flashing once every 4 seconds and visible over an arc of 360 degrees for a distance of at least one mile.

Item 2—Marked-Off Areas

[Co-ordinates of developed areas within the site to be provided by the licensee.]

White buoys of at least 12 inches in diameter must be placed around the whole of the perimeter of the developed areas within the site at a distance of no less than 50 m from one another.

SCHEDULE 2

Item 1—Permitted Species

The Director of Fisheries has, pursuant to section 50 (2) of the Act, issued a permit for the release of the fish specified in this Schedule.

Pacific Oysters (Crassostrea gigas)

Item 2—Permitted Farming Methods

The Director of Fisheries has, pursuant to section 48G (2) of the Act, issued a permit to disturb the seabed for the purpose of installing the structures specified in this Schedule.

Longlines

Each unit must not exceed 100 m in length and 2 m in width, and each unit must be at least 6 m from any other unit.

Item 3—Stocking Rates

	Oysters
Size (mm)	Number per Hectare
3	2 500 000
10	1 600 000
20	1 100 000
30	750 000
40	500 000
50	350 000
60	200 000
70	150 000
80	100 000
	SCHEDULE 3
	Item 1—Fees

Annual licence fees are:

	\$
Fisheries Research and Development Corporation Levy per hectare, 5 at \$12.50 each Environmental Monitoring Program Fee per hectare,	62.50
5 at \$22.96 each	114.80
Base Licence Fee per hectare, 5 at \$57 each	285.00
SASQAP (Classified Area) per hectare, 5 at \$60 each	300.00
Total Annual Licence Fee	762.30
Quarterly instalments	190.58

Item 2—Public Risk Insurance

Five million dollars (\$5 000 000).

SCHEDULE 4

Returns

The licensee must submit the following information to the Minister, c/o Director of Fisheries, PIRSA, 16th Floor, 25 Grenfell Street, Adelaide, S.A. 5000 on or before 31 January and 31 July during the term of this licence:

- 1. Name of licensee.
- 2. Address of licensee.
- 3. Species of fish farmed and held on the site.
- 4. Location of aquaculture operation.
- 5. Period covered by return.
- 6. Number of life stage of each species of fish held.
- 7. Number, weight and value of each species of fish held.
- 8. Details of any disease detected in any fish kept.
- Source (whether interstate or intrastate) of any stock acquired and date of acquisition (if relevant, include name of authority that provided certification that stock was free from disease).
- 10. If any fish were brought into the state, the number of fish and the life stage of the fish.
- If fish were brought into the state, the purpose for which they were brought in.
- Method of disposal of water and packaging use for transporting the fish.
- If any disease or symptom of disease occurred in the acquired fish.
- Method of disposal of diseased or dead fish and the number disposed of.
- 15. Signature, date and telephone number.
- Use of any chemicals for fish husbandry—type of chemical and quantity used, purpose and date of use.

FISHERIES ACT 1982: SECTION 48G (2)

TAKE notice that pursuant to section 48G (2) of the Fisheries Act 1982, I hereby authorise R. P. & L. C. Grove-Jones (Marine Farm Development Ser.), 78 Happy Valley Road, Port Lincoln, S.A. 5606 (hereinafter referred to as 'the permit holder') to disturb the seabed of the site specified in Item 1 of the Schedule for the purpose only of installing the structures specified in Item 2 of the Schedule in accordance with Marine Mollusc Farming Licence No. FM00053, (such structures not to be installed on the seabed

itself) for the period commencing 1 July 1999 and ending upon the expiration or earlier termination of Marine Mollusc Farming Licence No. FM00053 issued pursuant to section 53 of the Fisheries Act 1982.

SCHEDULE 1

Item 1—Location Co-ordinates

AGD 66—Zone 53 544210E 6169711N 5	ens cta
544171E 6169823N 544570E 6169965N 544611E 6169855N	
344011E 0109033N	

Item 2—Structures to be Installed

Longlines

Each unit is not to exceed 100 m in length and 2 m in width, and each unit must be at least 6 m from any other unit.

Dated 19 November 1999.

G. R. MORGAN, Director of Fisheries

FISHERIES ACT 1982: SECTION 50 (2)

TAKE notice that pursuant to section 50 (2) of the Fisheries Act 1982, I hereby authorise R. P. & L. C. Grove-Jones, (Marine Farm Development Ser.), 78 Happy Valley Road, Port Lincoln, S.A. 5606 (hereinafter referred to as 'the permit holder') to engage in the activities and to do the acts specified in Schedule 1, subject to the conditions specified in Schedule 2 from the date of this permit and ending upon the expiration or earlier termination of Licence No. FM00053.

SCHEDULE 1

The importation and release of Pacific Oysters, (Crassostrea gigas), within the water defined by the following co-ordinates:

Licensed Area	Licensed Hectares
AGD 66—Zone 53	
544210E 6169711N	5
544171E 6169823N	
544570E 6169965N	
544611E 6169855N	

SCHEDULE 2

- 1. Fish obtained within South Australia for use in the fish farm shall only be obtained from registered fish farmers, licensed fishers or other persons approved by the Director of Fisheries.
- 2. The fish farmer shall not import any live fish (ova, fry or adult) into South Australia unless the shipment has certification from an appropriate authority in the State from which they are obtained that they are free from all relevant notifiable diseases listed in Schedule 4 of the Fisheries (Exotic Fish, Fish Farming and Fish Diseases) Regulations 1984.
- 3. Any oysters brought into South Australia must undergo a soakage process whereby they are completely submerged in fresh water for a period of not less than two hours before being placed in the approved structures. Fresh water is deemed to be water suitable for human consumption or horticultural and agricultural
- 4. The permit holder shall not contravene or fail to comply with the Fisheries Act 1982, or any regulations made under the Act, except where specifically permitted by this notice.
- 5. The permit holder must retain the copy of this permit which has been supplied by the Director of Fisheries, and if requested by a Fisheries and Aquaculture Officer, produce that permit for inspection.

Dated 19 November 1999.

G. R. MORGAN, Director of Fisheries

FISHERIES ACT 1982

MARINE MOLLUSC FARMING LICENCE FM00088 (PREVIOUS LICENCE No. F758)

Licence to Farm Fish under section 53 of the Fisheries Act 1982

WHEREAS the Director of Fisheries has, pursuant to section 50 (2) of the Fisheries Act 1982 ('the Act'), issued a permit to the undermentioned licensee to release the fish specified in Item 1 of Schedule 2 of this licence ('the permitted species') and, pursuant to section 48G (2) of the Act, the Director of Fisheries has also issued a permit to disturb the seabed for the purpose of installing structures necessary for the licensed activity at the undermentioned site, the Minister for Primary Industries, Natural Resources and Regional Development ('the Minister') hereby grants to:

The South Australian Oyster Hatchery Pty Ltd (12206) 6 Bayview Road Port Lincoln, S.A. 5606,

a non-exclusive licence to occupy and use the waters specified in Item 1 of Schedule 1 of this licence ('the site') for the purpose of farming and taking the permitted species ('the permitted use') for the period commencing on 1 July 1999 and ending, subject to any earlier termination under this licence, on 30 June 2000 ('the term') subject to the following terms and conditions:

CONDITIONS OF THIS LICENCE

1. Licence

The parties acknowledge and agree that:

- 1.1 the rights, powers and privileges granted to or vested in the licensee under this licence are contractual only and shall not create or vest in the licensee any estate, interest or right of a proprietary nature in the site; and
- 1.2 that, subject to section 53A of the Fisheries Act 1982, this licence does not entitle the licensee to exclusive rights of entry to and occupation of the site and that the rights granted by this licence are exercisable by the licensee in common with any other occupiers of the site from time to time.

For the purposes of section 53A of the Fisheries Act 1982, the marked-off areas within the site is that area or those areas markedoff or indicated in the manner set out in Item 2 of Schedule 1 of this licence

3. Permitted Species

The licensee:

- 3.1 must not farm or introduce any species at the site other than the permitted species; and
- 3.2 must not take any wild fish from the site except for recreational purposes.

4. Permitted Use

The licensee must not use the site for any purpose other than the permitted use.

5. Permitted Methods

The licensee:

- 5.1 must not stock the permitted species at a rate greater than that specified in Schedule 2 of this licence;
- 5.2 must not use the anti-fouling chemical tributyltin (TBT) on any equipment used at the site;
- 5.3 must not use any chemical or drug for either therapeutic or prophylactic purpose except with the prior approval of the Minister:
- 5.4 must apply the permitted farming methods set out in Item 2 of Schedule 2 of this licence.

6. Marking and Maintaining the Site

The licensee:

6.1 must ensure that the site is maintained in a good, tidy and safe condition to the satisfaction of the Minister;

- 6.2 must remove and lawfully dispose of any waste or debris on the site as soon as is reasonably practicable and in particular must comply with any guidelines issued from time to time by the Minister in relation to the removal from the site of any unhealthy or dead fish;
- 6.3 must maintain all buoys, crosses, and markers on the site in good condition and in accordance with the colours specified in Schedule 1 of this licence; and
- 6.4 must mark the site boundary in accordance with the specifications in Schedule 1 of this licence.

7. Site Inspection and Supervision

The licensee:

- 7.1 must at all times permit the Minister, his employees, agents or contractors or any employees, agents or contractors of the Crown to enter the site for the purposes of inspecting the site, the sea floor and the flora and fauna on or in the vicinity of the site; and
- 7.2 must comply with all reasonable directions of any such person authorised by the Director of Fisheries to inspect the conduct of the licensee's activities at the site.

8. Fees and Returns

The licensee:

- 8.1 must pay to the Minister the licence fee in accordance with Item l of Schedule 3 of this licence;
- 8.2 must on or before 31 January and 31 July during the term, submit to the Minister a return supplying all of the information described in Schedule 4 of this licence.

9. Compliance With Relevant Laws

- 9.1 the licensee must at all times comply with all laws, bylaws or regulations in force which relate to the site or the activities conducted in the site and with all notices, orders or requirements lawfully given or made by any authority or authorities in respect of the site;
- 9.2 in particular, without derogating from the general requirement under condition 9 of this licence:
 - 9.2.1 the licensee must not do or permit to be done in upon or about the site anything which in the opinion of the Minister would cause or contribute to the degradation or pollution of any coastal land or the surrounding marine environment; and
 - 9.2.2 in the event that the Minister is satisfied, on reasonable grounds, that the fish taken from the waters are not fit for human consumption or that consumption of fish taken from the waters could present a danger to the health of the consumer, the licensee must, in accordance with a written notice from the Minister, cease or suspend the conduct of the permitted use or else conduct the permitted use as directed within the notice.

10. Public Risk Liability

The licensee must at all times indemnify the Minister, his officers, employees, contractors and agents from and against all claims, demands, actions, judgments, proceedings, damages, losses, costs, charges and expenses in respect of any loss of life, personal injury and/or damage to property caused or suffered in any manner in or about the site.

11. Release

The licensee must use and keep the site at the risk in all things of the licensee and the licensee must release to the full extent permitted by law the Minister, his agents, contractors and servants in the absence of any wilful act, omission, default or neglect on their part from all claims and demands of every kind resulting from any accident damage or injury to persons or property occurring at the site, including loss or damage to the licensee's fixtures or personal property of the licensee.

12. Public Risk Insurance

The licensee shall at its own cost and expense during the term effect and keep in full force and effect in respect of the site and the permitted use a policy of public risk insurance in the joint names of the licensee and the Minister in which the limits of public risk shall not be less than the amount specified in Item 2

of Schedule 3 of this licence, or such further amount as the Minister may from time to time reasonably require, as the amount which may be paid out in respect of any one single claim and a policy of insurance or copy thereof or a certificate of insurance shall be produced by the licensee to the Minister on request in writing being made by the Minister for its production.

13. Guarantee or Indemnity Scheme

The licensee must either:

- 13.1 provide a guarantee from its bankers; or
- 13.2 contribute to an indemnity scheme established for the aquaculture and fisheries industry and approved by the Minister.

to and in favour of and for the benefit of the Minister by way of security for the due and punctual performance by the licensee of the terms and conditions of this licence and in particular the obligations of the licensee to rehabilitate the site immediately prior to the expiration or sooner determination of the term of this licence. Such guarantee or indemnity scheme must have effect from the date of commencement of the term.

14. No Assignment

The licensee acknowledges that this licence is personal and it must not assign or sublet or deal in any other way with any interest in this licence.

15. Default by Licensee and Termination

The Minister may terminate this licence immediately by notice in writing served on the licensee if:

- 15.1 the licensee commits or permits any breach or default of the obligations imposed on the licensee by this licence, and following the giving by the Minister of written notice of such breach or default, the licensee either fails to rectify such breach or default within one calendar month of the date of such notice (or earlier if the circumstances require) or fails to make diligent progress towards rectifying any such breach which is incapable of rectification within the time so limited; or
- 15.2 the licensee commits or permits any further breach or default of the obligations imposed on the licensee by this licence for which the Minister has previously given notice in writing of such breach or default pursuant to paragraph 1 of condition 15.1 notwithstanding rectification of the previous breach or default; or
- 15.3 the licence fee referred to in condition 8 is unpaid for a period of 14 days after notice has been given to the licensee that it is outstanding; or
- 15.4 if the licensee is a body corporate, any of the following occur:
 - 15.4.1 the licensee is unable to pay its debts as and when they fall due or is otherwise insolvent;
 - 15.4.2 an order is made for the winding up or liquidation of the licensee;
 - 15.4.3 the licensee enters into a scheme of arrangement, compromise, moratorium or other form of composition with its creditors or any class of its creditors;
 - 15.4.4 a receiver, a manager or a receiver and manager, a company administrator or other insolvency administrator is appointed to the licensee; or
 - 15.4.5 a mortgagee, chargee or other encum-brancee is appointed over or takes possession of or appoints an agent to take possession of all or any of the licensee's assets; or
- 15.5 if the licensee is an individual, the licensee:
 - 15.5.1 becomes bankrupt or assigns its estate or enters into a deed of arrangement or other form of composition for the benefit of the licensee's creditors; or
 - 15.5.2 is convicted of an indictable offence.

Termination of this licence by the Minister shall be without prejudice to any rights, remedies or actions that the Minister may have against the licensee in respect of any antecedent breach by the licensee of the terms and conditions contained in this licence.

16. Interpretation

Subject to any inconsistency of subject or context, the following rules of construction shall be used in the interpretation of this licence:

- 16.1 any word importing the plural includes the singular and vice versa;
- 16.2 any wording importing a gender shall include all other genders;
- 16.3 a reference to a body corporate shall include a natural person and *vice versa*;
- 16.4 a reference to a recital, party, clause, Schedule or Annexure is a reference to a recital, party, clause, Schedule or Annexure of this licence;
- 16.5 the captions, headings, section numbers and clause numbers appearing in this licence are inserted only as a matter of convenience and in no way affect the construction of this licence;
- 16.6 a reference to a statute shall include all statutes amending, consolidating or replacing the statutes referred to;
- 16.7 where two or more persons are named as licensees, this licence shall bind the licensees jointly and each of them severally; and
- 16.8 time is of the essence in respect of any obligation relating to time in this licence.

17. Delegation

Any consent, notice, any consultation or any other thing which is pursuant to the terms of this licence either required to be given, done or performed or which may be given, done or performed by the Minister may for the purposes of this licence be properly given, done or performed by any duly authorised agent or employee of the Minister.

18. Severance

If any term or condition of this licence should be for any reason unlawful, void, invalid or unenforceable then the offending term or condition shall be severed from this licence without affecting the validity or enforceability of the remainder of this licence.

19. Modification

No variation of or addition to any provision of this licence shall be binding upon the Minister and the licensee unless such variation or addition is made in writing, signed by both the Minister and the licensee and expressed to be either supplemental to or in substitution for the whole or a part of this licence.

20. Waiver

- 20.1 A waiver of any provision of this licence by the Minister must both be in writing and be signed by the Minister or by persons duly authorised to execute such a document on the Minister's part.
- 20.2 No waiver by the Minister of a breach of a term or condition contained in this licence shall operate as a waiver of any breach of the same or any other term or condition contained in this licence.
- 20.3 No forbearance, delay or indulgence by the Minister in enforcing the provisions of this licence shall prejudice or restrict the rights of the Minister.

21. Notices

- 21.1 Notices may be served by delivering the same personally, by mail or facsimile transmission and shall be:
 - 21.1.1 in writing addressed to the Director of Fisheries, PIRSA, 16th Floor, 25 Grenfell Street, Adelaide, S.A. 5000 (in the case of the Minister) and to the address of the licensee set out above (in the case of the licensee);

- 21.1.2 signed by or on behalf of the sender or by a person duly authorised in that regard by the sender:
- 21.1.3 deemed to be duly served or made in the following circumstances:
 - (a) if delivered, upon delivery;
 - (b) if sending by mail, upon posting;
 - (c) if sent by facsimile transmission, upon the sender's facsimile producing a transmission report that the facsimile was satisfactorily sent in its entirety to the addressee's facsimile number,

but if delivery is not made before 5 p.m. on any day it shall be deemed to be received at 9 a.m. on the next day in that place.

21.2 The Minister and the licensee may each vary their address or facsimile number at any time by written notice.

Granted on behalf of the Minister by Director of Fisheries, delegate of the Minister, on 19 November 1999.

G. R. MORGAN, Director of Fisheries

The licensee hereby acknowledges and agrees to the terms and conditions of this licence.

The Common Seal of The South Australian Oyster Hatchery Pty Ltd was hereunuto affixed in the presence of:

(L.S.) C. T. COLE, Director

SCHEDULE 1

Item 1—The Site

Area applicable to this licence:

Area	Licensed Hectare
-Zone 53	
6177626N	1
6177655N	
6177544N	
6177510N	
	Area -Zone 53 6177626N 6177655N 6177544N 6177510N

All structures, equipment, buoys and flotations (except for that required by the Department for Transport, Urban Planning and the Arts) must be black, dark grey, dark blue, dark brown, or dark green coloured materials.

The boundary of the site to be marked either with:

- (a) (1) At the corners with posts extending 900 mm above mean high water springs. Such posts to be marked with a St Andrews cross, each cross arm measuring 900 mm from tip to tip, minimum width 75 mm.
 - (2) Posts to be not less than 125 mm in diameter.
 - (3) Posts and crosses to be painted yellow.
 - (4) The ends of each cross to be marked with a 200 mm strip of yellow retro-reflective tape.
 - (5) Between the corner posts at intervals not exceeding 50 m, buoys not less than 300 mm in diameter.
 - (6) All buoys, posts, crosses and markers must be maintained in good condition.

or

- (b) (1) At each corner, yellow spar buoys with a St Andrews cross as a top mark placed at least 900 mm above the buoy, cross arms 900 mm long x 75 mm wide.
 - (2) The buoys and topmarks must all be coloured yellow and marked with a yellow retro-reflective as in (a) (4).
 - (3) All buoys, posts, crosses and markers must be maintained in good condition.

When the site is in navigable water and possible danger to navigation, lights must be placed on the top of each St Andrews cross that is located at each corner of the site and these lights must be yellow in colour and flashing once every 4 seconds and visible over an arc of 360 degrees for a distance of at least one mile.

Item 2-Marked-Off Areas

[Co-ordinates of developed areas within the site to be provided by the licensee.]

White buoys of at least 12 inches in diameter must be placed around the whole of the perimeter of the developed areas within the site at a distance of no less than 50 m from one another.

SCHEDULE 2

Item 1—Permitted Species

The Director of Fisheries has, pursuant to section 50 (2) of the Act, issued a permit for the release of the fish specified in this Schedule.

Pacific Oysters (Crassostrea gigas)

Item 2—Permitted Farming Methods

The Director of Fisheries has, pursuant to section 48G (2) of the Act, issued a permit to disturb the seabed for the purpose of installing the structures specified in this Schedule.

Longlines

Each unit must not exceed 100 m in length and 2 m in width, and each unit must be at least 6 m from any other unit.

Item 3—Stocking Rates

Oysters

Size (mm)	Number per Hectare
3	2 500 000
10	1 600 000
20	1 100 000
30	750 000
40	500 000
50	350 000
60	200 000
70	150 000
80	100 000

SCHEDULE 3

Item 1—Fees

Annual licence fees are:

	Þ
FRDC levy per hectare 1 at \$12.50 each	12.50
EMP fee per hectare 1 at \$22.96 each	22.96
Base licence fee per hectare 1 at \$57 each	57.00
SASQAP (Classified Area) per hectare 1 at \$60 each	60.00
Total Annual Licence Fee	152.46
Quarterly instalments	38.12

Item 2—Public Risk Insurance

Five million dollars (\$5 000 000).

SCHEDULE 4

Returns

The licensee must submit the following information to the Minister, c/o Director of Fisheries, PIRSA, 16th Floor, 25 Grenfell Street, Adelaide, S.A. 5000 on or before 31 January and 31 July during the term of this licence:

- 1. Name of licensee.
- 2. Address of licensee.
- 3. Species of fish farmed and held on the site.
- 4. Location of aquaculture operation.
- 5. Period covered by return.
- 6. Number of life stage of each species of fish held.
- 7. Number, weight and value of each species of fish held.
- 8. Details of any disease detected in any fish kept.
- Source (whether interstate or intrastate) of any stock acquired and date of acquisition (if relevant, include name of authority that provided certification that stock was free from disease).
- 10. If any fish were brought into the state, the number of fish and the life stage of the fish.
- 11. If fish were brought into the state, the purpose for which they were brought in.

- Method of disposal of water and packaging use for transporting the fish.
- If any disease or symptom of disease occurred in the acquired fish.
- Method of disposal of diseased or dead fish and the number disposed of.
- 15. Signature, date and telephone number.
- Use of any chemicals for fish husbandry—type of chemical and quantity used, purpose and date of use.

FISHERIES ACT 1982: SECTION 48G (2)

TAKE notice that pursuant to section 48G (2) of the Fisheries Act 1982, I hereby authorise The South Australian Oyster Hatchery Pty Ltd, 6 Bayview Road, Port Lincoln, S.A. 5606 (hereinafter referred to as 'the permit holder') to disturb the seabed of the site specified in Item 1 of the Schedule for the purpose only of installing the structures specified in Item 2 of the Schedule in accordance with Marine Mollusc Farming Licence No. FM00088, (such structures not to be installed on the seabed itself) for the period commencing 1 July 1999 and ending upon the expiration or earlier termination of Marine Mollusc Farming Licence No. FM00088 issued pursuant to section 53 of the Fisheries Act 1982.

SCHEDULE 1

Item 1—Location Co-ordinates

Area	Licensed Hectare
-Zone 53	110011110
6177626N	1
6177655N	
6177544N	
6177510N	
	Area -Zone 53 6177626N 6177655N 6177544N 6177510N

Item 2—Structures to be Installed

Longlines

Each unit is not to exceed 100 m in length and 2 m in width, and each unit must be at least 6 m from any other unit.

Dated 19 November 1999.

G. R. MORGAN, Director of Fisheries

FISHERIES ACT 1982: SECTION 50 (2)

TAKE notice that pursuant to section 50 (2) of the Fisheries Act 1982, I hereby authorise The South Australian Oyster Hatchery Pty Ltd, 6 Bayview Road, Port Lincoln, S.A. 5606 (hereinafter referred to as 'the permit holder') to engage in the activities and to do the acts specified in Schedule 1, subject to the conditions specified in Schedule 2 from the date of this permit and ending upon the expiration or earlier termination of Licence No. FM00088.

SCHEDULE 1

The importation and release of Pacific Oysters (*Crassostrea gigas*), within the water defined by the following co-ordinates:

Licensed A	Area	Licensed Hectare
AGD 66-	-Zone 53	110011110
536858E	6177626N	1
536935E	6177655N	
536977E	6177544N	
536900E	6177510N	

SCHEDULE 2

- 1. Fish obtained within South Australia for use in the fish farm shall only be obtained from registered fish farmers, licensed fishers or other persons approved by the Director of Fisheries.
- 2. The fish farmer shall not import any live fish (ova, fry or adult) into South Australia unless the shipment has certification from an appropriate authority in the State from which they are obtained that they are free from all relevant notifiable diseases listed in Schedule 4 of the Fisheries (Exotic Fish, Fish Farming and Fish Diseases) Regulations 1984.

- 3. Any oysters brought into South Australia must undergo a soakage process whereby they are completely submerged in fresh water for a period of not less than two hours before being placed in the approved structures. Fresh water is deemed to be water suitable for human consumption or horticultural and agricultural use.
- 4. The permit holder shall not contravene or fail to comply with the Fisheries Act 1982, or any regulations made under the Act, except where specifically permitted by this notice.
- 5. The permit holder must retain the copy of this permit which has been supplied by the Director of Fisheries, and if requested by a Fisheries and Aquaculture Officer, produce that permit for inspection.

Dated 19 November 1999.

G. R. MORGAN, Director of Fisheries

FISHERIES ACT 1982

MARINE MOLLUSC FARMING LICENCE FM00140 (PREVIOUS LICENCE NO. F817)

Licence to Farm Fish under section 53 of the Fisheries Act 1982

WHEREAS the Director of Fisheries has, pursuant to section 50 (2) of the Fisheries Act 1982 ('the Act'), issued a permit to the undermentioned licensee to release the fish specified in Item 1 of Schedule 2 of this licence ('the permitted species') and, pursuant to section 48G (2) of the Act, the Director of Fisheries has also issued a permit to disturb the seabed for the purpose of installing structures necessary for the licensed activity at the undermentioned site, the Minister for Primary Industries, Natural Resources and Regional Development ('the Minister') hereby grants to:

Stephen J. Moriarty (1643) 21 Ocean Avenue Port Lincoln, S.A. 5606,

a non-exclusive licence to occupy and use the waters specified in Item 1 of Schedule 1 of this licence ('the site') for the purpose of farming and taking the permitted species ('the permitted use') for the period commencing on 1 July 1999 and ending, subject to any earlier termination under this licence, on 30 June 2000 ('the term') subject to the following terms and conditions:

CONDITIONS OF THIS LICENCE

1. Licence

The parties acknowledge and agree that:

- 1.1 the rights, powers and privileges granted to or vested in the licensee under this licence are contractual only and shall not create or vest in the licensee any estate, interest or right of a proprietary nature in the site; and
- 1.2 that, subject to section 53A of the Fisheries Act 1982, this licence does not entitle the licensee to exclusive rights of entry to and occupation of the site and that the rights granted by this licence are exercisable by the licensee in common with any other occupiers of the site from time to time.

2. Marked-off Areas

For the purposes of section 53A of the Fisheries Act 1982, the marked-off areas within the site is that area or those areas marked-off or indicated in the manner set out in Item 2 of Schedule 1 of this licence.

3. Permitted Species

The licensee:

- 3.1 must not farm or introduce any species at the site other than the permitted species; and
- 3.2 must not take any wild fish from the site except for recreational purposes.

4. Permitted Use

The licensee must not use the site for any purpose other than the permitted use.

5. Permitted Methods

The licensee:

- 5.1 must not stock the permitted species at a rate greater than that specified in Schedule 2 of this licence;
- 5.2 must not use the anti-fouling chemical tributyltin (TBT) on any equipment used at the site;
- 5.3 must not use any chemical or drug for either therapeutic or prophylactic purpose except with the prior approval of the Minister:
- 5.4 must apply the permitted farming methods set out in Item 2 of Schedule 2 of this licence.

6. Marking and Maintaining the Site

The licensee:

- 6.1 must ensure that the site is maintained in a good, tidy and safe condition to the satisfaction of the Minister;
- 6.2 must remove and lawfully dispose of any waste or debris on the site as soon as is reasonably practicable and in particular must comply with any guidelines issued from time to time by the Minister in relation to the removal from the site of any unhealthy or dead fish;
- 6.3 must maintain all buoys, crosses, and markers on the site in good condition and in accordance with the colours specified in Schedule 1 of this licence; and
- 6.4 must mark the site boundary in accordance with the specifications in Schedule 1 of this licence.

7. Site Inspection and Supervision

The licensee:

- 7.1 must at all times permit the Minister, his employees, agents or contractors or any employees, agents or contractors of the Crown to enter the site for the purposes of inspecting the site, the sea floor and the flora and fauna on or in the vicinity of the site; and
- 7.2 must comply with all reasonable directions of any such person authorised by the Director of Fisheries to inspect the conduct of the licensee's activities at the site.

8. Fees and Returns

The licensee:

- 8.1 must pay to the Minister the licence fee in accordance with Item l of Schedule 3 of this licence;
- 8.2 must on or before 31 January and 31 July during the term, submit to the Minister a return supplying all of the information described in Schedule 4 of this licence.

9. Compliance With Relevant Laws

- 9.1 the licensee must at all times comply with all laws, bylaws or regulations in force which relate to the site or the activities conducted in the site and with all notices, orders or requirements lawfully given or made by any authority or authorities in respect of the site;
- 9.2 in particular, without derogating from the general requirement under condition 9 of this licence:
 - 9.2.1 the licensee must not do or permit to be done in upon or about the site anything which in the opinion of the Minister would cause or contribute to the degradation or pollution of any coastal land or the surrounding marine environment; and
 - 9.2.2 in the event that the Minister is satisfied, on reasonable grounds, that the fish taken from the waters are not fit for human consumption or that consumption of fish taken from the waters could present a danger to the health of the consumer, the licensee must, in accordance with a written notice from the Minister, cease or suspend the conduct of the permitted use or else conduct the permitted use as directed within the notice.

10. Public Risk Liability

The licensee must at all times indemnify the Minister, his officers, employees, contractors and agents from and against all claims, demands, actions, judgments, proceedings, damages, losses, costs, charges and expenses in respect of any loss of life, personal injury and/or damage to property caused or suffered in any manner in or about the site.

11. Release

The licensee must use and keep the site at the risk in all things of the licensee and the licensee must release to the full extent permitted by law the Minister, his agents, contractors and servants in the absence of any wilful act, omission, default or neglect on their part from all claims and demands of every kind resulting from any accident damage or injury to persons or property occurring at the site, including loss or damage to the licensee's fixtures or personal property of the licensee.

12. Public Risk Insurance

The licensee shall at its own cost and expense during the term effect and keep in full force and effect in respect of the site and the permitted use a policy of public risk insurance in the joint names of the licensee and the Minister in which the limits of public risk shall not be less than the amount specified in Item 2 of Schedule 3 of this licence, or such further amount as the Minister may from time to time reasonably require, as the amount which may be paid out in respect of any one single claim and a policy of insurance or copy thereof or a certificate of insurance shall be produced by the licensee to the Minister on request in writing being made by the Minister for its production.

13. Guarantee or Indemnity Scheme

The licensee must either:

- 13.1 provide a guarantee from its bankers; or
- 13.2 contribute to an indemnity scheme established for the aquaculture and fisheries industry and approved by the Minister

to and in favour of and for the benefit of the Minister by way of security for the due and punctual performance by the licensee of the terms and conditions of this licence and in particular the obligations of the licensee to rehabilitate the site immediately prior to the expiration or sooner determination of the term of this licence. Such guarantee or indemnity scheme must have effect from the date of commencement of the term.

14. No Assignment

The licensee acknowledges that this licence is personal and it must not assign or sublet or deal in any other way with any interest in this licence.

15. Default by Licensee and Termination

The Minister may terminate this licence immediately by notice in writing served on the licensee if:

- 15.1 the licensee commits or permits any breach or default of the obligations imposed on the licensee by this licence, and following the giving by the Minister of written notice of such breach or default, the licensee either fails to rectify such breach or default within one calendar month of the date of such notice (or earlier if the circumstances require) or fails to make diligent progress towards rectifying any such breach which is incapable of rectification within the time so limited; or
- 15.2 the licensee commits or permits any further breach or default of the obligations imposed on the licensee by this licence for which the Minister has previously given notice in writing of such breach or default pursuant to paragraph 1 of condition 15.1 notwithstanding rectification of the previous breach or default; or
- 15.3 the licence fee referred to in condition 8 is unpaid for a period of 14 days after notice has been given to the licensee that it is outstanding; or
- 15.4 if the licensee is a body corporate, any of the following occur:
 - 15.4.1 the licensee is unable to pay its debts as and when they fall due or is otherwise insolvent;

- 15.4.2 an order is made for the winding up or liquidation of the licensee;
- 15.4.3 the licensee enters into a scheme of arrangement, compromise, moratorium or other form of composition with its creditors or any class of its creditors;
- 15.4.4 a receiver, a manager or a receiver and manager, a company administrator or other insolvency administrator is appointed to the licensee; or
- 15.4.5 a mortgagee, chargee or other encum-brancee is appointed over or takes possession of or appoints an agent to take possession of all or any of the licensee's assets; or
- 15.5 if the licensee is an individual, the licensee:
 - 15.5.1 becomes bankrupt or assigns its estate or enters into a deed of arrangement or other form of composition for the benefit of the licensee's creditors; or
 - 15.5.2 is convicted of an indictable offence.

Termination of this licence by the Minister shall be without prejudice to any rights, remedies or actions that the Minister may have against the licensee in respect of any antecedent breach by the licensee of the terms and conditions contained in this licence.

16. Interpretation

Subject to any inconsistency of subject or context, the following rules of construction shall be used in the interpretation of this licence:

- 16.1 any word importing the plural includes the singular and *vice versa*;
- 16.2 any wording importing a gender shall include all other genders;
- 16.3 a reference to a body corporate shall include a natural person and *vice versa*;
- 16.4 a reference to a recital, party, clause, Schedule or Annexure is a reference to a recital, party, clause, Schedule or Annexure of this licence;
- 16.5 the captions, headings, section numbers and clause numbers appearing in this licence are inserted only as a matter of convenience and in no way affect the construction of this licence;
- 16.6 a reference to a statute shall include all statutes amending, consolidating or replacing the statutes referred to;
- 16.7 where two or more persons are named as licensees, this licence shall bind the licensees jointly and each of them severally; and
- 16.8 time is of the essence in respect of any obligation relating to time in this licence.

17. Delegation

Any consent, notice, any consultation or any other thing which is pursuant to the terms of this licence either required to be given, done or performed or which may be given, done or performed by the Minister may for the purposes of this licence be properly given, done or performed by any duly authorised agent or employee of the Minister.

18. Severance

If any term or condition of this licence should be for any reason unlawful, void, invalid or unenforceable then the offending term or condition shall be severed from this licence without affecting the validity or enforceability of the remainder of this licence.

19. Modification

No variation of or addition to any provision of this licence shall be binding upon the Minister and the licensee unless such variation or addition is made in writing, signed by both the Minister and the licensee and expressed to be either supplemental to or in substitution for the whole or a part of this licence.

20. Waiver

- 20.1 A waiver of any provision of this licence by the Minister must both be in writing and be signed by the Minister or by persons duly authorised to execute such a document on the Minister's part.
- 20.2 No waiver by the Minister of a breach of a term or condition contained in this licence shall operate as a waiver of any breach of the same or any other term or condition contained in this licence.
- 20.3 No forbearance, delay or indulgence by the Minister in enforcing the provisions of this licence shall prejudice or restrict the rights of the Minister.

21. Notices

- 21.1 Notices may be served by delivering the same personally, by mail or facsimile transmission and shall be:
 - 21.1.1 in writing addressed to the Director of Fisheries, PIRSA, 16th Floor, 25 Grenfell Street, Adelaide, S.A. 5000 (in the case of the Minister) and to the address of the licensee set out above (in the case of the licensee);
 - 21.1.2 signed by or on behalf of the sender or by a person duly authorised in that regard by the sender;
 - 21.1.3 deemed to be duly served or made in the following circumstances:
 - (a) if delivered, upon delivery;
 - (b) if sending by mail, upon posting;
 - (c) if sent by facsimile transmission, upon the sender's facsimile producing a transmission report that the facsimile was satisfactorily sent in its entirety to the addressee's facsimile number,

but if delivery is not made before 5 p.m. on any day it shall be deemed to be received at 9 a.m. on the next day in that place.

21.2 The Minister and the licensee may each vary their address or facsimile number at any time by written notice.

Granted on behalf of the Minister by Director of Fisheries, delegate of the Minister, on 19 November 1999.

G. R. MORGAN, Director of Fisheries

The licensee hereby acknowledges and agrees to the terms and conditions of this licence.

The Common Seal of Spiny Dragon International Pty Ltd was hereunto affixed in the presence of:

(L.S.) S. J. MORIARTY, Director H. M. MORIARTY, Secretary

SCHEDULE 1

Item 1—The Site

Area applicable to this licence:

Licensed Area Licensed
Hectare

AGD 66—Zone 53

532576E 6175917N 1

532647E 6175846N

532718E 6175917N

532647E 6175988N

All structures, equipment, buoys and flotations (except for that required by the Department for Transport, Urban Planning and the Arts) must be black, dark grey, dark blue, dark brown, or dark green coloured materials.

The boundary of the site to be marked either with:

- (a) (1) At the corners with posts extending 900 mm above mean high water springs. Such posts to be marked with a St Andrews cross, each cross arm measuring 900 mm from tip to tip, minimum width 75 mm.
 - (2) Posts to be not less than 125 mm in diameter.

- (3) Posts and crosses to be painted yellow.
- (4) The ends of each cross to be marked with a 200 mm strip of yellow retro-reflective tape.
- (5) Between the corner posts at intervals not exceeding 50 m, buoys not less than 300 mm in diameter.
- (6) All buoys, posts, crosses and markers must be maintained in good condition.

or

- (b) (1) At each corner, yellow spar buoys with a St Andrews cross as a top mark placed at least 900 mm above the buoy, cross arms 900 mm long x 75 mm wide
 - (2) The buoys and topmarks must all be coloured yellow and marked with a yellow retro-reflective as in (a) (4).
 - (3) All buoys, posts, crosses and markers must be maintained in good condition.

When the site is in navigable water and possible danger to navigation, lights must be placed on the top of each St Andrews cross that is located at each corner of the site and these lights must be yellow in colour and flashing once every 4 seconds and visible over an arc of 360 degrees for a distance of at least one mile

Item 2—Marked-Off Areas

[Co-ordinates of developed areas within the site to be provided by the licensee.]

White buoys of at least 12 inches in diameter must be placed around the whole of the perimeter of the developed areas within the site at a distance of no less than 50 m from one another.

SCHEDULE 2

Item 1—Permitted Species

The Director of Fisheries has, pursuant to section 50 (2) of the Act, issued a permit for the release of the fish specified in this Schedule.

Native Oysters (Ostrea angasi) Pacific Oysters (Crassostrea gigas)

Item 2—Permitted Farming Methods

The Director of Fisheries has, pursuant to section 48G (2) of the Act, issued a permit to disturb the seabed for the purpose of installing the structures specified in this Schedule.

Longlines

Each unit must not exceed 100 m in length and 2 m in width, and each unit must be at least 6 m from any other unit.

Item 3—Stocking Rates

	Oysters
Size (mm)	Number per Hectare
3	2 500 000
10	1 600 000
20	1 100 000
30	750 000
40	500 000
50	350 000
60	200 000
70	150 000
80	100 000
	SCHEDULE 3

Annual licence fees are:

	\$
FRDC levy per hectare, 1 at \$12.50 each	12.50
EMP fee per hectare 1 at \$22.96 each	22.96
Base licence fee per hectare 1 at \$57 each	57.00
SASQAP (Classified Area) per hectare 1 at \$60 each	60.00
Total Annual Licence Fee	152.46
Quarterly instalments	38.12

Item 1-Fees

Item 2—Public Risk Insurance

Five million dollars (\$5 000 000).

SCHEDULE 4

Returns

The licensee must submit the following information to the Minister, c/o Director of Fisheries, PIRSA, 16th Floor, 25 Grenfell Street, Adelaide, S.A. 5000 on or before 31 January and 31 July during the term of this licence:

- 1. Name of licensee.
- 2. Address of licensee.
- 3. Species of fish farmed and held on the site.
- 4. Location of aquaculture operation.
- 5. Period covered by return.
- 6. Number of life stage of each species of fish held.
- 7. Number, weight and value of each species of fish held.
- 8. Details of any disease detected in any fish kept.
- Source (whether interstate or intrastate) of any stock acquired and date of acquisition (if relevant, include name of authority that provided certification that stock was free from disease).
- 10. If any fish were brought into the state, the number of fish and the life stage of the fish.
- 11. If fish were brought into the state, the purpose for which they were brought in.
- 12. Method of disposal of water and packaging use for transporting the fish.
- If any disease or symptom of disease occurred in the acquired fish.
- Method of disposal of diseased or dead fish and the number disposed of.
- 15. Signature, date and telephone number.
- Use of any chemicals for fish husbandry—type of chemical and quantity used, purpose and date of use.

FISHERIES ACT 1982: SECTION 48G (2)

TAKE notice that pursuant to section 48G (2) of the Fisheries Act 1982, I hereby authorise Stephen J. Moriarty, 21 Ocean Avenue, Port Lincoln, S.A. 5606 (hereinafter referred to as 'the permit holder') to disturb the seabed of the site specified in Item 1 of the Schedule for the purpose only of installing the structures specified in Item 2 of the Schedule in accordance with the application for Marine Mollusc Farming Licence No. FM00140, (such structures not to be installed on the seabed itself) for the period commencing 1 July 1999 and ending upon the expiration or earlier termination of Marine Mollusc Farming Licence No. FM00140 issued pursuant to section 53 of the Fisheries Act 1982.

SCHEDULE 1

Item 1—Location Co-ordinates

Licensed A	Area	License Hectar
AGD 66-	-Zone 53	
532576E	6175917N	1
532647E	6175846N	
532718E	6175917N	
532647E	6175988N	

Item 2—Structures to be Installed

Longlines

Each unit is not to exceed 100 m in length and 2 m in width, and each unit must be at least 6 m from any other unit.

Dated 19 November 1999.

G. R. MORGAN, Director of Fisheries

FISHERIES ACT 1982: SECTION 50 (2)

TAKE notice that pursuant to section 50 (2) of the Fisheries Act 1982, I hereby authorise Stephen J. Moriarty, 21 Ocean Avenue, Port Lincoln, S.A. 5606 (hereinafter referred to as 'the permit holder') to engage in the activities and to do the acts specified in Schedule 1, subject to the conditions specified in Schedule 2 from

the date of this permit and ending upon the expiration or earlier termination of Licence No. FM00049.

SCHEDULE 1

The importation and release of Native Oysters (*Ostrea angas*) and Pacific Oysters (*Crassostrea gigas*), within the water defined by the following co-ordinates:

Licensed A	Area	Licens Hectai
AGD 66-	-Zone 53	
532576E	6175917N	1
532647E	6175846N	
532718E	6175917N	
532647E	6175988N	

SCHEDULE 2

- 1. Fish obtained within South Australia for use in the fish farm shall only be obtained from registered fish farmers, licensed fishers or other persons approved by the Director of Fisheries.
- 2. The fish farmer shall not import any live fish (ova, fry or adult) into South Australia unless the shipment has certification from an appropriate authority in the State from which they are obtained that they are free from all relevant notifiable diseases listed in Schedule 4 of the Fisheries (Exotic Fish, Fish Farming and Fish Diseases) Regulations 1984.
- 3. Any oysters brought into South Australia must undergo a soakage process whereby they are completely submerged in fresh water for a period of not less than two hours before being placed in the approved structures. Fresh water is deemed to be water suitable for human consumption or horticultural and agricultural use.
- 4. The permit holder shall not contravene or fail to comply with the Fisheries Act 1982, or any regulations made under the Act, except where specifically permitted by this notice.
- 5. The permit holder must retain the copy of this permit which has been supplied by the Director of Fisheries, and if requested by a Fisheries and Aquaculture Officer, produce that permit for inspection.

Dated 19 November 1999.

G. R. MORGAN, Director of Fisheries

FISHERIES ACT 1982

MARINE MOLLUSC FARMING LICENCE FM00153 (PREVIOUS LICENCE NO. F837)

Licence to Farm Fish under section 53 of the Fisheries Act 1982

WHEREAS the Director of Fisheries has, pursuant to section 50 (2) of the Fisheries Act 1982 ('the Act'), issued a permit to the undermentioned licensee to release the fish specified in Item 1 of Schedule 2 of this licence ('the permitted species') and, pursuant to section 48G (2) of the Act, the Director of Fisheries has also issued a permit to disturb the seabed for the purpose of installing structures necessary for the licensed activity at the undermentioned site, the Minister for Primary Industries, Natural Resources and Regional Development ('the Minister') hereby grants to:

R. P & L. C. Grove-Jones (Marine Farm Development Ser.) 78 Happy Valley Road Port Lincoln, S.A. 5606,

a non-exclusive licence to occupy and use the waters specified in Item 1 of Schedule 1 of this licence ('the site') for the purpose of farming and taking the permitted species ('the permitted use') for the period commencing on 1 July 1999 and ending, subject to any earlier termination under this licence, on 30 June 2000 ('the term') subject to the following terms and conditions:

CONDITIONS OF THIS LICENCE

1. Licence

The parties acknowledge and agree that:

1.1 the rights, powers and privileges granted to or vested in the licensee under this licence are contractual only and shall not create or vest in the licensee any estate, interest or right of a proprietary nature in the site; and 1.2 that, subject to section 53A of the Fisheries Act 1982, this licence does not entitle the licensee to exclusive rights of entry to and occupation of the site and that the rights granted by this licence are exercisable by the licensee in common with any other occupiers of the site from time to time.

2. Marked-off Areas

For the purposes of section 53A of the Fisheries Act 1982, the marked-off areas within the site is that area or those areas marked-off or indicated in the manner set out in Item 2 of Schedule 1 of this licence.

3. Permitted Species

The licensee:

- 3.1 must not farm or introduce any species at the site other than the permitted species; and
- 3.2 must not take any wild fish from the site except for recreational purposes.

4. Permitted Use

The licensee must not use the site for any purpose other than the permitted use.

5. Permitted Methods

The licensee:

- 5.1 must not stock the permitted species at a rate greater than that specified in Schedule 2 of this licence;
- 5.2 must not use the anti-fouling chemical tributyltin (TBT) on any equipment used at the site;
- 5.3 must not use any chemical or drug for either therapeutic or prophylactic purpose except with the prior approval of the Minister;
- 5.4 must apply the permitted farming methods set out in Item 2 of Schedule 2 of this licence.

6. Marking and Maintaining the Site

The licensee:

- 6.1 must ensure that the site is maintained in a good, tidy and safe condition to the satisfaction of the Minister;
- 6.2 must remove and lawfully dispose of any waste or debris on the site as soon as is reasonably practicable and in particular must comply with any guidelines issued from time to time by the Minister in relation to the removal from the site of any unhealthy or dead fish;
- 6.3 must maintain all buoys, crosses, and markers on the site in good condition and in accordance with the colours specified in Schedule 1 of this licence; and
- 6.4 must mark the site boundary in accordance with the specifications in Schedule 1 of this licence.

7. Site Inspection and Supervision

The licensee:

- 7.1 must at all times permit the Minister, his employees, agents or contractors or any employees, agents or contractors of the Crown to enter the site for the purposes of inspecting the site, the sea floor and the flora and fauna on or in the vicinity of the site; and
- 7.2 must comply with all reasonable directions of any such person authorised by the Director of Fisheries to inspect the conduct of the licensee's activities at the site.

8. Fees and Returns

The licensee:

- 8.1 must pay to the Minister the licence fee in accordance with Item l of Schedule 3 of this licence;
- 8.2 must on or before 31 January and 31 July during the term, submit to the Minister a return supplying all of the information described in Schedule 4 of this licence.

9. Compliance With Relevant Laws

- 9.1 the licensee must at all times comply with all laws, by-laws or regulations in force which relate to the site or the activities conducted in the site and with all notices, orders or requirements lawfully given or made by any authority or authorities in respect of the site;
- 9.2 in particular, without derogating from the general requirement under condition 9 of this licence:
 - 9.2.1 the licensee must not do or permit to be done in upon or about the site anything which in the opinion of the Minister would cause or contribute to the degradation or pollution of any coastal land or the surrounding marine environment; and
 - 9.2.2 in the event that the Minister is satisfied, on reasonable grounds, that the fish taken from the waters are not fit for human consumption or that consumption of fish taken from the waters could present a danger to the health of the consumer, the licensee must, in accordance with a written notice from the Minister, cease or suspend the conduct of the permitted use or else conduct the permitted use as directed within the notice.

10. Public Risk Liability

The licensee must at all times indemnify the Minister, his officers, employees, contractors and agents from and against all claims, demands, actions, judgments, proceedings, damages, losses, costs, charges and expenses in respect of any loss of life, personal injury and/or damage to property caused or suffered in any manner in or about the site.

11. Release

The licensee must use and keep the site at the risk in all things of the licensee and the licensee must release to the full extent permitted by law the Minister, his agents, contractors and servants in the absence of any wilful act, omission, default or neglect on their part from all claims and demands of every kind resulting from any accident damage or injury to persons or property occurring at the site, including loss or damage to the licensee's fixtures or personal property of the licensee.

12. Public Risk Insurance

The licensee shall at its own cost and expense during the term effect and keep in full force and effect in respect of the site and the permitted use a policy of public risk insurance in the joint names of the licensee and the Minister in which the limits of public risk shall not be less than the amount specified in Item 2 of Schedule 3 of this licence, or such further amount as the Minister may from time to time reasonably require, as the amount which may be paid out in respect of any one single claim and a policy of insurance or copy thereof or a certificate of insurance shall be produced by the licensee to the Minister on request in writing being made by the Minister for its production.

13. Guarantee or Indemnity Scheme

The licensee must either:

- 13.1 provide a guarantee from its bankers; or
- 13.2 contribute to an indemnity scheme established for the aquaculture and fisheries industry and approved by the Minister,

to and in favour of and for the benefit of the Minister by way of security for the due and punctual performance by the licensee of the terms and conditions of this licence and in particular the obligations of the licensee to rehabilitate the site immediately prior to the expiration or sooner determination of the term of this licence. Such guarantee or indemnity scheme must have effect from the date of commencement of the term.

14. No Assignment

The licensee acknowledges that this licence is personal and it must not assign or sublet or deal in any other way with any interest in this licence.

15. Default by Licensee and Termination

The Minister may terminate this licence immediately by notice in writing served on the licensee if:

- 15.1 the licensee commits or permits any breach or default of the obligations imposed on the licensee by this licence, and following the giving by the Minister of written notice of such breach or default, the licensee either fails to rectify such breach or default within one calendar month of the date of such notice (or earlier if the circumstances require) or fails to make diligent progress towards rectifying any such breach which is incapable of rectification within the time so limited; or
- 15.2 the licensee commits or permits any further breach or default of the obligations imposed on the licensee by this licence for which the Minister has previously given notice in writing of such breach or default pursuant to paragraph 1 of condition 15.1 notwithstanding rectification of the previous breach or default; or
- 15.3 the licence fee referred to in condition 8 is unpaid for a period of 14 days after notice has been given to the licensee that it is outstanding; or
- 15.4 if the licensee is a body corporate, any of the following occur:
 - 15.4.1 the licensee is unable to pay its debts as and when they fall due or is otherwise insolvent;
 - 15.4.2 an order is made for the winding up or liquidation of the licensee;
 - 15.4.3 the licensee enters into a scheme of arrangement, compromise, moratorium or other form of composition with its creditors or any class of its creditors;
 - 15.4.4 a receiver, a manager or a receiver and manager, a company administrator or other insolvency administrator is appointed to the licensee; or
 - 15.4.5 a mortgagee, chargee or other encum-brancee is appointed over or takes possession of or appoints an agent to take possession of all or any of the licensee's assets; or
- 15.5 if the licensee is an individual, the licensee:
 - 15.5.1 becomes bankrupt or assigns its estate or enters into a deed of arrangement or other form of composition for the benefit of the licensee's creditors; or
 - 15.5.2 is convicted of an indictable offence.

Termination of this licence by the Minister shall be without prejudice to any rights, remedies or actions that the Minister may have against the licensee in respect of any antecedent breach by the licensee of the terms and conditions contained in this licence.

16. Interpretation

Subject to any inconsistency of subject or context, the following rules of construction shall be used in the interpretation of this licence:

- 16.1 any word importing the plural includes the singular and vice versa;
- 16.2 any wording importing a gender shall include all other genders:
- 16.3 a reference to a body corporate shall include a natural person and *vice versa*;
- 16.4 a reference to a recital, party, clause, Schedule or Annexure is a reference to a recital, party, clause, Schedule or Annexure of this licence;
- 16.5 the captions, headings, section numbers and clause numbers appearing in this licence are inserted only as a matter of convenience and in no way affect the construction of this licence;

- 16.6 a reference to a statute shall include all statutes amending, consolidating or replacing the statutes referred to;
- 16.7 where two or more persons are named as licensees, this licence shall bind the licensees jointly and each of them severally; and
- 16.8 time is of the essence in respect of any obligation relating to time in this licence.

17. Delegation

Any consent, notice, any consultation or any other thing which is pursuant to the terms of this licence either required to be given, done or performed or which may be given, done or performed by the Minister may for the purposes of this licence be properly given, done or performed by any duly authorised agent or employee of the Minister.

18. Severance

If any term or condition of this licence should be for any reason unlawful, void, invalid or unenforceable then the offending term or condition shall be severed from this licence without affecting the validity or enforceability of the remainder of this licence.

19. Modification

No variation of or addition to any provision of this licence shall be binding upon the Minister and the licensee unless such variation or addition is made in writing, signed by both the Minister and the licensee and expressed to be either supplemental to or in substitution for the whole or a part of this licence.

20. Waiver

- 20.1 A waiver of any provision of this licence by the Minister must both be in writing and be signed by the Minister or by persons duly authorised to execute such a document on the Minister's part.
- 20.2 No waiver by the Minister of a breach of a term or condition contained in this licence shall operate as a waiver of any breach of the same or any other term or condition contained in this licence.
- 20.3 No forbearance, delay or indulgence by the Minister in enforcing the provisions of this licence shall prejudice or restrict the rights of the Minister.

21. Notices

- 21.1 Notices may be served by delivering the same personally, by mail or facsimile transmission and shall be:
 - 21.1.1 in writing addressed to the Director of Fisheries, PIRSA, 16th Floor, 25 Grenfell Street, Adelaide, S.A. 5000 (in the case of the Minister) and to the address of the licensee set out above (in the case of the licensee):
 - 21.1.2 signed by or on behalf of the sender or by a person duly authorised in that regard by the sender;
 - 21.1.3 deemed to be duly served or made in the following circumstances:
 - (a) if delivered, upon delivery;
 - (b) if sending by mail, upon posting;
 - (c) if sent by facsimile transmission, upon the sender's facsimile producing a transmission report that the facsimile was satisfactorily sent in its entirety to the addressee's facsimile number,

but if delivery is not made before 5 p.m. on any day it shall be deemed to be received at 9 a.m. on the next day in that place.

21.2 The Minister and the licensee may each vary their address or facsimile number at any time by written notice.

Granted on behalf of the Minister by Director of Fisheries, delegate of the Minister, on 19 November 1999.

G. R. MORGAN, Director of Fisheries

The licensee hereby acknowledges and agrees to the terms and conditions of this licence.

Signed by the said R. P. GROVE-JONES
In the presence of: L. C. GROVE-JONES, Witness
SCHEDULE 1

Item 1—The Site

Area applicable to this licence:

Licensed A	Area	Licensed Hectare
AGD 66-	-Zone 53	
532746E	6175747N	1
532817E	6175677N	
532887E	6175747N	
532817E	6175818N	

All structures, equipment, buoys and flotations (except for that required by the Department for Transport, Urban Planning and the Arts) must be black, dark grey, dark blue, dark brown, or dark green coloured materials.

The boundary of the site to be marked either with:

- (a) (1) At the corners with posts extending 900 mm above mean high water springs. Such posts to be marked with a St Andrews cross, each cross arm measuring 900 mm from tip to tip, minimum width 75 mm.
 - (2) Posts to be not less than 125 mm in diameter.
 - (3) Posts and crosses to be painted yellow.
 - (4) The ends of each cross to be marked with a 200 mm strip of yellow retro-reflective tape.
 - (5) Between the corner posts at intervals not exceeding 50 m, buoys not less than 300 mm in diameter.
 - (6) All buoys, posts, crosses and markers must be maintained in good condition.

or

- (b) (1) At each corner, yellow spar buoys with a St Andrews cross as a top mark placed at least 900 mm above the buoy, cross arms 900 mm long x 75 mm wide.
 - (2) The buoys and topmarks must all be coloured yellow and marked with a yellow retro-reflective as in (a) (4).
 - (3) All buoys, posts, crosses and markers must be maintained in good condition.

When the site is in navigable water and possible danger to navigation, lights must be placed on the top of each St Andrews cross that is located at each corner of the site and these lights must be yellow in colour and flashing once every 4 seconds and visible over an arc of 360 degrees for a distance of at least one mile.

Item 2—Marked-Off Areas

[Co-ordinates of developed areas within the site to be provided by the licensee.]

White buoys of at least 12 inches in diameter must be placed around the whole of the perimeter of the developed areas within the site at a distance of no less than 50 m from one another.

SCHEDULE 2

Item 1—Permitted Species

The Director of Fisheries has, pursuant to section 50 (2) of the Act, issued a permit for the release of the fish specified in this Schedule.

Pacific Oysters (Crassostrea gigas)

Item 2—Permitted Farming Methods

The Director of Fisheries has, pursuant to section 48G (2) of the Act, issued a permit to disturb the seabed for the purpose of installing the structures specified in this Schedule.

Longlines

Each unit must not exceed 100 m in length and 2 m in width, and each unit must be at least 6 m from any other unit.

Item 3—Stocking Rates

Oysters	
Size (mm)	Number per Hectare
3	2 500 000
10	1 600 000
20	1 100 000
30	750 000
40	500 000
50	350 000
60	200 000
70	150 000
80	100 000
	SCHEDULE 3
	Item 1—Fees

Annual licence fees are:

	\$
FRDC levy per hectare, 1 at \$12.50 each	12.50
EMP fee per hectare, 1 at \$22.96	
each	22.96
Base Licence Fee per hectare, 1 at \$57 each	57.00
SASQAP (Classified Area) per hectare, 1 at \$60 each	60.00
Total Annual Licence Fee	152.46
Quarterly instalments	38.12

Item 2—Public Risk Insurance

Five million dollars (\$5 000 000).

SCHEDULE 4

Returns

The licensee must submit the following information to the Minister, c/o Director of Fisheries, PIRSA, 16th Floor, 25 Grenfell Street, Adelaide, S.A. 5000 on or before 31 January and 31 July during the term of this licence:

- 1. Name of licensee.
- 2. Address of licensee.
- 3. Species of fish farmed and held on the site.
- 4. Location of aquaculture operation.
- 5. Period covered by return.
- 6. Number of life stage of each species of fish held.
- 7. Number, weight and value of each species of fish held.
- 8. Details of any disease detected in any fish kept.
- Source (whether interstate or intrastate) of any stock acquired and date of acquisition (if relevant, include name of authority that provided certification that stock was free from disease).
- If any fish were brought into the state, the number of fish and the life stage of the fish.
- If fish were brought into the state, the purpose for which they were brought in.
- 12. Method of disposal of water and packaging use for transporting the fish.
- If any disease or symptom of disease occurred in the acquired fish.
- Method of disposal of diseased or dead fish and the number disposed of.
- 15. Signature, date and telephone number.
- 16. Use of any chemicals for fish husbandry—type of chemical and quantity used, purpose and date of use.

FISHERIES ACT 1982: SECTION 48G (2)

TAKE notice that pursuant to section 48G (2) of the Fisheries Act 1982, I hereby authorise R. P. & L. C. Grove-Jones (Marine Farm Development Ser.), 78 Happy Valley Road, Port Lincoln, S.A. 5606 (hereinafter referred to as 'the permit holder') to disturb the seabed of the site specified in Item 1 of the Schedule for the purpose only of installing the structures specified in Item 2 of the Schedule in accordance with Marine Mollusc Farming Licence No. FM00153, (such structures not to be installed on the seabed itself) for the period commencing 1 July 1999 and ending upon the

expiration or earlier termination of Marine Mollusc Farming Licence No. FM00153 issued pursuant to section 53 of the Fisheries Act 1982.

SCHEDULE 1

Item 1—Location Co-ordinates

Licensed	Area	License Hectar
AGD 66-	–Zone 53	Heetai
532746E	6175747N	1
532817E	6175677N	
532887E	6175747N	
532817E	6175818N	

Item 2—Structures to be Installed

Longlines

Each unit is not to exceed 100 m in length and 2 m in width, and each unit must be at least 6 m from any other unit.

Dated 19 November 1999.

G. R. MORGAN, Director of Fisheries

FISHERIES ACT 1982: SECTION 50 (2)

TAKE notice that pursuant to section 50 (2) of the Fisheries Act 1982, I hereby authorise R. P. & L. C. Grove-Jones (Marine Farm Development Ser.), 78 Happy Valley Road, Port Lincoln, S.A. 5606 (hereinafter referred to as 'the permit holder') to engage in the activities and to do the acts specified in Schedule 1, subject to the conditions specified in Schedule 2 from the date of this permit and ending upon the expiration or earlier termination of Licence No. FM00153.

SCHEDULE 1

The importation and release of Pacific Oysters, (*Crassostrea gigas*), within the water defined by the following co-ordinates:

Licensed A	area	Licensed Hectare
AGD 66—	Zone 53	
532746E	6175747N	1
532817E	6175677N	
	6175747N	
532817E	6175818N	

SCHEDULE 2

- 1. Fish obtained within South Australia for use in the fish farm shall only be obtained from registered fish farmers, licensed fishers or other persons approved by the Director of Fisheries.
- 2. The permit holder shall not import any live fish (ova, fry or adult) into South Australia unless the shipment has certification from an appropriate authority in the State from which they are obtained that they are free from all relevant notifiable diseases listed in Schedule 4 of the Fisheries (Exotic Fish, Fish Farming and Fish Diseases) Regulations 1984.
- 3. Any oysters brought into South Australia must undergo a soakage process whereby they are completely submerged in fresh water for a period of not less than two hours before being placed in the approved structures. Fresh water is deemed to be water suitable for human consumption or horticultural and agricultural use.
- 4. The permit holder shall not contravene or fail to comply with the Fisheries Act 1982, or any regulations made under the Act, except where specifically permitted by this notice.
- 5. The permit holder must retain the copy of this permit which has been supplied by the Director of Fisheries, and if requested by a Fisheries and Aquaculture Officer, produce that permit for inspection.

Dated 19 November 1999.

G. R. MORGAN, Director of Fisheries

FISHERIES ACT 1982

MARINE MOLLUSC FARMING LICENCE FM00156 (PREVIOUS LICENCE NO. F840)

Licence to Farm Fish under section 53 of the Fisheries Act 1982

WHEREAS the Director of Fisheries has, pursuant to section 50 (2) of the Fisheries Act 1982 ('the Act'), issued a permit to the undermentioned licensee to release the fish specified in Item 1 of Schedule 2 of this licence ('the permitted species') and, pursuant to section 48G (2) of the Act, the Director of Fisheries has also issued a permit to disturb the seabed for the purpose of installing structures necessary for the licensed activity at the undermentioned site, the Minister for Primary Industries, Natural Resources and Regional Development ('the Minister') hereby grants to:

David J. Buckland (14411) Michael R. Coates (14409) Jillian L. Coates (14410) 6 Playford Road Mitcham, S.A. 5062,

a non-exclusive licence to occupy and use the waters specified in Item 1 of Schedule 1 of this licence ('the site') for the purpose of farming and taking the permitted species ('the permitted use') for the period commencing on 1 July 1999 and ending, subject to any earlier termination under this licence, on 30 June 2000 ('the term') subject to the following terms and conditions:

CONDITIONS OF THIS LICENCE

1. Licence

The parties acknowledge and agree that:

- 1.1 the rights, powers and privileges granted to or vested in the licensee under this licence are contractual only and shall not create or vest in the licensee any estate, interest or right of a proprietary nature in the site; and
- 1.2 that, subject to section 53A of the Fisheries Act 1982, this licence does not entitle the licensee to exclusive rights of entry to and occupation of the site and that the rights granted by this licence are exercisable by the licensee in common with any other occupiers of the site from time to time.

2. Marked-off Areas

For the purposes of section 53A of the Fisheries Act 1982, the marked-off areas within the site is that area or those areas marked-off or indicated in the manner set out in Item 2 of Schedule 1 of this licence.

3. Permitted Species

The licensee:

- 3.1 must not farm or introduce any species at the site other than the permitted species; and
- 3.2 must not take any wild fish from the site except for recreational purposes.

4. Permitted Use

The licensee must not use the site for any purpose other than the permitted use.

5. Permitted Methods

The licensee:

- 5.1 must not stock the permitted species at a rate greater than that specified in Schedule 2 of this licence;
- 5.2 must not use the anti-fouling chemical tributyltin (TBT) on any equipment used at the site;
- 5.3 must not use any chemical or drug for either therapeutic or prophylactic purpose except with the prior approval of the Minister;
- 5.4 must apply the permitted farming methods set out in Item 2 of Schedule 2 of this licence.

6. Marking and Maintaining the Site

The licensee:

6.1 must ensure that the site is maintained in a good, tidy and safe condition to the satisfaction of the Minister;

- 6.2 must remove and lawfully dispose of any waste or debris on the site as soon as is reasonably practicable and in particular must comply with any guidelines issued from time to time by the Minister in relation to the removal from the site of any unhealthy or dead fish;
- 6.3 must maintain all buoys, crosses, and markers on the site in good condition and in accordance with the colours specified in Schedule 1 of this licence; and
- 6.4 must mark the site boundary in accordance with the specifications in Schedule 1 of this licence.

7. Site Inspection and Supervision

The licensee:

- 7.1 must at all times permit the Minister, his employees, agents or contractors or any employees, agents or contractors of the Crown to enter the site for the purposes of inspecting the site, the sea floor and the flora and fauna on or in the vicinity of the site; and
- 7.2 must comply with all reasonable directions of any such person authorised by the Director of Fisheries to inspect the conduct of the licensee's activities at the site.

8. Fees and Returns

The licensee:

- 8.1 must pay to the Minister the licence fee in accordance with Item l of Schedule 3 of this licence;
- 8.2 must on or before 31 January and 31 July during the term, submit to the Minister a return supplying all of the information described in Schedule 4 of this licence.

9. Compliance With Relevant Laws

- 9.1 the licensee must at all times comply with all laws, bylaws or regulations in force which relate to the site or the activities conducted in the site and with all notices, orders or requirements lawfully given or made by any authority or authorities in respect of the site;
- 9.2 in particular, without derogating from the general requirement under condition 9 of this licence:
 - 9.2.1 the licensee must not do or permit to be done in upon or about the site anything which in the opinion of the Minister would cause or contribute to the degradation or pollution of any coastal land or the surrounding marine environment; and
 - 9.2.2 in the event that the Minister is satisfied, on reasonable grounds, that the fish taken from the waters are not fit for human consumption or that consumption of fish taken from the waters could present a danger to the health of the consumer, the licensee must, in accordance with a written notice from the Minister, cease or suspend the conduct of the permitted use or else conduct the permitted use as directed within the notice.

10. Public Risk Liability

The licensee must at all times indemnify the Minister, his officers, employees, contractors and agents from and against all claims, demands, actions, judgments, proceedings, damages, losses, costs, charges and expenses in respect of any loss of life, personal injury and/or damage to property caused or suffered in any manner in or about the site.

11. Release

The licensee must use and keep the site at the risk in all things of the licensee and the licensee must release to the full extent permitted by law the Minister, his agents, contractors and servants in the absence of any wilful act, omission, default or neglect on their part from all claims and demands of every kind resulting from any accident damage or injury to persons or property occurring at the site, including loss or damage to the licensee's fixtures or personal property of the licensee.

12. Public Risk Insurance

The licensee shall at its own cost and expense during the term effect and keep in full force and effect in respect of the site and the permitted use a policy of public risk insurance in the joint names of the licensee and the Minister in which the limits of public risk shall not be less than the amount specified in Item 2

of Schedule 3 of this licence, or such further amount as the Minister may from time to time reasonably require, as the amount which may be paid out in respect of any one single claim and a policy of insurance or copy thereof or a certificate of insurance shall be produced by the licensee to the Minister on request in writing being made by the Minister for its production.

13. Guarantee or Indemnity Scheme

The licensee must either:

- 13.1 provide a guarantee from its bankers; or
- 13.2 contribute to an indemnity scheme established for the aquaculture and fisheries industry and approved by the Minister.

to and in favour of and for the benefit of the Minister by way of security for the due and punctual performance by the licensee of the terms and conditions of this licence and in particular the obligations of the licensee to rehabilitate the site immediately prior to the expiration or sooner determination of the term of this licence. Such guarantee or indemnity scheme must have effect from the date of commencement of the term.

14. No Assignment

The licensee acknowledges that this licence is personal and it must not assign or sublet or deal in any other way with any interest in this licence.

15. Default by Licensee and Termination

The Minister may terminate this licence immediately by notice in writing served on the licensee if:

- 15.1 the licensee commits or permits any breach or default of the obligations imposed on the licensee by this licence, and following the giving by the Minister of written notice of such breach or default, the licensee either fails to rectify such breach or default within one calendar month of the date of such notice (or earlier if the circumstances require) or fails to make diligent progress towards rectifying any such breach which is incapable of rectification within the time so limited; or
- 15.2 the licensee commits or permits any further breach or default of the obligations imposed on the licensee by this licence for which the Minister has previously given notice in writing of such breach or default pursuant to paragraph 1 of condition 15.1 notwithstanding rectification of the previous breach or default; or
- 15.3 the licence fee referred to in condition 8 is unpaid for a period of 14 days after notice has been given to the licensee that it is outstanding; or
- 15.4 if the licensee is a body corporate, any of the following occur:
 - 15.4.1 the licensee is unable to pay its debts as and when they fall due or is otherwise insolvent;
 - 15.4.2 an order is made for the winding up or liquidation of the licensee;
 - 15.4.3 the licensee enters into a scheme of arrangement, compromise, moratorium or other form of composition with its creditors or any class of its creditors;
 - 15.4.4 a receiver, a manager or a receiver and manager, a company administrator or other insolvency administrator is appointed to the licensee; or
 - 15.4.5 a mortgagee, chargee or other encum-brancee is appointed over or takes possession of or appoints an agent to take possession of all or any of the licensee's assets; or
- 15.5 if the licensee is an individual, the licensee:
 - 15.5.1 becomes bankrupt or assigns its estate or enters into a deed of arrangement or other form of composition for the benefit of the licensee's creditors; or
 - 15.5.2 is convicted of an indictable offence.

Termination of this licence by the Minister shall be without prejudice to any rights, remedies or actions that the Minister may have against the licensee in respect of any antecedent breach by the licensee of the terms and conditions contained in this licence.

16. Interpretation

Subject to any inconsistency of subject or context, the following rules of construction shall be used in the interpretation of this licence:

- 16.1 any word importing the plural includes the singular and vice versa;
- 16.2 any wording importing a gender shall include all other genders;
- 16.3 a reference to a body corporate shall include a natural person and *vice versa*;
- 16.4 a reference to a recital, party, clause, Schedule or Annexure is a reference to a recital, party, clause, Schedule or Annexure of this licence;
- 16.5 the captions, headings, section numbers and clause numbers appearing in this licence are inserted only as a matter of convenience and in no way affect the construction of this licence;
- 16.6 a reference to a statute shall include all statutes amending, consolidating or replacing the statutes referred to;
- 16.7 where two or more persons are named as licensees, this licence shall bind the licensees jointly and each of them severally; and
- 16.8 time is of the essence in respect of any obligation relating to time in this licence.

17. Delegation

Any consent, notice, any consultation or any other thing which is pursuant to the terms of this licence either required to be given, done or performed or which may be given, done or performed by the Minister may for the purposes of this licence be properly given, done or performed by any duly authorised agent or employee of the Minister.

18. Severance

If any term or condition of this licence should be for any reason unlawful, void, invalid or unenforceable then the offending term or condition shall be severed from this licence without affecting the validity or enforceability of the remainder of this licence.

19. Modification

No variation of or addition to any provision of this licence shall be binding upon the Minister and the licensee unless such variation or addition is made in writing, signed by both the Minister and the licensee and expressed to be either supplemental to or in substitution for the whole or a part of this licence.

20. Waiver

- 20.1 A waiver of any provision of this licence by the Minister must both be in writing and be signed by the Minister or by persons duly authorised to execute such a document on the Minister's part.
- 20.2 No waiver by the Minister of a breach of a term or condition contained in this licence shall operate as a waiver of any breach of the same or any other term or condition contained in this licence.
- 20.3 No forbearance, delay or indulgence by the Minister in enforcing the provisions of this licence shall prejudice or restrict the rights of the Minister.

21. Notices

- 21.1 Notices may be served by delivering the same personally, by mail or facsimile transmission and shall
 - 21.1.1 in writing addressed to the Director of Fisheries, PIRSA, 16th Floor, 25 Grenfell Street, Adelaide, S.A. 5000 (in the case of the Minister) and to the address of the licensee set out above (in the case of the licensee);

- 21.1.2 signed by or on behalf of the sender or by a person duly authorised in that regard by the sender:
- 21.1.3 deemed to be duly served or made in the following circumstances:
 - (a) if delivered, upon delivery;
 - (b) if sending by mail, upon posting;
 - (c) if sent by facsimile transmission, upon the sender's facsimile producing a transmission report that the facsimile was satisfactorily sent in its entirety to the addressee's facsimile number,

but if delivery is not made before 5 p.m. on any day it shall be deemed to be received at 9 a.m. on the next day in that place.

21.2 The Minister and the licensee may each vary their address or facsimile number at any time by written notice.

Granted on behalf of the Minister by Director of Fisheries, delegate of the Minister, on 19 November 1999.

G. R. MORGAN, Director of Fisheries

The licensee hereby acknowledges and agrees to the terms and conditions of this licence.

Signed by the said: J. AND M. COATES and D. BUCKLAND

SCHEDULE 1

Item 1—The Site

Area applicable to this licence:

Licensed A	Area	Licensed Hectare
AGD 66-	-Zone 53	
532406E	6176087N	1
532477E	6176016N	
532548E	6176087N	
532477E	6176157N	

All structures, equipment, buoys and flotations (except for that required by the Department for Transport, Urban Planning and the Arts) must be black, dark grey, dark blue, dark brown, or dark green coloured materials.

The boundary of the site to be marked either with:

- (a) (1) At the corners with posts extending 900 mm above mean high water springs. Such posts to be marked with a St Andrews cross, each cross arm measuring 900 mm from tip to tip, minimum width 75 mm.
 - (2) Posts to be not less than 125 mm in diameter.
 - (3) Posts and crosses to be painted yellow.
 - (4) The ends of each cross to be marked with a 200 mm strip of yellow retro-reflective tape.
 - (5) Between the corner posts at intervals not exceeding 50 m, buoys not less than 300 mm in diameter.
 - (6) All buoys, posts, crosses and markers must be maintained in good condition.

or

- (b) (1) At each corner, yellow spar buoys with a St Andrews cross as a top mark placed at least 900 mm above the buoy, cross arms 900 mm long x 75 mm wide.
 - (2) The buoys and topmarks must all be coloured yellow and marked with a yellow retro-reflective as in (a) (4).
 - (3) All buoys, posts, crosses and markers must be maintained in good condition.

When the site is in navigable water and possible danger to navigation, lights must be placed on the top of each St Andrews cross that is located at each corner of the site and these lights must be yellow in colour and flashing once every 4 seconds and visible over an arc of 360 degrees for a distance of at least one mile

Item 2—Marked-Off Areas

[Co-ordinates of developed areas within the site to be provided by the licensee.]

White buoys of at least 12 inches in diameter must be placed around the whole of the perimeter of the developed areas within the site at a distance of no less than 50 m from one another.

SCHEDULE 2

Item 1—Permitted Species

The Director of Fisheries has, pursuant to section 50 (2) of the Act, issued a permit for the release of the fish specified in this Schedule.

Pacific Oysters (Crassostrea gigas)

Item 2—Permitted Farming Methods

The Director of Fisheries has, pursuant to section 48G (2) of the Act, issued a permit to disturb the seabed for the purpose of installing the structures specified in this Schedule.

Longlines

Each unit must not exceed 100 m in length and 2 m in width, and each unit must be at least 6 m from any other unit.

Item 3—Stocking Rates

Oysters

Size (mm)	Number per Hectare
3	2 500 000
10	1 600 000
20	1 100 000
30	750 000
40	500 000
50	350 000
60	200 000
70	150 000
80	100 000

SCHEDULE 3

Item 1—Fees

Annual licence fees are:

	\$
FRDC levy per hectare 1 at \$12.50 each	12.50
EMP fee per hectare 1 at \$22.96 each	22.96
Base licence fee per hectare 1 at \$57 each	
SASQAP (Classified Area) per hectare 1 at \$60 each	60.00
Total Annual Licence Fee	152.46
Quarterly instalments	38.12

Item 2—Public Risk Insurance

Five million dollars (\$5 000 000).

SCHEDULE 4

Returns

The licensee must submit the following information to the Minister, c/o Director of Fisheries, PIRSA, 16th Floor, 25 Grenfell Street, Adelaide, S.A. 5000 on or before 31 January and 31 July during the term of this licence:

- Name of licensee.
- 2. Address of licensee.
- 3. Species of fish farmed and held on the site.
- 4. Location of aquaculture operation.
- 5. Period covered by return.
- 6. Number of life stage of each species of fish held.
- 7. Number, weight and value of each species of fish held.
- 8. Details of any disease detected in any fish kept.
- Source (whether interstate or intrastate) of any stock acquired and date of acquisition (if relevant, include name of authority that provided certification that stock was free from disease).
- 10. If any fish were brought into the state, the number of fish and the life stage of the fish.
- If fish were brought into the state, the purpose for which they were brought in.

- Method of disposal of water and packaging use for transporting the fish.
- If any disease or symptom of disease occurred in the acquired fish.
- Method of disposal of diseased or dead fish and the number disposed of.
- 15. Signature, date and telephone number.
- Use of any chemicals for fish husbandry—type of chemical and quantity used, purpose and date of use.

FISHERIES ACT 1982: SECTION 48G (2)

TAKE notice that pursuant to section 48G (2) of the Fisheries Act 1982, I hereby authorise David J. Buckland, Michael R. Coates and Jillian L. Coates, 6 Playford Road, Mitcham, S.A. 5062 (hereinafter referred to as 'the permit holder') to disturb the seabed of the site specified in Item 1 of the Schedule for the purpose only of installing the structures specified in Item 2 of the Schedule in accordance with Marine Mollusc Farming Licence No. FM00156, (such structures not to be installed on the seabed itself) for the period commencing 1 July 1999 and ending upon the expiration or earlier termination of Marine Mollusc Farming Licence No. FM00156 issued pursuant to section 53 of the Fisheries Act 1982.

SCHEDULE 1

Item 1—Location Co-ordinates

Licensed Area		Licensed Hectare
AGD 66-	-Zone 53	
532406E	6176087N	1
532477E	6176016N	
	6176087N	
532477E	6176157N	

Item 2—Structures to be Installed

Longlines

Each unit is not to exceed 100 m in length and 2 m in width, and each unit must be at least 6 m from any other unit.

Dated 19 November 1999.

G. R. MORGAN, Director of Fisheries

FISHERIES ACT 1982: SECTION 50 (2)

TAKE notice that pursuant to section 50 (2) of the Fisheries Act 1982, I hereby authorise David J. Buckland, Michael R. Coates and Jillian L. Coates, 6 Playford Road, Mitcham, S.A. 5062 (hereinafter referred to as 'the permit holder') to engage in the activities and to do the acts specified in Schedule 1, subject to the conditions specified in Schedule 2 from the date of this permit ending upon the expiration or earlier termination of Licence No. FM00156.

SCHEDULE 1

The importation and release of Pacific Oysters (*Crassostrea gigas*), within the water defined by the following co-ordinates:

Licensed Area	
-Zone 53	
6176087N	1
6176016N	
6176087N	
6176157N	
	Area -Zone 53 6176087N 6176016N 6176087N 6176157N

SCHEDULE 2

- 1. Fish obtained within South Australia for use in the fish farm shall only be obtained from registered fish farmers, licensed fishers or other persons approved by the Director of Fisheries.
- 2. The fish farmer shall not import any live fish (ova, fry or adult) into South Australia unless the shipment has certification from an appropriate authority in the State from which they are obtained that they are free from all relevant notifiable diseases listed in Schedule 4 of the Fisheries (Exotic Fish, Fish Farming and Fish Diseases) Regulations 1984.

- 3. Any oysters brought into South Australia must undergo a soakage process whereby they are completely submerged in fresh water for a period of not less than two hours before being placed in the approved structures. Fresh water is deemed to be water suitable for human consumption or horticultural and agricultural use.
- 4. The permit holder shall not contravene or fail to comply with the Fisheries Act 1982, or any regulations made under the Act, except where specifically permitted by this notice.
- 5. The permit holder must retain the copy of this permit which has been supplied by the Director of Fisheries, and if requested by a Fisheries and Aquaculture Officer, produce that permit for inspection.

Dated 19 November 1999.

G. R. MORGAN. Director of Fisheries

FISHERIES ACT 1982

MARINE MOLLUSC FARMING LICENCE FM00164 (PREVIOUS LICENCE NO. F1519)

Licence to Farm Fish under section 53 of the Fisheries Act 1982

WHEREAS the Director of Fisheries has, pursuant to section 50 (2) of the Fisheries Act 1982 ('the Act'), issued a permit to the undermentioned licensee to release the fish specified in Item 1 of Schedule 2 of this licence ('the permitted species') and, pursuant to section 48G (2) of the Act, the Director of Fisheries has also issued a permit to disturb the seabed for the purpose of installing structures necessary for the licensed activity at the undermentioned site, the Minister for Primary Industries, Natural Resources and Regional Development ('the Minister') hereby grants to:

Andrew M. Dyer (12306) 16 Gawler Terrace Port Lincoln, S.A. 5606,

a non-exclusive licence to occupy and use the waters specified in Item 1 of Schedule 1 of this licence ('the site') for the purpose of farming and taking the permitted species ('the permitted use') for the period commencing on 1 July 1999 and ending, subject to any earlier termination under this licence, on 30 June 2000 ('the term') subject to the following terms and conditions:

CONDITIONS OF THIS LICENCE

1. Licence

The parties acknowledge and agree that:

- 1.1 the rights, powers and privileges granted to or vested in the licensee under this licence are contractual only and shall not create or vest in the licensee any estate, interest or right of a proprietary nature in the site; and
- 1.2 that, subject to section 53A of the Fisheries Act 1982, this licence does not entitle the licensee to exclusive rights of entry to and occupation of the site and that the rights granted by this licence are exercisable by the licensee in common with any other occupiers of the site from time to time.

2. Marked-off Areas

For the purposes of section 53A of the Fisheries Act 1982, the marked-off areas within the site is that area or those areas marked-off or indicated in the manner set out in Item 2 of Schedule 1 of this licence.

3. Permitted Species

The licensee

- 3.1 must not farm or introduce any species at the site other than the permitted species; and
- 3.2 must not take any wild fish from the site except for recreational purposes.

4. Permitted Use

The licensee must not use the site for any purpose other than the permitted use.

5. Permitted Methods

The licensee:

- 5.1 must not stock the permitted species at a rate greater than that specified in Schedule 2 of this licence;
- 5.2 must not use the anti-fouling chemical tributyltin (TBT) on any equipment used at the site;
- 5.3 must not use any chemical or drug for either therapeutic or prophylactic purpose except with the prior approval of the Minister;
- 5.4 must apply the permitted farming methods set out in Item 2 of Schedule 2 of this licence;
- 5.5 must conduct an environmental monitoring program as set out in Schedule 5 of this licence.

6. Marking and Maintaining the Site

The licensee:

- 6.1 must ensure that the site is maintained in a good, tidy and safe condition to the satisfaction of the Minister;
- 6.2 must remove and lawfully dispose of any waste or debris on the site as soon as is reasonably practicable and in particular must comply with any guidelines issued from time to time by the Minister in relation to the removal from the site of any unhealthy or dead fish;
- 6.3 must maintain all buoys, crosses, and markers on the site in good condition and in accordance with the colours specified in Schedule 1 of this licence; and
- 6.4 must mark the site boundary in accordance with the specifications in Schedule 1 of this licence.

7. Site Inspection and Supervision

The licensee:

- 7.1 must at all times permit the Minister, his employees, agents or contractors or any employees, agents or contractors of the Crown to enter the site for the purposes of inspecting the site, the sea floor and the flora and fauna on or in the vicinity of the site; and
- 7.2 must comply with all reasonable directions of any such person authorised by the Director of Fisheries to inspect the conduct of the licensee's activities at the site.

8. Fees and Returns

The licensee:

- 8.1 must pay to the Minister the licence fee in accordance with Item 1 of Schedule 3 of this licence;
- 8.2 must on or before 31 January and 31 July during the term, submit to the Minister a return supplying all of the information described in Schedule 4 of this licence.

9. Compliance With Relevant Laws

- 9.1 the licensee must at all times comply with all laws, bylaws or regulations in force which relate to the site or the activities conducted in the site and with all notices, orders or requirements lawfully given or made by any authority or authorities in respect of the site;
- 9.2 in particular, without derogating from the general requirement under condition 9 of this licence:
 - 9.2.1 the licensee must not do or permit to be done in upon or about the site anything which in the opinion of the Minister would cause or contribute to the degradation or pollution of any coastal land or the surrounding marine environment; and
 - 9.2.2 in the event that the Minister is satisfied, on reasonable grounds, that the fish taken from the waters are not fit for human consumption or that consumption of fish taken from the waters could present a danger to the health of the consumer, the licensee must, in accordance with a written notice from the Minister, cease or suspend the conduct of the permitted use or else conduct the permitted use as directed within the notice.

10. Public Risk Liability

The licensee must at all times indemnify the Minister, his officers, employees, contractors and agents from and against all claims, demands, actions, judgments, proceedings, damages, losses, costs, charges and expenses in respect of any loss of life, personal injury and/or damage to property caused or suffered in any manner in or about the site.

11. Release

The licensee must use and keep the site at the risk in all things of the licensee and the licensee must release to the full extent permitted by law the Minister, his agents, contractors and servants in the absence of any wilful act, omission, default or neglect on their part from all claims and demands of every kind resulting from any accident damage or injury to persons or property occurring at the site, including loss or damage to the licensee's fixtures or personal property of the licensee.

12 Public Risk Insurance

The licensee shall at its own cost and expense during the term effect and keep in full force and effect in respect of the site and the permitted use a policy of public risk insurance in the joint names of the licensee and the Minister in which the limits of public risk shall not be less than the amount specified in Item 2 of Schedule 3 of this licence, or such further amount as the Minister may from time to time reasonably require, as the amount which may be paid out in respect of any one single claim and a policy of insurance or copy thereof or a certificate of insurance shall be produced by the licensee to the Minister on request in writing being made by the Minister for its production.

13. Guarantee or Indemnity Scheme

The licensee must either:

- 13.1 provide a guarantee from its bankers; or
- 13.2 contribute to an indemnity scheme established for the aquaculture and fisheries industry and approved by the Minister.

to and in favour of and for the benefit of the Minister by way of security for the due and punctual performance by the licensee of the terms and conditions of this licence and in particular the obligations of the licensee to rehabilitate the site immediately prior to the expiration or sooner determination of the term of this licence. Such guarantee or indemnity scheme must have effect from the date of commencement of the term.

14. No Assignment

The licensee acknowledges that this licence is personal and it must not assign or sublet or deal in any other way with any interest in this licence.

15. Default by Licensee and Termination

The Minister may terminate this licence immediately by notice in writing served on the licensee if:

- 15.1 the licensee commits or permits any breach or default of the obligations imposed on the licensee by this licence, and following the giving by the Minister of written notice of such breach or default, the licensee either fails to rectify such breach or default within one calendar month of the date of such notice (or earlier if the circumstances require) or fails to make diligent progress towards rectifying any such breach which is incapable of rectification within the time so limited; or
- 15.2 the licensee commits or permits any further breach or default of the obligations imposed on the licensee by this licence for which the Minister has previously given notice in writing of such breach or default pursuant to paragraph 1 of condition 15.1 notwithstanding rectification of the previous breach or default; or
- 15.3 the licence fee referred to in condition 8 is unpaid for a period of 14 days after notice has been given to the licensee that it is outstanding; or
- 15.4 if the licensee is a body corporate, any of the following occur:
 - 15.4.1 the licensee is unable to pay its debts as and when they fall due or is otherwise insolvent;

- 15.4.2 an order is made for the winding up or liquidation of the licensee;
- 15.4.3 the licensee enters into a scheme of arrangement, compromise, moratorium or other form of composition with its creditors or any class of its creditors;
- 15.4.4 a receiver, a manager or a receiver and manager, a company administrator or other insolvency administrator is appointed to the licensee; or
- 15.4.5 a mortgagee, chargee or other encum-brancee is appointed over or takes possession of or appoints an agent to take possession of all or any of the licensee's assets; or
- 15.5 if the licensee is an individual, the licensee:
 - 15.5.1 becomes bankrupt or assigns its estate or enters into a deed of arrangement or other form of composition for the benefit of the licensee's creditors; or
 - 15.5.2 is convicted of an indictable offence.

Termination of this licence by the Minister shall be without prejudice to any rights, remedies or actions that the Minister may have against the licensee in respect of any antecedent breach by the licensee of the terms and conditions contained in this licence.

16. Interpretation

Subject to any inconsistency of subject or context, the following rules of construction shall be used in the interpretation of this licence:

- 16.1 any word importing the plural includes the singular and *vice versa*;
- 16.2 any wording importing a gender shall include all other genders;
- 16.3 a reference to a body corporate shall include a natural person and *vice versa*;
- 16.4 a reference to a recital, party, clause, Schedule or Annexure is a reference to a recital, party, clause, Schedule or Annexure of this licence;
- 16.5 the captions, headings, section numbers and clause numbers appearing in this licence are inserted only as a matter of convenience and in no way affect the construction of this licence;
- 16.6 a reference to a statute shall include all statutes amending, consolidating or replacing the statutes referred to;
- 16.7 where two or more persons are named as licensees, this licence shall bind the licensees jointly and each of them severally; and
- 16.8 time is of the essence in respect of any obligation relating to time in this licence.

17. Delegation

Any consent, notice, any consultation or any other thing which is pursuant to the terms of this licence either required to be given, done or performed or which may be given, done or performed by the Minister may for the purposes of this licence be properly given, done or performed by any duly authorised agent or employee of the Minister.

18. Severance

If any term or condition of this licence should be for any reason unlawful, void, invalid or unenforceable then the offending term or condition shall be severed from this licence without affecting the validity or enforceability of the remainder of this licence.

19. Modification

No variation of or addition to any provision of this licence shall be binding upon the Minister and the licensee unless such variation or addition is made in writing, signed by both the Minister and the licensee and expressed to be either supplemental to or in substitution for the whole or a part of this licence.

20. Waiver

- 20.1 A waiver of any provision of this licence by the Minister must both be in writing and be signed by the Minister or by persons duly authorised to execute such a document on the Minister's part.
- 20.2 No waiver by the Minister of a breach of a term or condition contained in this licence shall operate as a waiver of any breach of the same or any other term or condition contained in this licence.
- 20.3 No forbearance, delay or indulgence by the Minister in enforcing the provisions of this licence shall prejudice or restrict the rights of the Minister.

2.1. Notices

- 21.1 Notices may be served by delivering the same personally, by mail or facsimile transmission and shall be:
 - 21.1.1 in writing addressed to the Director of Fisheries, PIRSA, 16th Floor, 25 Grenfell Street, Adelaide, S.A. 5000 (in the case of the Minister) and to the address of the licensee set out above (in the case of the licensee);
 - 21.1.2 signed by or on behalf of the sender or by a person duly authorised in that regard by the sender;
 - 21.1.3 deemed to be duly served or made in the following circumstances:
 - (a) if delivered, upon delivery;
 - (b) if sending by mail, upon posting;
 - (c) if sent by facsimile transmission, upon the sender's facsimile producing a transmission report that the facsimile was satisfactorily sent in its entirety to the addressee's facsimile number,

but if delivery is not made before 5 p.m. on any day it shall be deemed to be received at 9 a.m. on the next day in that place.

21.2 The Minister and the licensee may each vary their address or facsimile number at any time by written notice.

22. SASQAP

- 22.1 The licensee:
 - 22.1.1 must submit to the Manager, South Australian Shellfish Quality Assurance Program ('SASQAP') for testing such sample as the Manager, SASQAP requires of the fish farmed at the site and specified in Item 1.1 of Schedule 2;
 - 22.1.2 must comply with all reasonable requirements of the Manager, SASQAP in relation to such testing; and
 - 22.1.3 must obtain the written consent of the Manager, SASQAP, prior to making any of the fish farmed at the site and specified in Item 1.1 of Schedule 2, available for human consumption.

Granted on behalf of the Minister by Director of Fisheries, delegate of the Minister, on 19 November 1999.

G. R. MORGAN, Director of Fisheries

The licensee hereby acknowledges and agrees to the terms and conditions of this licence.

Signed by the said: A. M. DYER In the presence of: N. DYER, Witness

SCHEDULE 1

Item 1—The Site

Area applicable to this licence:

Licensed Area		Licensed Hectares	
AGD 66-	-Zone 53		
587755E	6154700N	3.5	
587850E	6154880N		
588032E	6154700N		
587850E	6154625N		

All structures, equipment, buoys and flotations (except for that required by the Department for Transport, Urban Planning and the Arts) must be black, dark grey, dark blue, dark brown, or dark green coloured materials.

The boundary of the site to be marked either with:

- (a) (1) At the corners with posts extending 900 mm above mean high water springs. Such posts to be marked with a St Andrews cross, each cross arm measuring 900 mm from tip to tip, minimum width 75 mm.
 - (2) Posts to be not less than 125 mm in diameter.
 - (3) Posts and crosses to be painted yellow.
 - (4) The ends of each cross to be marked with a 200 mm strip of yellow retro-reflective tape.
 - (5) Between the corner posts at intervals not exceeding 50 m, buoys not less than 300 mm in diameter.
 - (6) All buoys, posts, crosses and markers must be maintained in good condition.

or

- (b) (1) At each corner, yellow spar buoys with a St Andrews cross as a top mark placed at least 900 mm above the buoy, cross arms 900 mm long x 75 mm wide
 - (2) The buoys and topmarks must all be coloured yellow and marked with a yellow retro-reflective as in (a) (4).
 - (3) All buoys, posts, crosses and markers must be maintained in good condition.

When the site is in navigable water and possible danger to navigation, lights must be placed on the top of each St Andrews cross that is located at each corner of the site and these lights must be yellow in colour and flashing once every 4 seconds and visible over an arc of 360 degrees for a distance of at least one mile.

Item 2—Marked-Off Areas

[Co-ordinates of developed areas within the site to be provided by the licensee.]

White buoys of at least 12 inches in diameter must be placed around the whole of the perimeter of the developed areas within the site at a distance of no less than 50 m from one another.

SCHEDULE 2

Item 1—Permitted Species

The Director of Fisheries has, pursuant to section 50 (2) of the Act, issued a permit for the release of the fish specified in this Schedule.

Blue Mussels (Mytilus edulis)

Item 1.1—Fish subject to SASQAP testing

Blue Mussels (Mytilus edulis)

Item 2—Permitted Farming Methods

The Director of Fisheries has, pursuant to section 48G (2) of the Act, issued a permit to disturb the seabed for the purpose of installing the structures specified in this Schedule.

Longlines

Each unit must not exceed 100 m in length and 2 m in width, and each unit must be at least 6 m from any other unit.

Item 3—Stocking Rates

Oysters Number 1

Size (mm)	Number per Hectare
3	30 000 000
10	20 000 000
20	16 000 000
30	13 000 000
40	6 000 000
50	4 000 000
60	2 000 000
70	1 500 000
80	1 000 000
90	750 000
100	500 000
	SCHEDULE 3

Item 1—Fees

Annual licence fees are:

 Base licence fee per hectare 3.5 at \$57 each.
 199.50

 SASQAP (Under Classification)
 849.00

 Total Annual Licence Fee
 1 048.50

 Quarterly instalments
 262.13

Item 2—Public Risk Insurance

Five million dollars (\$5 000 000).

SCHEDULE 4

Returns

The licensee must submit the following information to the Minister, c/o Director of Fisheries, PIRSA, 16th Floor, 25 Grenfell Street, Adelaide, S.A. 5000 on or before 31 January and 31 July during the term of this licence:

- 1. Name of licensee.
- 2. Address of licensee.
- 3. Species of fish farmed and held on the site.
- 4. Location of aquaculture operation.
- 5. Period covered by return.
- 6. Number of life stage of each species of fish held.
- 7. Number, weight and value of each species of fish held.
- 8. Details of any disease detected in any fish kept.
- Source (whether interstate or intrastate) of any stock acquired and date of acquisition (if relevant, include name of authority that provided certification that stock was free from disease).
- 10. If any fish were brought into the state, the number of fish and the life stage of the fish.
- 11. If fish were brought into the state, the purpose for which they were brought in.
- 12. Method of disposal of water and packaging use for transporting the fish.
- If any disease or symptom of disease occurred in the acquired fish.
- 14. Method of disposal of diseased or dead fish and the number disposed of.
- 15. Signature, date and telephone number.
- 16. Use of any chemicals for fish husbandry—type of chemical and quantity used, purpose and date of use.

SCHEDULE 5

Approved Environmental Monitoring Program

An Environmental Monitoring Program for the site must comply with the relevant Schedule of Guidelines for Licensing Discharges to the Marine Environment, November 1993, pursuant to the Environment Protection Act 1993.

The licensee must submit a draft Environmental Monitoring Program in writing to the Director of Fisheries within 60 days after the grant of the licence by the Minister.

FISHERIES ACT 1982: SECTION 48G (2)

TAKE notice that pursuant to section 48G (2) of the Fisheries Act 1982, I hereby authorise Andrew M. Dyer, 16 Gawler Terrace, Port Lincoln, S.A. 5606 (hereinafter referred to as 'the permit holder') to disturb the seabed of the site specified in Item 1 of the Schedule for the purpose only of installing the structures specified in Item 2 of the Schedule in accordance with Marine Mollusc Farming Licence No. FM00164, (such structures not to be installed on the seabed itself) for the period commencing 1 July 1999 and ending upon the expiration or earlier termination of Marine Mollusc Farming Licence No. FM00164 issued pursuant to section 53 of the Fisheries Act 1982.

SCHEDULE 1

Item 1—Location Co-ordinates

Licensed Area	Licensed Hectares
AGD 66—Zone 53	
587755E 6154700N	3.5
587850E 6154880N	
588032E 6154700N	
587850E 6154625N	

Item 2—Structures to be Installed

Longlines

Each unit is not to exceed 100 m in length and 2 m in width, and each unit must be at least 6 m from any other unit.

Dated 19 November 1999.

G. R. MORGAN, Director of Fisheries

FISHERIES ACT 1982: SECTION 50 (2)

TAKE notice that pursuant to section 50 (2) of the Fisheries Act 1982, I hereby authorise Andrew M. Dyer, 16 Gawler Terrace, Port Lincoln, S.A. 5606 (hereinafter referred to as 'the permit holder') to engage in the activities and to do the acts specified in Schedule 1, subject to the conditions specified in Schedule 2 from the date of this permit and ending upon the expiration or earlier termination of Licence No. FM00164.

SCHEDULE 1

The importation and release of Blue Mussels (*Mytilus edulis*), within the water defined by the following co-ordinates:

Licensed Hectares
ricetares
3.5

SCHEDULE 2

- 1. Fish obtained within South Australia for use in the fish farm shall only be obtained from registered fish farmers, licensed fishers or other persons approved by the Director of Fisheries.
- 2. The fish farmer shall not import any live fish (ova, fry or adult) into South Australia unless the shipment has certification from an appropriate authority in the State from which they are obtained that they are free from all relevant notifiable diseases listed in Schedule 4 of the Fisheries (Exotic Fish, Fish Farming and Fish Diseases) Regulations 1984.
- 3. Any oysters brought into South Australia must undergo a soakage process whereby they are completely submerged in fresh water for a period of not less than two hours before being placed in the approved structures. Fresh water is deemed to be water suitable for human consumption or horticultural and agricultural
- 4. The permit holder shall not contravene or fail to comply with the Fisheries Act 1982, or any regulations made under the Act, except where specifically permitted by this notice.
- 5. The permit holder must retain the copy of this permit which has been supplied by the Director of Fisheries, and if requested by a Fisheries and Aquaculture Officer, produce that permit for inspection.

Dated 19 November 1999.

G. R. MORGAN, Director of Fisheries

FISHERIES ACT 1982

MARINE MOLLUSC FARMING LICENCE FM00177 (PREVIOUS LICENCE NO. F836)

Licence to Farm Fish under section 53 of the Fisheries Act 1982

WHEREAS the Director of Fisheries has, pursuant to section 50 (2) of the Fisheries Act 1982 ('the Act'), issued a permit to the undermentioned licensee to release the fish specified in Item 1 of Schedule 2 of this licence ('the permitted species') and, pursuant to section 48G (2) of the Act, the Director of Fisheries has also issued a permit to disturb the seabed for the purpose of installing structures necessary for the licensed activity at the undermentioned site, the Minister for Primary Industries, Natural Resources and Regional Development ('the Minister') hereby grants to:

M. and A. Whillas P.O. Box 2296 Port Lincoln, S.A. 5606,

a non-exclusive licence to occupy and use the waters specified in Item 1 of Schedule 1 of this licence ('the site') for the purpose of farming and taking the permitted species ('the permitted use') for the period commencing on 1 July 1999 and ending, subject to any earlier termination under this licence, on 30 June 2000 ('the term') subject to the following terms and conditions:

CONDITIONS OF THIS LICENCE

1. Licence

The parties acknowledge and agree that:

- 1.1 the rights, powers and privileges granted to or vested in the licensee under this licence are contractual only and shall not create or vest in the licensee any estate, interest or right of a proprietary nature in the site; and
- 1.2 that, subject to section 53A of the Fisheries Act 1982, this licence does not entitle the licensee to exclusive rights of entry to and occupation of the site and that the rights granted by this licence are exercisable by the licensee in common with any other occupiers of the site from time to time.

Marked-off Areas

For the purposes of section 53A of the Fisheries Act 1982, the marked-off areas within the site is that area or those areas marked-off or indicated in the manner set out in Item 2 of Schedule 1 of this licence.

3. Permitted Species

The licensee:

- 3.1 must not farm or introduce any species at the site other than the permitted species; and
- 3.2 must not take any wild fish from the site except for recreational purposes.

4. Permitted Use

The licensee must not use the site for any purpose other than the permitted use.

5. Permitted Methods

The licensee:

- 5.1 must not stock the permitted species at a rate greater than that specified in Schedule 2 of this licence;
- 5.2 must not use the anti-fouling chemical tributyltin (TBT) on any equipment used at the site;
- 5.3 must not use any chemical or drug for either therapeutic or prophylactic purpose except with the prior approval of the Minister;
- 5.4 must apply the permitted farming methods set out in Item 2 of Schedule 2 of this licence.

6. Marking and Maintaining the Site

The licensee:

6.1 must ensure that the site is maintained in a good, tidy and safe condition to the satisfaction of the Minister;

- 6.2 must remove and lawfully dispose of any waste or debris on the site as soon as is reasonably practicable and in particular must comply with any guidelines issued from time to time by the Minister in relation to the removal from the site of any unhealthy or dead fish;
- 6.3 must maintain all buoys, crosses, and markers on the site in good condition and in accordance with the colours specified in Schedule 1 of this licence; and
- $6.4\,$ must mark the site boundary in accordance with the specifications in Schedule 1 of this licence.

7. Site Inspection and Supervision

The licensee:

- 7.1 must at all times permit the Minister, his employees, agents or contractors or any employees, agents or contractors of the Crown to enter the site for the purposes of inspecting the site, the sea floor and the flora and fauna on or in the vicinity of the site; and
- 7.2 must comply with all reasonable directions of any such person authorised by the Director of Fisheries to inspect the conduct of the licensee's activities at the site.

8. Fees and Returns

The licensee:

- 8.1 must pay to the Minister the licence fee in accordance with Item l of Schedule 3 of this licence;
- 8.2 must on or before 31 January and 31 July during the term, submit to the Minister a return supplying all of the information described in Schedule 4 of this licence.

9. Compliance With Relevant Laws

- 9.1 the licensee must at all times comply with all laws, by-laws or regulations in force which relate to the site or the activities conducted in the site and with all notices, orders or requirements lawfully given or made by any authority or authorities in respect of the site;
- 9.2 in particular, without derogating from the general requirement under condition 9 of this licence:
 - 9.2.1 the licensee must not do or permit to be done in upon or about the site anything which in the opinion of the Minister would cause or contribute to the degradation or pollution of any coastal land or the surrounding marine environment; and
 - 9.2.2 in the event that the Minister is satisfied, on reasonable grounds, that the fish taken from the waters are not fit for human consumption or that consumption of fish taken from the waters could present a danger to the health of the consumer, the licensee must, in accordance with a written notice from the Minister, cease or suspend the conduct of the permitted use or else conduct the permitted use as directed within the notice.

10. Public Risk Liability

The licensee must at all times indemnify the Minister, his officers, employees, contractors and agents from and against all claims, demands, actions, judgments, proceedings, damages, losses, costs, charges and expenses in respect of any loss of life, personal injury and/or damage to property caused or suffered in any manner in or about the site.

11. Release

The licensee must use and keep the site at the risk in all things of the licensee and the licensee must release to the full extent permitted by law the Minister, his agents, contractors and servants in the absence of any wilful act, omission, default or neglect on their part from all claims and demands of every kind resulting from any accident damage or injury to persons or property occurring at the site, including loss or damage to the licensee's fixtures or personal property of the licensee.

12. Public Risk Insurance

The licensee shall at its own cost and expense during the term effect and keep in full force and effect in respect of the site and the permitted use a policy of public risk insurance in the joint names of the licensee and the Minister in which the limits of public risk shall not be less than the amount specified in Item 2

of Schedule 3 of this licence, or such further amount as the Minister may from time to time reasonably require, as the amount which may be paid out in respect of any one single claim and a policy of insurance or copy thereof or a certificate of insurance shall be produced by the licensee to the Minister on request in writing being made by the Minister for its production.

13. Guarantee or Indemnity Scheme

The licensee must either:

- 13.1 provide a guarantee from its bankers; or
- 13.2 contribute to an indemnity scheme established for the aquaculture and fisheries industry and approved by the Minister.

to and in favour of and for the benefit of the Minister by way of security for the due and punctual performance by the licensee of the terms and conditions of this licence and in particular the obligations of the licensee to rehabilitate the site immediately prior to the expiration or sooner determination of the term of this licence. Such guarantee or indemnity scheme must have effect from the date of commencement of the term.

14. No Assignment

The licensee acknowledges that this licence is personal and it must not assign or sublet or deal in any other way with any interest in this licence.

15. Default by Licensee and Termination

The Minister may terminate this licence immediately by notice in writing served on the licensee if:

- 15.1 the licensee commits or permits any breach or default of the obligations imposed on the licensee by this licence, and following the giving by the Minister of written notice of such breach or default, the licensee either fails to rectify such breach or default within one calendar month of the date of such notice (or earlier if the circumstances require) or fails to make diligent progress towards rectifying any such breach which is incapable of rectification within the time so limited; or
- 15.2 the licensee commits or permits any further breach or default of the obligations imposed on the licensee by this licence for which the Minister has previously given notice in writing of such breach or default pursuant to paragraph 1 of condition 15.1 notwithstanding rectification of the previous breach or default; or
- 15.3 the licence fee referred to in condition 8 is unpaid for a period of 14 days after notice has been given to the licensee that it is outstanding; or
- 15.4 if the licensee is a body corporate, any of the following occur:
 - 15.4.1 the licensee is unable to pay its debts as and when they fall due or is otherwise insolvent;
 - 15.4.2 an order is made for the winding up or liquidation of the licensee;
 - 15.4.3 the licensee enters into a scheme of arrangement, compromise, moratorium or other form of composition with its creditors or any class of its creditors;
 - 15.4.4 a receiver, a manager or a receiver and manager, a company administrator or other insolvency administrator is appointed to the licensee; or
 - 15.4.5 a mortgagee, chargee or other encum-brancee is appointed over or takes possession of or appoints an agent to take possession of all or any of the licensee's assets; or
- 15.5 if the licensee is an individual, the licensee:
 - 15.5.1 becomes bankrupt or assigns its estate or enters into a deed of arrangement or other form of composition for the benefit of the licensee's creditors; or
 - 15.5.2 is convicted of an indictable offence.

Termination of this licence by the Minister shall be without prejudice to any rights, remedies or actions that the Minister may have against the licensee in respect of any antecedent breach by the licensee of the terms and conditions contained in this licence.

16. Interpretation

Subject to any inconsistency of subject or context, the following rules of construction shall be used in the interpretation of this licence:

- 16.1 any word importing the plural includes the singular and *vice versa*;
- 16.2 any wording importing a gender shall include all other genders;
- 16.3 a reference to a body corporate shall include a natural person and *vice versa*;
- 16.4 a reference to a recital, party, clause, Schedule or Annexure is a reference to a recital, party, clause, Schedule or Annexure of this licence;
- 16.5 the captions, headings, section numbers and clause numbers appearing in this licence are inserted only as a matter of convenience and in no way affect the construction of this licence;
- 16.6 a reference to a statute shall include all statutes amending, consolidating or replacing the statutes referred to;
- 16.7 where two or more persons are named as licensees, this licence shall bind the licensees jointly and each of them severally; and
- 16.8 time is of the essence in respect of any obligation relating to time in this licence.

17. Delegation

Any consent, notice, any consultation or any other thing which is pursuant to the terms of this licence either required to be given, done or performed or which may be given, done or performed by the Minister may for the purposes of this licence be properly given, done or performed by any duly authorised agent or employee of the Minister.

18. Severance

If any term or condition of this licence should be for any reason unlawful, void, invalid or unenforceable then the offending term or condition shall be severed from this licence without affecting the validity or enforceability of the remainder of this licence.

$19.\ Modification$

No variation of or addition to any provision of this licence shall be binding upon the Minister and the licensee unless such variation or addition is made in writing, signed by both the Minister and the licensee and expressed to be either supplemental to or in substitution for the whole or a part of this licence.

20. Waiver

- 20.1 A waiver of any provision of this licence by the Minister must both be in writing and be signed by the Minister or by persons duly authorised to execute such a document on the Minister's part.
- 20.2 No waiver by the Minister of a breach of a term or condition contained in this licence shall operate as a waiver of any breach of the same or any other term or condition contained in this licence.
- 20.3 No forbearance, delay or indulgence by the Minister in enforcing the provisions of this licence shall prejudice or restrict the rights of the Minister.

21. Notices

- 21.1 Notices may be served by delivering the same personally, by mail or facsimile transmission and shall be:
 - 21.1.1 in writing addressed to the Director of Fisheries, PIRSA, 16th Floor, 25 Grenfell Street, Adelaide, S.A. 5000 (in the case of the Minister) and to the address of the licensee set out above (in the case of the licensee);

- 21.1.2 signed by or on behalf of the sender or by a person duly authorised in that regard by the
- 21.1.3 deemed to be duly served or made in the following circumstances:
 - (a) if delivered, upon delivery;
 - (b) if sending by mail, upon posting;
 - (c) if sent by facsimile transmission, upon the sender's facsimile producing a transmission report that the facsimile was satisfactorily sent in its entirety to the addressee's facsimile number,

but if delivery is not made before 5 p.m. on any day it shall be deemed to be received at 9 a.m. on the next day in that place.

21.2 The Minister and the licensee may each vary their address or facsimile number at any time by written notice.

Granted on behalf of the Minister by Director of Fisheries, delegate of the Minister, on 19 November 1999.

G. R. MORGAN, Director of Fisheries

The licensee hereby acknowledges and agrees to the terms and conditions of this licence.

Signed by the said M. WHILLAS

In the presence of: A. M. WHILLAS, Witness

SCHEDULE 1

Item 1—The Site

Area applicable to this licence:

Licensed A	Area	Licensed Hectares
AGD 66-	-Zone 53	
530412E	6177235N	2
530512E	6177257N	
	6177457N	
530412E	6177435N	

All structures, equipment, buoys and flotations (except for that required by the Department for Transport, Urban Planning and the Arts) must be black, dark grey, dark blue, dark brown, or dark green coloured materials.

The boundary of the site to be marked either with:

- (a) (1) At the corners with posts extending 900 mm above mean high water springs. Such posts to be marked with a St Andrews cross, each cross arm measuring 900 mm from tip to tip, minimum width 75 mm.
 - (2) Posts to be not less than 125 mm in diameter.
 - (3) Posts and crosses to be painted yellow.
 - (4) The ends of each cross to be marked with a 200 mm strip of yellow retro-reflective tape.
 - (5) Between the corner posts at intervals not exceeding 50 m, buoys not less than 300 mm in diameter.
 - (6) All buoys, posts, crosses and markers must be maintained in good condition.

or

- (b) (1) At each corner, yellow spar buoys with a St Andrews cross as a top mark placed at least 900 mm above the buoy, cross arms 900 mm long x 75 mm wide.
 - (2) The buoys and topmarks must all be coloured yellow and marked with a yellow retro-reflective as in (a) (4).
 - (3) All buoys, posts, crosses and markers must be maintained in good condition.

When the site is in navigable water and possible danger to navigation, lights must be placed on the top of each St Andrews cross that is located at each corner of the site and these lights must be yellow in colour and flashing once every 4 seconds and visible over an arc of 360 degrees for a distance of at least one mile.

Item 2-Marked-Off Areas

[Co-ordinates of developed areas within the site to be provided by the licensee.]

White buoys of at least 12 inches in diameter must be placed around the whole of the perimeter of the developed areas within the site at a distance of no less than 50 m from one another.

SCHEDULE 2

Item 1—Permitted Species

The Director of Fisheries has, pursuant to section 50 (2) of the Act, issued a permit for the release of the fish specified in this Schedule.

Pacific Oysters (Crassostrea gigas)

Item 2—Permitted Farming Methods

The Director of Fisheries has, pursuant to section 48G (2) of the Act, issued a permit to disturb the seabed for the purpose of installing the structures specified in this Schedule.

BST Longlines

Racks

Each unit must not exceed $100\,\mathrm{m}$ in length and $2\,\mathrm{m}$ in width, and each unit must be at least $6\,\mathrm{m}$ from any other unit.

Item 3—Stocking Rates

Oysters

Size (mm)	Number per Hectare	
3	2 500 000	
10	1 600 000	
20	1 100 000	
30	750 000	
40	500 000	
50	350 000	
60	200 000	
70	150 000	
80	100 000	
SCHEDULE 3		

Item 1—Fees

Annual licence fees are:

	\$
FRDC levy per hectare, 2 at \$12.50 each	25.00
EMP fee per hectare 2 at \$22.96 each	45.92
Base Licence Fee per hectare, 2 at \$57 each	114.00
SASQAP (Classified Area) per hectare, 2 at \$60 each	120.00
Total Annual Licence Fee	304.92
Quarterly instalments	76.23

Item 2—Public Risk Insurance

Five million dollars (\$5 000 000).

SCHEDULE 4

Returns

The licensee must submit the following information to the Minister, c/o Director of Fisheries, PIRSA, 16th Floor, 25 Grenfell Street, Adelaide, S.A. 5000 on or before 31 January and 31 July during the term of this licence:

- 1. Name of licensee
- 2. Address of licensee.
- 3. Species of fish farmed and held on the site.
- 4. Location of aquaculture operation.
- 5. Period covered by return.
- 6. Number of life stage of each species of fish held.
- 7. Number, weight and value of each species of fish held.
- 8. Details of any disease detected in any fish kept.
- Source (whether interstate or intrastate) of any stock acquired and date of acquisition (if relevant, include name of authority that provided certification that stock was free from disease).
- 10. If any fish were brought into the state, the number of fish and the life stage of the fish.
- If fish were brought into the state, the purpose for which they were brought in.

- 12. Method of disposal of water and packaging use for transporting the fish.
- If any disease or symptom of disease occurred in the acquired fish.
- 14. Method of disposal of diseased or dead fish and the number disposed of.
- 15. Signature, date and telephone number.
- Use of any chemicals for fish husbandry—type of chemical and quantity used, purpose and date of use.

FISHERIES ACT 1982: SECTION 48G (2)

TAKE notice that pursuant to section 48G (2) of the Fisheries Act 1982, I hereby authorise M. and A. Whillas, P.O. Box 2296, Port Lincoln, S.A. 5606 (hereinafter referred to as 'the permit holder') to disturb the seabed of the site specified in Item 1 of the Schedule for the purpose only of installing the structures specified in Item 2 of the Schedule in accordance with Marine Mollusc Farming Licence No. FM00177, (such structures not to be installed on the seabed itself) for the period commencing 1 July 1999 and ending upon the expiration or earlier termination of Marine Mollusc Farming Licence No. FM00177 issued pursuant to section 53 of the Fisheries Act 1982.

SCHEDULE 1

Item 1—Location Co-ordinates

Licensed A	Area	Licensed Hectares
AGD 66-	-Zone 53	
530412E	6177235N	2
530512E	6177257N	
530512E	6177457N	
530412E	6177435N	
	T. 2 G.	 ,

Item 2—Structures to be Installed

BST Longlines

Each unit is not to exceed 100 m in length and 2 m in width, and each unit must be at least 6 m from any other unit.

Dated 19 November 1999.

G. R. MORGAN, Director of Fisheries

FISHERIES ACT 1982: SECTION 50 (2)

TAKE notice that pursuant to section 50 (2) of the Fisheries Act 1982, I hereby authorise M. and A. Whillas, P.O. Box 2296, Port Lincoln, S.A. 5606 (hereinafter referred to as 'the permit holder') to engage in the activities and to do the acts specified in Schedule 1, subject to the conditions specified in Schedule 2 from the date of this permit and ending upon the expiration or earlier termination of Licence No. FM00177.

SCHEDULE 1

The importation and release of Pacific Oysters, (*Crassostrea gigas*), within the water defined by the following co-ordinates:

Licensed A	Area	Licensed Hectares
AGD 66-	-Zone 53	1100111100
530412E	6177235N	2
530512E	6177257N	
530512E	6177457N	
530412E	6177435N	

SCHEDULE 2

- 1. Fish obtained within South Australia for use in the fish farm shall only be obtained from registered fish farmers, licensed fishers or other persons approved by the Director of Fisheries.
- 2. The permit holder shall not import any live fish (ova, fry or adult) into South Australia unless the shipment has certification from an appropriate authority in the State from which they are obtained that they are free from all relevant notifiable diseases listed in Schedule 4 of the Fisheries (Exotic Fish, Fish Farming and Fish Diseases) Regulations 1984.

- 3. Any oysters brought into South Australia must undergo a soakage process whereby they are completely submerged in fresh water for a period of not less than two hours before being placed in the approved structures. Fresh water is deemed to be water suitable for human consumption or horticultural and agricultural
- 4. The permit holder shall not contravene or fail to comply with the Fisheries Act 1982, or any regulations made under the Act, except where specifically permitted by this notice.
- 5. The permit holder must retain the copy of this permit which has been supplied by the Director of Fisheries, and if requested by a Fisheries and Aquaculture Officer, produce that permit for inspection.

Dated 19 November 1999.

G. R. MORGAN, Director of Fisheries

FISHERIES ACT 1982

MARINE MOLLUSC FARMING LICENCE FM00217

Licence to Farm Fish under section 53 of the Fisheries Act 1982

WHEREAS the Director of Fisheries has, pursuant to section 50 (2) of the Fisheries Act 1982 ('the Act'), issued a permit to the undermentioned licensee to release the fish specified in Item 1 of Schedule 2 of this licence ('the permitted species') and, pursuant to section 48G (2) of the Act, the Director of Fisheries has also issued a permit to disturb the seabed for the purpose of installing structures necessary for the licensed activity at the undermentioned site, the Minister for Primary Industries, Natural Resources and Regional Development ('the Minister') hereby grants to:

M. and A. Whillas P.O. Box 2296 Port Lincoln, S.A. 5606,

a non-exclusive licence to occupy and use the waters specified in Item 1 of Schedule 1 of this licence ('the site') for the purpose of farming and taking the permitted species ('the permitted use') for the period commencing on 1 July 1999 and ending, subject to any earlier termination under this licence, on 30 June 2000 ('the term') subject to the following terms and conditions:

CONDITIONS OF THIS LICENCE

1. Licence

The parties acknowledge and agree that:

- 1.1 the rights, powers and privileges granted to or vested in the licensee under this licence are contractual only and shall not create or vest in the licensee any estate, interest or right of a proprietary nature in the site; and
- 1.2 that, subject to section 53A of the Fisheries Act 1982, this licence does not entitle the licensee to exclusive rights of entry to and occupation of the site and that the rights granted by this licence are exercisable by the licensee in common with any other occupiers of the site from time to time.

2. Marked-off Areas

For the purposes of section 53A of the Fisheries Act 1982, the marked-off areas within the site is that area or those areas marked-off or indicated in the manner set out in Item 2 of Schedule 1 of this licence.

3. Permitted Species

The licensee:

- 3.1 must not farm or introduce any species at the site other than the permitted species; and
- 3.2 must not take any wild fish from the site except for recreational purposes.

4. Permitted Use

The licensee must not use the site for any purpose other than the permitted use.

5. Permitted Methods

The licensee:

- 5.1 must not stock the permitted species at a rate greater than that specified in Schedule 2 of this licence;
- 5.2 must not use the anti-fouling chemical tributyltin (TBT) on any equipment used at the site;
- 5.3 must not use any chemical or drug for either therapeutic or prophylactic purpose except with the prior approval of the Minister:
- 5.4 must apply the permitted farming methods set out in Item 2 of Schedule 2 of this licence.

6. Marking and Maintaining the Site

The licensee:

- 6.1 must ensure that the site is maintained in a good, tidy and safe condition to the satisfaction of the Minister;
- 6.2 must remove and lawfully dispose of any waste or debris on the site as soon as is reasonably practicable and in particular must comply with any guidelines issued from time to time by the Minister in relation to the removal from the site of any unhealthy or dead fish;
- 6.3 must maintain all buoys, crosses, and markers on the site in good condition and in accordance with the colours specified in Schedule 1 of this licence; and
- 6.4 must mark the site boundary in accordance with the specifications in Schedule 1 of this licence.

7. Site Inspection and Supervision

The licensee:

- 7.1 must at all times permit the Minister, his employees, agents or contractors or any employees, agents or contractors of the Crown to enter the site for the purposes of inspecting the site, the sea floor and the flora and fauna on or in the vicinity of the site; and
- 7.2 must comply with all reasonable directions of any such person authorised by the Director of Fisheries to inspect the conduct of the licensee's activities at the site.

8. Fees and Returns

The licensee:

- 8.1 must pay to the Minister the licence fee in accordance with Item l of Schedule 3 of this licence;
- 8.2 must on or before 31 January and 31 July during the term, submit to the Minister a return supplying all of the information described in Schedule 4 of this licence.

9. Compliance With Relevant Laws

- 9.1 the licensee must at all times comply with all laws, by-laws or regulations in force which relate to the site or the activities conducted in the site and with all notices, orders or requirements lawfully given or made by any authority or authorities in respect of the site;
- 9.2 in particular, without derogating from the general requirement under condition 9 of this licence:
 - 9.2.1 the licensee must not do or permit to be done in upon or about the site anything which in the opinion of the Minister would cause or contribute to the degradation or pollution of any coastal land or the surrounding marine environment; and
 - 9.2.2 in the event that the Minister is satisfied, on reasonable grounds, that the fish taken from the waters are not fit for human consumption or that consumption of fish taken from the waters could present a danger to the health of the consumer, the licensee must, in accordance with a written notice from the Minister, cease or suspend the conduct of the permitted use or else conduct the permitted use as directed within the notice.

10. Public Risk Liability

The licensee must at all times indemnify the Minister, his officers, employees, contractors and agents from and against all claims, demands, actions, judgments, proceedings, damages, losses, costs, charges and expenses in respect of any loss of life, personal injury and/or damage to property caused or suffered in any manner in or about the site.

11. Release

The licensee must use and keep the site at the risk in all things of the licensee and the licensee must release to the full extent permitted by law the Minister, his agents, contractors and servants in the absence of any wilful act, omission, default or neglect on their part from all claims and demands of every kind resulting from any accident damage or injury to persons or property occurring at the site, including loss or damage to the licensee's fixtures or personal property of the licensee.

12 Public Risk Insurance

The licensee shall at its own cost and expense during the term effect and keep in full force and effect in respect of the site and the permitted use a policy of public risk insurance in the joint names of the licensee and the Minister in which the limits of public risk shall not be less than the amount specified in Item 2 of Schedule 3 of this licence, or such further amount as the Minister may from time to time reasonably require, as the amount which may be paid out in respect of any one single claim and a policy of insurance or copy thereof or a certificate of insurance shall be produced by the licensee to the Minister on request in writing being made by the Minister for its production.

13. Guarantee or Indemnity Scheme

The licensee must either:

- 13.1 provide a guarantee from its bankers; or
- 13.2 contribute to an indemnity scheme established for the aquaculture and fisheries industry and approved by the Minister.

to and in favour of and for the benefit of the Minister by way of security for the due and punctual performance by the licensee of the terms and conditions of this licence and in particular the obligations of the licensee to rehabilitate the site immediately prior to the expiration or sooner determination of the term of this licence. Such guarantee or indemnity scheme must have effect from the date of commencement of the term.

14. No Assignment

The licensee acknowledges that this licence is personal and it must not assign or sublet or deal in any other way with any interest in this licence.

15. Default by Licensee and Termination

The Minister may terminate this licence immediately by notice in writing served on the licensee if:

- 15.1 the licensee commits or permits any breach or default of the obligations imposed on the licensee by this licence, and following the giving by the Minister of written notice of such breach or default, the licensee either fails to rectify such breach or default within one calendar month of the date of such notice (or earlier if the circumstances require) or fails to make diligent progress towards rectifying any such breach which is incapable of rectification within the time so limited; or
- 15.2 the licensee commits or permits any further breach or default of the obligations imposed on the licensee by this licence for which the Minister has previously given notice in writing of such breach or default pursuant to paragraph 1 of condition 15.1 notwithstanding rectification of the previous breach or default; or
- 15.3 the licence fee referred to in condition 8 is unpaid for a period of 14 days after notice has been given to the licensee that it is outstanding; or
- 15.4 if the licensee is a body corporate, any of the following occur:
 - 15.4.1 the licensee is unable to pay its debts as and when they fall due or is otherwise insolvent;

- 15.4.2 an order is made for the winding up or liquidation of the licensee;
- 15.4.3 the licensee enters into a scheme of arrangement, compromise, moratorium or other form of composition with its creditors or any class of its creditors;
- 15.4.4 a receiver, a manager or a receiver and manager, a company administrator or other insolvency administrator is appointed to the licensee: or
- 15.4.5 a mortgagee, chargee or other encum-brancee is appointed over or takes possession of or appoints an agent to take possession of all or any of the licensee's assets; or
- 15.5 if the licensee is an individual, the licensee:
 - 15.5.1 becomes bankrupt or assigns its estate or enters into a deed of arrangement or other form of composition for the benefit of the licensee's creditors; or
 - 15.5.2 is convicted of an indictable offence.

Termination of this licence by the Minister shall be without prejudice to any rights, remedies or actions that the Minister may have against the licensee in respect of any antecedent breach by the licensee of the terms and conditions contained in this licence.

16. Interpretation

Subject to any inconsistency of subject or context, the following rules of construction shall be used in the interpretation of this licence:

- 16.1 any word importing the plural includes the singular and vice versa;
- 16.2 any wording importing a gender shall include all other genders;
- 16.3 a reference to a body corporate shall include a natural person and *vice versa*;
- 16.4 a reference to a recital, party, clause, Schedule or Annexure is a reference to a recital, party, clause, Schedule or Annexure of this licence;
- 16.5 the captions, headings, section numbers and clause numbers appearing in this licence are inserted only as a matter of convenience and in no way affect the construction of this licence;
- 16.6 a reference to a statute shall include all statutes amending, consolidating or replacing the statutes referred to;
- 16.7 where two or more persons are named as licensees, this licence shall bind the licensees jointly and each of them severally; and
- 16.8 time is of the essence in respect of any obligation relating to time in this licence.

17. Delegation

Any consent, notice, any consultation or any other thing which is pursuant to the terms of this licence either required to be given, done or performed or which may be given, done or performed by the Minister may for the purposes of this licence be properly given, done or performed by any duly authorised agent or employee of the Minister.

18. Severance

If any term or condition of this licence should be for any reason unlawful, void, invalid or unenforceable then the offending term or condition shall be severed from this licence without affecting the validity or enforceability of the remainder of this licence.

19. Modification

No variation of or addition to any provision of this licence shall be binding upon the Minister and the licensee unless such variation or addition is made in writing, signed by both the Minister and the licensee and expressed to be either supplemental to or in substitution for the whole or a part of this licence.

20. Waiver

- 20.1 A waiver of any provision of this licence by the Minister must both be in writing and be signed by the Minister or by persons duly authorised to execute such a document on the Minister's part.
- 20.2 No waiver by the Minister of a breach of a term or condition contained in this licence shall operate as a waiver of any breach of the same or any other term or condition contained in this licence.
- 20.3 No forbearance, delay or indulgence by the Minister in enforcing the provisions of this licence shall prejudice or restrict the rights of the Minister.

21. Notices

- 21.1 Notices may be served by delivering the same personally, by mail or facsimile transmission and shall be:
 - 21.1.1 in writing addressed to the Director of Fisheries, PIRSA, 16th Floor, 25 Grenfell Street, Adelaide, S.A. 5000 (in the case of the Minister) and to the address of the licensee set out above (in the case of the licensee);
 - 21.1.2 signed by or on behalf of the sender or by a person duly authorised in that regard by the sender;
 - 21.1.3 deemed to be duly served or made in the following circumstances:
 - (a) if delivered, upon delivery;
 - (b) if sending by mail, upon posting;
 - (c) if sent by facsimile transmission, upon the sender's facsimile producing a transmission report that the facsimile was satisfactorily sent in its entirety to the addressee's facsimile number,

but if delivery is not made before 5 p.m. on any day it shall be deemed to be received at 9 a.m. on the next day in that place.

21.2 The Minister and the licensee may each vary their address or facsimile number at any time by written

22. SASQAP

22.1 The licensee:

- 22.1.1 must submit to the Manager, South Australian Shellfish Quality Assurance Program ('SASQAP') for testing such sample as the Manager, SASQAP requires of the fish farmed at the site and specified in Item 1.1 of Schedule 2;
- 22.1.2 must comply with all reasonable requirements of the Manager, SASQAP in relation to such testing; and
- 22.1.3 must obtain the written consent of the Manager, SASQAP, prior to making any of the fish farmed at the site and specified in Item 1.1 of Schedule 2, available for human consumption.

Granted on behalf of the Minister by Director of Fisheries, delegate of the Minister, on 19 November 1999.

G. R. MORGAN, Director of Fisheries

The licensee hereby acknowledges and agrees to the terms and conditions of this licence.

Signed by the said M. WHILLAS In the presence of: A. M. WHILLAS, Witness

SCHEDULE 1

Item 1—The Site

Area applicable to this licence:

Licensed Area	Licensed Hectares
AGD 66—Zone 53	
425259E 6398851N	10
425050E 6398901N	
425380E 6399338N	
425563E 6399318N	

All structures, equipment, buoys and flotations (except for that required by the Department for Transport, Urban Planning and the Arts) must be black, dark grey, dark blue, dark brown, or dark green coloured materials.

The boundary of the site to be marked either with:

- (a) (1) At the corners with posts extending 900 mm above mean high water springs. Such posts to be marked with a St Andrews cross, each cross arm measuring 900 mm from tip to tip, minimum width 75 mm.
 - (2) Posts to be not less than 125 mm in diameter.
 - (3) Posts and crosses to be painted yellow.
 - (4) The ends of each cross to be marked with a 200 mm strip of yellow retro-reflective tape.
 - (5) Between the corner posts at intervals not exceeding 50 m, buoys not less than 300 mm in diameter.
 - (6) All buoys, posts, crosses and markers must be maintained in good condition.

or

- (b) (1) At each corner, yellow spar buoys with a St Andrews cross as a top mark placed at least 900 mm above the buoy, cross arms 900 mm long x 75 mm wide.
 - (2) The buoys and topmarks must all be coloured yellow and marked with a yellow retro-reflective as in (a) (4).
 - (3) All buoys, posts, crosses and markers must be maintained in good condition.

When the site is in navigable water and possible danger to navigation, lights must be placed on the top of each St Andrews cross that is located at each corner of the site and these lights must be yellow in colour and flashing once every 4 seconds and visible over an arc of 360 degrees for a distance of at least one mile.

Item 2—Marked-Off Areas

[Co-ordinates of developed areas within the site to be provided by the licensee.]

White buoys of at least 12 inches in diameter must be placed around the whole of the perimeter of the developed areas within the site at a distance of no less than 50 m from one another.

SCHEDULE 2

Item 1—Permitted Species

The Director of Fisheries has, pursuant to section 50 (2) of the Act, issued a permit for the release of the fish specified in this Schedule.

Pacific Oysters (Crassostrea gigas)

Item 1.1—Fish subject to SASQAP testing

Pacific Oysters (Crassostrea gigas)

Item 2—Permitted Farming Methods

The Director of Fisheries has, pursuant to section 48G (2) of the Act, issued a permit to disturb the seabed for the purpose of installing the structures specified in this Schedule.

Racks

Longlines

Each unit must not exceed 100 m in length and 2 m in width, and each unit must be at least 6 m from any other unit.

Item 3—Stocking Rates

Oysters Size (mm) Number per Hectare 2 500 000 10 1 600 000 1 100 000 20 30 750 000 40 500 000 50 350 000 60 200 000 70 150 000 80 100 000

SCHEDULE 3

Item 1—Fees

Annual licence fees are:

	\$
FRDC levy per hectare, 10 at \$12.50 each	125.00
EMP fee per hectare, 10 at \$22.96 each	229.60
Base Licence Fee per hectare, 10 at \$57 each	570.00
Total Annual Licence Fee	924.60
Quarterly instalments	231.15

Item 2—Public Risk Insurance

Five million dollars (\$5 000 000).

SCHEDULE 4

Returns

The licensee must submit the following information to the Minister, c/o Director of Fisheries, PIRSA, 16th Floor, 25 Grenfell Street, Adelaide, S.A. 5000 on or before 31 January and 31 July during the term of this licence:

- 1. Name of licensee.
- 2. Address of licensee.
- 3. Species of fish farmed and held on the site.
- 4. Location of aquaculture operation.
- 5. Period covered by return.
- 6. Number of life stage of each species of fish held.
- 7. Number, weight and value of each species of fish held.
- 8. Details of any disease detected in any fish kept.
- Source (whether interstate or intrastate) of any stock acquired and date of acquisition (if relevant, include name of authority that provided certification that stock was free from disease).
- 10. If any fish were brought into the state, the number of fish and the life stage of the fish.
- 11. If fish were brought into the state, the purpose for which they were brought in.
- 12. Method of disposal of water and packaging use for transporting the fish.
- If any disease or symptom of disease occurred in the acquired fish.
- Method of disposal of diseased or dead fish and the number disposed of.
- 15. Signature, date and telephone number.
- Use of any chemicals for fish husbandry—type of chemical and quantity used, purpose and date of use.

FISHERIES ACT 1982: SECTION 48G (2)

TAKE notice that pursuant to section 48G (2) of the Fisheries Act 1982, I hereby authorise M. and A. Whillas, P.O. Box 2296, Port Lincoln, S.A. 5606 (hereinafter referred to as 'the permit holder') to disturb the seabed of the site specified in Item 1 of the Schedule for the purpose only of installing the structures specified in Item 2 of the Schedule in accordance with Marine Mollusc Farming Licence No. FM00217, (such structures not to be installed on the seabed itself) for the period commencing 1 July 1999 and ending upon the expiration or earlier termination of Marine Mollusc Farming Licence No. FM00217 issued pursuant to section 53 of the Fisheries Act 1982.

SCHEDULE 1

Item 1—Location Co-ordinates

Area	Licensed Hectares
-Zone 53	
6398851N	10
6398901N	
6399338N	
6399318N	
	Area -Zone 53 6398851N 6398901N 6399338N 6399318N

Item 2—Structures to be Installed

Racks Longlines

Each unit is not to exceed 100 m in length and 2 m in width, and each unit must be at least 6 m from any other unit.

Dated 19 November 1999.

G. R. MORGAN, Director of Fisheries

FISHERIES ACT 1982: SECTION 50 (2)

TAKE notice that pursuant to section 50 (2) of the Fisheries Act 1982, I hereby authorise M. and A. Whillas, P.O. Box 2296, Port Lincoln, S.A. 5606 (hereinafter referred to as 'the permit holder') to engage in the activities and to do the acts specified in Schedule 1, subject to the conditions specified in Schedule 2 from the date of this permit and ending upon the expiration or earlier termination of Licence No. FM00217.

SCHEDULE 1

The importation and release of Pacific Oysters, (*Crassostrea gigas*), within the water defined by the following co-ordinates:

Licensed Area	Licensed
	Hectares
AGD 66—Zone 53	
425259E 6398851N	10
425050E 6398901N	
425380E 6399338N	
425563E 6399318N	

SCHEDULE 2

- 1. Fish obtained within South Australia for use in the fish farm shall only be obtained from registered fish farmers, licensed fishers or other persons approved by the Director of Fisheries.
- 2. The permit holder shall not import any live fish (ova, fry or adult) into South Australia unless the shipment has certification from an appropriate authority in the State from which they are obtained that they are free from all relevant notifiable diseases listed in Schedule 4 of the Fisheries (Exotic Fish, Fish Farming and Fish Diseases) Regulations 1984.
- 3. Any oysters brought into South Australia must undergo a soakage process whereby they are completely submerged in fresh water for a period of not less than two hours before being placed in the approved structures. Fresh water is deemed to be water suitable for human consumption or horticultural and agricultural use.
- 4. The permit holder shall not contravene or fail to comply with the Fisheries Act 1982, or any regulations made under the Act, except where specifically permitted by this notice.
- 5. The permit holder must retain the copy of this permit which has been supplied by the Director of Fisheries, and if requested by a Fisheries and Aquaculture Officer, produce that permit for inspection.

Dated 19 November 1999.

G. R. MORGAN, Director of Fisheries

FISHERIES ACT 1982

MARINE MOLLUSC FARMING LICENCE FM00316

Licence to Farm Fish under section 53 of the Fisheries Act 1982

WHEREAS the Director of Fisheries has, pursuant to section 50 (2) of the Fisheries Act 1982 ('the Act'), issued a permit to the undermentioned licensee to release the fish specified in Item 1 of Schedule 2 of this licence ('the permitted species') and, pursuant to section 48G (2) of the Act, the Director of Fisheries has also

issued a permit to disturb the seabed for the purpose of installing structures necessary for the licensed activity at the undermentioned site, the Minister for Primary Industries, Natural Resources and Regional Development ('the Minister') hereby grants to:

Stephen J. Moriarty (1643) 21 Ocean Avenue Port Lincoln, S.A. 5606,

a non-exclusive licence to occupy and use the waters specified in Item 1 of Schedule 1 of this licence ('the site') for the purpose of farming and taking the permitted species ('the permitted use') for the period commencing on 1 July 1999 and ending, subject to any earlier termination under this licence, on 30 June 2000 ('the term') subject to the following terms and conditions:

CONDITIONS OF THIS LICENCE

1. Licence

The parties acknowledge and agree that:

- 1.1 the rights, powers and privileges granted to or vested in the licensee under this licence are contractual only and shall not create or vest in the licensee any estate, interest or right of a proprietary nature in the site; and
- 1.2 that, subject to section 53A of the Fisheries Act 1982, this licence does not entitle the licensee to exclusive rights of entry to and occupation of the site and that the rights granted by this licence are exercisable by the licensee in common with any other occupiers of the site from time to time.

2. Marked-off Areas

For the purposes of section 53A of the Fisheries Act 1982, the marked-off areas within the site is that area or those areas marked-off or indicated in the manner set out in Item 2 of Schedule 1 of this licence.

3. Permitted Species

The licensee:

- 3.1 must not farm or introduce any species at the site other than the permitted species; and
- 3.2 must not take any wild fish from the site except for recreational purposes.

4. Permitted Use

The licensee must not use the site for any purpose other than the permitted use.

5. Permitted Methods

The licensee:

- 5.1 must not stock the permitted species at a rate greater than that specified in Schedule 2 of this licence;
- $5.2\,$ must not use the anti-fouling chemical tributyltin (TBT) on any equipment used at the site;
- 5.3 must not use any chemical or drug for either therapeutic or prophylactic purpose except with the prior approval of the Minister;
- 5.4 must apply the permitted farming methods set out in Item 2 of Schedule 2 of this licence.

6. Marking and Maintaining the Site

The licensee:

- 6.1 must ensure that the site is maintained in a good, tidy and safe condition to the satisfaction of the Minister;
- 6.2 must remove and lawfully dispose of any waste or debris on the site as soon as is reasonably practicable and in particular must comply with any guidelines issued from time to time by the Minister in relation to the removal from the site of any unhealthy or dead fish;
- 6.3 must maintain all buoys, crosses, and markers on the site in good condition and in accordance with the colours specified in Schedule 1 of this licence; and
- 6.4 must mark the site boundary in accordance with the specifications in Schedule 1 of this licence.

7. Site Inspection and Supervision

The licensee:

- 7.1 must at all times permit the Minister, his employees, agents or contractors or any employees, agents or contractors of the Crown to enter the site for the purposes of inspecting the site, the sea floor and the flora and fauna on or in the vicinity of the site; and
- 7.2 must comply with all reasonable directions of any such person authorised by the Director of Fisheries to inspect the conduct of the licensee's activities at the site.

8. Fees and Returns

The licensee:

- 8.1 must pay to the Minister the licence fee in accordance with Item l of Schedule 3 of this licence;
- 8.2 must on or before 31 January and 31 July during the term, submit to the Minister a return supplying all of the information described in Schedule 4 of this licence.

9. Compliance With Relevant Laws

- 9.1 the licensee must at all times comply with all laws, by-laws or regulations in force which relate to the site or the activities conducted in the site and with all notices, orders or requirements lawfully given or made by any authority or authorities in respect of the site;
- 9.2 in particular, without derogating from the general requirement under condition 9 of this licence:
 - 9.2.1 the licensee must not do or permit to be done in upon or about the site anything which in the opinion of the Minister would cause or contribute to the degradation or pollution of any coastal land or the surrounding marine environment; and
 - 9.2.2 in the event that the Minister is satisfied, on reasonable grounds, that the fish taken from the waters are not fit for human consumption or that consumption of fish taken from the waters could present a danger to the health of the consumer, the licensee must, in accordance with a written notice from the Minister, cease or suspend the conduct of the permitted use or else conduct the permitted use as directed within the notice.

10. Public Risk Liability

The licensee must at all times indemnify the Minister, his officers, employees, contractors and agents from and against all claims, demands, actions, judgments, proceedings, damages, losses, costs, charges and expenses in respect of any loss of life, personal injury and/or damage to property caused or suffered in any manner in or about the site.

11. Release

The licensee must use and keep the site at the risk in all things of the licensee and the licensee must release to the full extent permitted by law the Minister, his agents, contractors and servants in the absence of any wilful act, omission, default or neglect on their part from all claims and demands of every kind resulting from any accident damage or injury to persons or property occurring at the site, including loss or damage to the licensee's fixtures or personal property of the licensee.

12. Public Risk Insurance

The licensee shall at its own cost and expense during the term effect and keep in full force and effect in respect of the site and the permitted use a policy of public risk insurance in the joint names of the licensee and the Minister in which the limits of public risk shall not be less than the amount specified in Item 2 of Schedule 3 of this licence, or such further amount as the Minister may from time to time reasonably require, as the amount which may be paid out in respect of any one single claim and a policy of insurance or copy thereof or a certificate of insurance shall be produced by the licensee to the Minister on request in writing being made by the Minister for its production.

13. Guarantee or Indemnity Scheme

The licensee must either:

- 13.1 provide a guarantee from its bankers; or
- 13.2 contribute to an indemnity scheme established for the aquaculture and fisheries industry and approved by the Minister.

to and in favour of and for the benefit of the Minister by way of security for the due and punctual performance by the licensee of the terms and conditions of this licence and in particular the obligations of the licensee to rehabilitate the site immediately prior to the expiration or sooner determination of the term of this licence. Such guarantee or indemnity scheme must have effect from the date of commencement of the term.

14. No Assignment

The licensee acknowledges that this licence is personal and it must not assign or sublet or deal in any other way with any interest in this licence.

15. Default by Licensee and Termination

The Minister may terminate this licence immediately by notice in writing served on the licensee if:

- 15.1 the licensee commits or permits any breach or default of the obligations imposed on the licensee by this licence, and following the giving by the Minister of written notice of such breach or default, the licensee either fails to rectify such breach or default within one calendar month of the date of such notice (or earlier if the circumstances require) or fails to make diligent progress towards rectifying any such breach which is incapable of rectification within the time so limited; or
- 15.2 the licensee commits or permits any further breach or default of the obligations imposed on the licensee by this licence for which the Minister has previously given notice in writing of such breach or default pursuant to paragraph 1 of condition 15.1 notwithstanding rectification of the previous breach or default; or
- 15.3 the licence fee referred to in condition 8 is unpaid for a period of 14 days after notice has been given to the licensee that it is outstanding; or
- 15.4 if the licensee is a body corporate, any of the following occur:
 - 15.4.1 the licensee is unable to pay its debts as and when they fall due or is otherwise insolvent;
 - 15.4.2 an order is made for the winding up or liquidation of the licensee;
 - 15.4.3 the licensee enters into a scheme of arrangement, compromise, moratorium or other form of composition with its creditors or any class of its creditors;
 - 15.4.4 a receiver, a manager or a receiver and manager, a company administrator or other insolvency administrator is appointed to the licensee; or
 - 15.4.5 a mortgagee, chargee or other encum-brancee is appointed over or takes possession of or appoints an agent to take possession of all or any of the licensee's assets; or
- 15.5 if the licensee is an individual, the licensee:
 - 15.5.1 becomes bankrupt or assigns its estate or enters into a deed of arrangement or other form of composition for the benefit of the licensee's creditors; or
 - 15.5.2 is convicted of an indictable offence.

Termination of this licence by the Minister shall be without prejudice to any rights, remedies or actions that the Minister may have against the licensee in respect of any antecedent breach by the licensee of the terms and conditions contained in this licence.

16. Interpretation

Subject to any inconsistency of subject or context, the following rules of construction shall be used in the interpretation of this licence:

- 16.1 any word importing the plural includes the singular and *vice versa*;
- 16.2 any wording importing a gender shall include all other genders;
- 16.3 a reference to a body corporate shall include a natural person and *vice versa*;
- 16.4 a reference to a recital, party, clause, Schedule or Annexure is a reference to a recital, party, clause, Schedule or Annexure of this licence;
- 16.5 the captions, headings, section numbers and clause numbers appearing in this licence are inserted only as a matter of convenience and in no way affect the construction of this licence;
- 16.6 a reference to a statute shall include all statutes amending, consolidating or replacing the statutes referred to;
- 16.7 where two or more persons are named as licensees, this licence shall bind the licensees jointly and each of them severally; and
- 16.8 time is of the essence in respect of any obligation relating to time in this licence.

17. Delegation

Any consent, notice, any consultation or any other thing which is pursuant to the terms of this licence either required to be given, done or performed or which may be given, done or performed by the Minister may for the purposes of this licence be properly given, done or performed by any duly authorised agent or employee of the Minister.

18. Severance

If any term or condition of this licence should be for any reason unlawful, void, invalid or unenforceable then the offending term or condition shall be severed from this licence without affecting the validity or enforceability of the remainder of this licence.

19. Modification

No variation of or addition to any provision of this licence shall be binding upon the Minister and the licensee unless such variation or addition is made in writing, signed by both the Minister and the licensee and expressed to be either supplemental to or in substitution for the whole or a part of this licence.

20. Waiver

- 20.1 A waiver of any provision of this licence by the Minister must both be in writing and be signed by the Minister or by persons duly authorised to execute such a document on the Minister's part.
- 20.2 No waiver by the Minister of a breach of a term or condition contained in this licence shall operate as a waiver of any breach of the same or any other term or condition contained in this licence.
- 20.3 No forbearance, delay or indulgence by the Minister in enforcing the provisions of this licence shall prejudice or restrict the rights of the Minister.

21. Notices

- 21.1 Notices may be served by delivering the same personally, by mail or facsimile transmission and shall be:
 - 21.1.1 in writing addressed to the Director of Fisheries, PIRSA, 16th Floor, 25 Grenfell Street, Adelaide, S.A. 5000 (in the case of the Minister) and to the address of the licensee set out above (in the case of the licensee);
 - 21.1.2 signed by or on behalf of the sender or by a person duly authorised in that regard by the sender:
 - 21.1.3 deemed to be duly served or made in the following circumstances:

- (a) if delivered, upon delivery;
- (b) if sending by mail, upon posting;
- (c) if sent by facsimile transmission, upon the sender's facsimile producing a transmission report that the facsimile was satisfactorily sent in its entirety to the addressee's facsimile number,

but if delivery is not made before 5 p.m. on any day it shall be deemed to be received at 9 a.m. on the next day in that place.

21.2 The Minister and the licensee may each vary their address or facsimile number at any time by written notice.

Granted on behalf of the Minister by Director of Fisheries, delegate of the Minister, on 19 November 1999.

G. R. MORGAN, Director of Fisheries

The licensee hereby acknowledges and agrees to the terms and conditions of this licence.

The Common Seal of Spiny Dragon International Pty Ltd was hereunto affixed in the presence of:

(L.S.) S. J. MORIARTY, Director H. M. MORIARTY, Secretary

SCHEDULE 1

Item 1—The Site

Area applicable to this licence:

Licensed Area	Licensed Hectares
AGD 66—Zone 53	Hectares
543819E 6169937N	2
543819E 6169737N	
543919E 6169737N	
543919E 6169937N	

All structures, equipment, buoys and flotations (except for that required by the Department for Transport, Urban Planning and the Arts) must be black, dark grey, dark blue, dark brown, or dark green coloured materials.

The boundary of the site to be marked either with:

- (a) (1) At the corners with posts extending 900 mm above mean high water springs. Such posts to be marked with a St Andrews cross, each cross arm measuring 900 mm from tip to tip, minimum width 75 mm.
 - (2) Posts to be not less than 125 mm in diameter.
 - (3) Posts and crosses to be painted yellow.
 - (4) The ends of each cross to be marked with a 200 mm strip of yellow retro-reflective tape.
 - (5) Between the corner posts at intervals not exceeding 50 m, buoys not less than 300 mm in diameter.
 - (6) All buoys, posts, crosses and markers must be maintained in good condition.

or

- (b) (1) At each corner, yellow spar buoys with a St Andrews cross as a top mark placed at least 900 mm above the buoy, cross arms 900 mm long x 75 mm
 - (2) The buoys and topmarks must all be coloured yellow and marked with a yellow retro-reflective as in (a) (4).
 - (3) All buoys, posts, crosses and markers must be maintained in good condition.

When the site is in navigable water and possible danger to navigation, lights must be placed on the top of each St Andrews cross that is located at each corner of the site and these lights must be yellow in colour and flashing once every 4 seconds and visible over an arc of 360 degrees for a distance of at least one mile

Item 2—Marked-Off Areas

[Co-ordinates of developed areas within the site to be provided by the licensee.]

White buoys of at least 12 inches in diameter must be placed around the whole of the perimeter of the developed areas within the site at a distance of no less than 50 m from one another.

SCHEDULE 2

Item 1—Permitted Species

The Director of Fisheries has, pursuant to section 50 (2) of the Act, issued a permit for the release of the fish specified in this Schedule.

Pacific Oysters (Crassostrea gigas)

Item 2—Permitted Farming Methods

The Director of Fisheries has, pursuant to section 48G (2) of the Act, issued a permit to disturb the seabed for the purpose of installing the structures specified in this Schedule.

Racks

Each unit must not exceed 100 m in length and 2 m in width, and each unit must be at least 6 m from any other unit.

Item 3—Stocking Rates

Oysters

Size (mm)	Number per Hectare
3	2 500 000
10	1 600 000
20	1 100 000
30	750 000
40	500 000
50	350 000
60	200 000
70	150 000
80	100 000

SCHEDULE 3

Item 1—Fees

Annual licence fees are:

	Ψ
FRDC levy per hectare, 2 at \$12.50 each	
EMP fee per hectare, 2 at \$22.96 each	45.92
Base Licence Fee per hectare, 2 at \$57 each	
SASQAP (Classified Area) per hectare, 2 at \$60 each	120.00
Total Annual Licence Fee	304.92
Quarterly instalments	76.23

Item 2—Public Risk Insurance

Five million dollars (\$5 000 000).

SCHEDULE 4

Returns

The licensee must submit the following information to the Minister, c/o Director of Fisheries, PIRSA, 16th Floor, 25 Grenfell Street, Adelaide, S.A. 5000 on or before 31 January and 31 July during the term of this licence:

- 1. Name of licensee.
- 2. Address of licensee.
- 3. Species of fish farmed and held on the site.
- 4. Location of aquaculture operation.
- 5. Period covered by return.
- 6. Number of life stage of each species of fish held.
- 7. Number, weight and value of each species of fish held.
- 8. Details of any disease detected in any fish kept.
- Source (whether interstate or intrastate) of any stock acquired and date of acquisition (if relevant, include name of authority that provided certification that stock was free from disease).
- 10. If any fish were brought into the state, the number of fish and the life stage of the fish.
- 11. If fish were brought into the state, the purpose for which they were brought in.
- 12. Method of disposal of water and packaging use for transporting the fish.

- If any disease or symptom of disease occurred in the acquired fish.
- Method of disposal of diseased or dead fish and the number disposed of.
- 15. Signature, date and telephone number.
- Use of any chemicals for fish husbandry—type of chemical and quantity used, purpose and date of use.

FISHERIES ACT 1982: SECTION 48G (2)

TAKE notice that pursuant to section 48G (2) of the Fisheries Act 1982, I hereby authorise Stephen J. Moriarty, 21 Ocean Avenue, Port Lincoln, S.A. 5606 (hereinafter referred to as 'the permit holder') to disturb the seabed of the site specified in Item 1 of the Schedule for the purpose only of installing the structures specified in Item 2 of the Schedule in accordance with Marine Mollusc Farming Licence No. FM00316, (such structures not to be installed on the seabed itself) for the period commencing 1 July 1999 and ending upon the expiration or earlier termination of Marine Mollusc Farming Licence No. FM00316, issued pursuant to section 53 of the Fisheries Act 1982.

SCHEDULE

Item 1—Location Co-ordinates

Licensed Area	Licensed Hectares	
AGD 66—Zone 53	Hectares	
543819E 6169937N	2	
543819E 6169737N	_	
543919E 6169737N		
543919E 6169937N		

Item 2—Structures to be Installed

Racks

Each unit is not to exceed 100 m in length and 2 m in width, and each unit must be at least 6 m from any other unit.

Dated 19 November 1999.

G. R. MORGAN, Director of Fisheries

FISHERIES ACT 1982: SECTION 50 (2)

TAKE notice that pursuant to section 50 (2) of the Fisheries Act 1982, I hereby authorise Stephen J. Moriarty, 21 Ocean Avenue, Port Lincoln, S.A. 5606 (hereafter referred to as 'the permit holder') to engage in the activities and to do the acts specified in Schedule 1, subject to the conditions specified in Schedule 2 from the date of this permit and ending upon the expiration or earlier termination of Licence No. FM00316

SCHEDULE 1

The importation and release of Pacific Oysters, (Crassostrea gigas), within the waters defined by the following co-ordinates:

a	Licensed Hectares
one 53	
169937N	2
169737N	
169737N	
169937N	
	one 53 169937N 169737N 169737N

SCHEDULE 2

- 1. Fish obtained within South Australia for use in the fish farm shall only be obtained from registered fish farmers, licensed fishers or other persons approved by the Director of Fisheries.
- 2. The permit holder shall not import any live fish (ova, fry or adult) into South Australia unless the shipment has certification from an appropriate authority in the State from which they are obtained that they are free from all relevant notifiable diseases listed in Schedule 4 of the Fisheries (Exotic Fish, Fish Farming and Fish Diseases) Regulations 1984.
- 3. Any oysters brought into South Australia must undergo a soakage process whereby they are completely submerged in fresh water for a period of not less than two hours before being placed in the approved structures. Fresh water is deemed to be water suitable for human consumption or horticultural and agricultural

- 4. The permit holder shall not contravene or fail to comply with the Fisheries Act 1982, or any regulations made under the Act, except where specifically permitted by this notice.
- 5. The permit holder must retain the copy of this permit which has been supplied by the Director of Fisheries, and if requested by a Fisheries and Aquaculture Officer, produce that permit for inspection.

Dated 19 November 1999.

G. R. MORGAN, Director of Fisheries

FISHERIES ACT 1982

MARINE MOLLUSC FARMING LICENCE FM00317

Licence to Farm Fish under section 53 of the Fisheries Act 1982

WHEREAS the Director of Fisheries has, pursuant to section 50 (2) of the Fisheries Act 1982 ('the Act'), issued a permit to the undermentioned licensee to release the fish specified in Item 1 of Schedule 2 of this licence ('the permitted species') and, pursuant to section 48G (2) of the Act, the Director of Fisheries has also issued a permit to disturb the seabed for the purpose of installing structures necessary for the licensed activity at the undermentioned site, the Minister for Primary Industries, Natural Resources and Regional Development ('the Minister') hereby grants to:

M. C. and A. M. and M. J. Whillas P.O. Box 2296 Port Lincoln, S.A. 5606,

a non-exclusive licence to occupy and use the waters specified in Item 1 of Schedule 1 of this licence ('the site') for the purpose of farming and taking the permitted species ('the permitted use') for the period commencing on 1 July 1999 and ending, subject to any earlier termination under this licence, on 30 June 2000 ('the term') subject to the following terms and conditions:

CONDITIONS OF THIS LICENCE

1. Licence

The parties acknowledge and agree that:

- 1.1 the rights, powers and privileges granted to or vested in the licensee under this licence are contractual only and shall not create or vest in the licensee any estate, interest or right of a proprietary nature in the site; and
- 1.2 that, subject to section 53A of the Fisheries Act 1982, this licence does not entitle the licensee to exclusive rights of entry to and occupation of the site and that the rights granted by this licence are exercisable by the licensee in common with any other occupiers of the site from time to time.

2. Marked-off Areas

For the purposes of section 53A of the Fisheries Act 1982, the marked-off areas within the site is that area or those areas marked-off or indicated in the manner set out in Item 2 of Schedule 1 of this licence.

3. Permitted Species

The licensee:

- 3.1 must not farm or introduce any species at the site other than the permitted species; and
- 3.2 must not take any wild fish from the site except for recreational purposes.

4. Permitted Use

The licensee must not use the site for any purpose other than the permitted use.

5. Permitted Methods

The licensee:

- 5.1 must not stock the permitted species at a rate greater than that specified in Schedule 2 of this licence;
- 5.2 must not use the anti-fouling chemical tributyltin (TBT) on any equipment used at the site;

- 5.3 must not use any chemical or drug for either therapeutic or prophylactic purpose except with the prior approval of the Minister;
- 5.4 must apply the permitted farming methods set out in Item 2 of Schedule 2 of this licence.

6. Marking and Maintaining the Site

The licensee

- 6.1 must ensure that the site is maintained in a good, tidy and safe condition to the satisfaction of the Minister:
- 6.2 must remove and lawfully dispose of any waste or debris on the site as soon as is reasonably practicable and in particular must comply with any guidelines issued from time to time by the Minister in relation to the removal from the site of any unhealthy or dead fish;
- 6.3 must maintain all buoys, crosses, and markers on the site in good condition and in accordance with the colours specified in Schedule 1 of this licence; and
- 6.4 must mark the site boundary in accordance with the specifications in Schedule 1 of this licence.

7. Site Inspection and Supervision

The licensee:

- 7.1 must at all times permit the Minister, his employees, agents or contractors or any employees, agents or contractors of the Crown to enter the site for the purposes of inspecting the site, the sea floor and the flora and fauna on or in the vicinity of the site; and
- 7.2 must comply with all reasonable directions of any such person authorised by the Director of Fisheries to inspect the conduct of the licensee's activities at the site.

8. Fees and Returns

The licensee:

- 8.1 must pay to the Minister the licence fee in accordance with Item 1 of Schedule 3 of this licence;
- 8.2 must on or before 31 January and 31 July during the term, submit to the Minister a return supplying all of the information described in Schedule 4 of this licence.

9. Compliance With Relevant Laws

- 9.1 the licensee must at all times comply with all laws, bylaws or regulations in force which relate to the site or the activities conducted in the site and with all notices, orders or requirements lawfully given or made by any authority or authorities in respect of the site;
- 9.2 in particular, without derogating from the general requirement under condition 9 of this licence:
 - 9.2.1 the licensee must not do or permit to be done in upon or about the site anything which in the opinion of the Minister would cause or contribute to the degradation or pollution of any coastal land or the surrounding marine environment; and
 - 9.2.2 in the event that the Minister is satisfied, on reasonable grounds, that the fish taken from the waters are not fit for human consumption or that consumption of fish taken from the waters could present a danger to the health of the consumer, the licensee must, in accordance with a written notice from the Minister, cease or suspend the conduct of the permitted use or else conduct the permitted use as directed within the notice.

10. Public Risk Liability

The licensee must at all times indemnify the Minister, his officers, employees, contractors and agents from and against all claims, demands, actions, judgments, proceedings, damages, losses, costs, charges and expenses in respect of any loss of life, personal injury and/or damage to property caused or suffered in any manner in or about the site.

11. Release

The licensee must use and keep the site at the risk in all things of the licensee and the licensee must release to the full extent permitted by law the Minister, his agents, contractors and servants in the absence of any wilful act, omission, default or neglect on their part from all claims and demands of every kind resulting from any accident damage or injury to persons or property occurring at the site, including loss or damage to the licensee's fixtures or personal property of the licensee.

12. Public Risk Insurance

The licensee shall at its own cost and expense during the term effect and keep in full force and effect in respect of the site and the permitted use a policy of public risk insurance in the joint names of the licensee and the Minister in which the limits of public risk shall not be less than the amount specified in Item 2 of Schedule 3 of this licence, or such further amount as the Minister may from time to time reasonably require, as the amount which may be paid out in respect of any one single claim and a policy of insurance or copy thereof or a certificate of insurance shall be produced by the licensee to the Minister on request in writing being made by the Minister for its production.

13. Guarantee or Indemnity Scheme

The licensee must either:

- 13.1 provide a guarantee from its bankers; or
- 13.2 contribute to an indemnity scheme established for the aquaculture and fisheries industry and approved by the Minister.

to and in favour of and for the benefit of the Minister by way of security for the due and punctual performance by the licensee of the terms and conditions of this licence and in particular the obligations of the licensee to rehabilitate the site immediately prior to the expiration or sooner determination of the term of this licence. Such guarantee or indemnity scheme must have effect from the date of commencement of the term.

14. No Assignment

The licensee acknowledges that this licence is personal and it must not assign or sublet or deal in any other way with any interest in this licence.

15. Default by Licensee and Termination

The Minister may terminate this licence immediately by notice in writing served on the licensee if:

- 15.1 the licensee commits or permits any breach or default of the obligations imposed on the licensee by this licence, and following the giving by the Minister of written notice of such breach or default, the licensee either fails to rectify such breach or default within one calendar month of the date of such notice (or earlier if the circumstances require) or fails to make diligent progress towards rectifying any such breach which is incapable of rectification within the time so limited; or
- 15.2 the licensee commits or permits any further breach or default of the obligations imposed on the licensee by this licence for which the Minister has previously given notice in writing of such breach or default pursuant to paragraph 1 of condition 15.1 notwithstanding rectification of the previous breach or default; or
- 15.3 the licence fee referred to in condition 8 is unpaid for a period of 14 days after notice has been given to the licensee that it is outstanding; or
- 15.4 if the licensee is a body corporate, any of the following occur:
 - 15.4.1 the licensee is unable to pay its debts as and when they fall due or is otherwise insolvent;
 - 15.4.2 an order is made for the winding up or liquidation of the licensee;
 - 15.4.3 the licensee enters into a scheme of arrangement, compromise, moratorium or other form of composition with its creditors or any class of its creditors;

- 15.4.4 a receiver, a manager or a receiver and manager, a company administrator or other insolvency administrator is appointed to the licensee: or
- 15.4.5 a mortgagee, chargee or other encum-brancee is appointed over or takes possession of or appoints an agent to take possession of all or any of the licensee's assets; or
- 15.5 if the licensee is an individual, the licensee:
 - 15.5.1 becomes bankrupt or assigns its estate or enters into a deed of arrangement or other form of composition for the benefit of the licensee's creditors; or
 - 15.5.2 is convicted of an indictable offence.

Termination of this licence by the Minister shall be without prejudice to any rights, remedies or actions that the Minister may have against the licensee in respect of any antecedent breach by the licensee of the terms and conditions contained in this licence.

16. Interpretation

Subject to any inconsistency of subject or context, the following rules of construction shall be used in the interpretation of this licence:

- 16.1 any word importing the plural includes the singular and *vice versa*;
- 16.2 any wording importing a gender shall include all other genders;
- 16.3 a reference to a body corporate shall include a natural person and *vice versa*;
- 16.4 a reference to a recital, party, clause, Schedule or Annexure is a reference to a recital, party, clause, Schedule or Annexure of this licence;
- 16.5 the captions, headings, section numbers and clause numbers appearing in this licence are inserted only as a matter of convenience and in no way affect the construction of this licence;
- 16.6 a reference to a statute shall include all statutes amending, consolidating or replacing the statutes referred to;
- 16.7 where two or more persons are named as licensees, this licence shall bind the licensees jointly and each of them severally; and
- 16.8 time is of the essence in respect of any obligation relating to time in this licence.

17. Delegation

Any consent, notice, any consultation or any other thing which is pursuant to the terms of this licence either required to be given, done or performed or which may be given, done or performed by the Minister may for the purposes of this licence be properly given, done or performed by any duly authorised agent or employee of the Minister.

18. Severance

If any term or condition of this licence should be for any reason unlawful, void, invalid or unenforceable then the offending term or condition shall be severed from this licence without affecting the validity or enforceability of the remainder of this licence.

19. Modification

No variation of or addition to any provision of this licence shall be binding upon the Minister and the licensee unless such variation or addition is made in writing, signed by both the Minister and the licensee and expressed to be either supplemental to or in substitution for the whole or a part of this licence.

20. Waiver

20.1 A waiver of any provision of this licence by the Minister must both be in writing and be signed by the Minister or by persons duly authorised to execute such a document on the Minister's part.

- 20.2 No waiver by the Minister of a breach of a term or condition contained in this licence shall operate as a waiver of any breach of the same or any other term or condition contained in this licence.
- 20.3 No forbearance, delay or indulgence by the Minister in enforcing the provisions of this licence shall prejudice or restrict the rights of the Minister.

21. Notices

- 21.1 Notices may be served by delivering the same personally, by mail or facsimile transmission and shall be:
 - 21.1.1 in writing addressed to the Director of Fisheries, PIRSA, 16th Floor, 25 Grenfell Street, Adelaide, S.A. 5000 (in the case of the Minister) and to the address of the licensee set out above (in the case of the licensee):
 - 21.1.2 signed by or on behalf of the sender or by a person duly authorised in that regard by the sender:
 - 21.1.3 deemed to be duly served or made in the following circumstances:
 - (a) if delivered, upon delivery;
 - (b) if sending by mail, upon posting;
 - (c) if sent by facsimile transmission, upon the sender's facsimile producing a transmission report that the facsimile was satisfactorily sent in its entirety to the addressee's facsimile number,

but if delivery is not made before 5 p.m. on any day it shall be deemed to be received at 9 a.m. on the next day in that place.

21.2 The Minister and the licensee may each vary their address or facsimile number at any time by written notice.

Granted on behalf of the Minister by Director of Fisheries, delegate of the Minister, on 19 November 1999.

G. R. MORGAN, Director of Fisheries

The licensee hereby acknowledges and agrees to the terms and conditions of this licence.

Signed by the said M. C. WHILLAS

In the presence of: A. M. WHILLAS, Witness

SCHEDULE 1

Item 1—The Site

Area applicable to this licence:

Licensed A	Area	Licensed Hectares
543704E 543704E	-Zone 53 6169737N 6169737N 6169937N 6169937N	2

All structures, equipment, buoys and flotations (except for that required by the Department for Transport, Urban Planning and the Arts) must be black, dark grey, dark blue, dark brown, or dark green coloured materials.

The boundary of the site to be marked either with:

- (a) (1) At the corners with posts extending 900 mm above mean high water springs. Such posts to be marked with a St Andrews cross, each cross arm measuring 900 mm from tip to tip, minimum width 75 mm.
 - (2) Posts to be not less than 125 mm in diameter.
 - (3) Posts and crosses to be painted yellow.
 - (4) The ends of each cross to be marked with a 200 mm strip of yellow retro-reflective tape.
 - (5) Between the corner posts at intervals not exceeding 50 m, buoys not less than 300 mm in diameter.
 - (6) All buoys, posts, crosses and markers must be maintained in good condition.

or

- (b) (1) At each corner, yellow spar buoys with a St Andrews cross as a top mark placed at least 900 mm above the buoy, cross arms 900 mm long x 75 mm wide.
 - (2) The buoys and topmarks must all be coloured yellow and marked with a yellow retro-reflective as in (a) (4).
 - (3) All buoys, posts, crosses and markers must be maintained in good condition.

When the site is in navigable water and possible danger to navigation, lights must be placed on the top of each St Andrews cross that is located at each corner of the site and these lights must be yellow in colour and flashing once every 4 seconds and visible over an arc of 360 degrees for a distance of at least one mile.

Item 2-Marked-Off Areas

[Co-ordinates of developed areas within the site to be provided by the licensee.]

White buoys of at least 12 inches in diameter must be placed around the whole of the perimeter of the developed areas within the site at a distance of no less than 50 m from one another.

SCHEDULE 2

Item 1—Permitted Species

The Director of Fisheries has, pursuant to section 50 (2) of the Act, issued a permit for the release of the fish specified in this Schedule.

Pacific Oysters (Crassostrea gigas)

Item 2—Permitted Farming Methods

The Director of Fisheries has, pursuant to section 48G (2) of the Act, issued a permit to disturb the seabed for the purpose of installing the structures specified in this Schedule.

Racks

Each unit must not exceed 100 m in length and 2 m in width, and each unit must be at least 6 m from any other unit.

Item 3—Stocking Rates

Oysters		
Size (mm)	Number per Hectare	
3	2 500 000	
10	1 600 000	
20	1 100 000	
30	750 000	
40	500 000	
50	350 000	
60	200 000	
70	150 000	
80	100 000	
	SCHEDULE 3	

Annual licence fees are:

	\$
FRDC levy per hectare, 2 at \$12.50 each	25.00
EMP fee per hectare, 2 at \$22.96 each	45.92
Base Licence Fee per hectare, 2 at \$57 each	114.00
SASQAP (Classified Area) per hectare, 2 at \$60 each	120.00
Total Annual Licence Fee	304.92
Quarterly instalments	76.23

Item 1—Fees

Item 2—Public Risk Insurance

Five million dollars (\$5 000 000).

SCHEDULE 4

Returns

The licensee must submit the following information to the Minister, c/o Director of Fisheries, PIRSA, 16th Floor, 25 Grenfell Street, Adelaide, S.A. 5000 on or before 31 January and 31 July during the term of this licence:

- 1. Name of licensee.
- 2. Address of licensee.

- 3. Species of fish farmed and held on the site.
- 4. Location of aquaculture operation.
- 5. Period covered by return.
- 6. Number of life stage of each species of fish held.
- 7. Number, weight and value of each species of fish held.
- 8. Details of any disease detected in any fish kept.
- Source (whether interstate or intrastate) of any stock acquired and date of acquisition (if relevant, include name of authority that provided certification that stock was free from disease).
- 10. If any fish were brought into the state, the number of fish and the life stage of the fish.
- 11. If fish were brought into the state, the purpose for which they were brought in.
- Method of disposal of water and packaging use for transporting the fish.
- If any disease or symptom of disease occurred in the acquired fish.
- Method of disposal of diseased or dead fish and the number disposed of.
- 15. Signature, date and telephone number.
- Use of any chemicals for fish husbandry—type of chemical and quantity used, purpose and date of use.

FISHERIES ACT 1982: SECTION 48G (2)

TAKE notice that pursuant to section 48G (2) of the Fisheries Act 1982, I hereby authorise M. C. and A. M. and M. J. Whillas, P.O. Box 2296, Port Lincoln, S.A. 5606 (hereinafter referred to as 'the permit holder') to disturb the seabed of the site specified in Item 1 of the Schedule for the purpose only of installing the structures specified in Item 2 of the Schedule in accordance with Marine Mollusc Farming Licence No. FM00317, (such structures not to be installed on the seabed itself) for the period commencing 1 July 1999 and ending upon the expiration or earlier termination of Marine Mollusc Farming Licence No. FM00317, issued pursuant to section 53 of the Fisheries Act 1982.

SCHEDULE 1

Item 1—Location Co-ordinates

Licensed A	Area		Licen Hecta
AGD 66-	-Zone 53		Heeta
543804E	6169737N		2
543704E	6169737N		
543704E	6169937N		
543804E	6169937N		
		T . 11 1	

Item 2—Structures to be Installed

Racks

Each unit is not to exceed 100 m in length and 2 m in width, and each unit must be at least 6 m from any other unit.

Dated 19 November 1999.

G. R. MORGAN, Director of Fisheries

FISHERIES ACT 1982: SECTION 50 (2)

TAKE notice that pursuant to section 50 (2) of the Fisheries Act 1982, I hereby authorise M. C. and A. M. and M. J. Whillas, P.O. Box 2296, S.A. 5606 (hereinafter referred to as 'the permit holder') to engage in the activities and to do the acts specified in Schedule 1, subject to the conditions specified in Schedule 2 from the date of this permit ending upon the expiration or earlier termination of Licence No. FM00317.

SCHEDULE 1

The importation and release of Pacific Oysters, (*Crassostrea gigas*), within the water defined by the following co-ordinates:

Licensed A	Area	Licensed Hectares
AGD 66-	-Zone 53	
543804E	6169737N	2
543704E	6169737N	
543704E	6169937N	
543804E	6169937N	

SCHEDULE 2

- 1. Fish obtained within South Australia for use in the fish farm shall only be obtained from registered fish farmers, licensed fishers or other persons approved by the Director of Fisheries.
- 2. The permit holder shall not import any live fish (ova, fry or adult) into South Australia unless the shipment has certification from an appropriate authority in the State from which they are obtained that they are free from all relevant notifiable diseases listed in Schedule 4 of the Fisheries (Exotic Fish, Fish Farming and Fish Diseases) Regulations 1984.
- 3. Any oysters brought into South Australia must undergo a soakage process whereby they are completely submerged in fresh water for a period of not less than two hours before being placed in the approved structures. Fresh water is deemed to be water suitable for human consumption or horticultural and agricultural use.
- 4. The permit holder shall not contravene or fail to comply with the Fisheries Act 1982, or any regulations made under the Act, except where specifically permitted by this notice.
- 5. The permit holder must retain the copy of this permit which has been supplied by the Director of Fisheries, and if requested by a Fisheries and Aquaculture Officer, produce that permit for inspection.

Dated 19 November 1999.

G. R. MORGAN, Director of Fisheries

FISHERIES ACT 1982: SECTION 59

TAKE notice that pursuant to section 59 of the Fisheries Act 1982, Malcolm Wilksch (hereinafter referred to as the 'permit holder'), P.O. Box 22, Cadell, S.A. 5321, is exempt from the Fisheries Act 1982, subject to the conditions specified in Schedule 1, in that the permit holder shall not be guilty of an offence when taking carp (Family Cyprinidae) for the purpose of trade or business, from the waters of Nelwart Swamp (hereinafter referred to as the 'permitted activity') using the device specified in Schedule 2 (hereinafter referred to as the 'permitted device').

SCHEDULE 1

- 1. This permit is valid from the date of gazettal of this notice until 9 November 2000.
- 2. PIRSA Fisheries and Aquaculture reserve the right for a departmental officer to observe the permitted activity at any time or to accompany the permit holder during all fishing activities conducted pursuant to the permitted activity.
- 3. The permit holder must not leave the permitted device unattended for a period longer than 24 hours.
- 4. The permit holder must remove all fish and non-fish from the permitted device at least once in every 24 hour period.
- 5. The permit holder must record all fish and non-fish captured (including mortalities) in the permitted device and record this information separately on his monthly catch and disposal records and forward to the South Australian Research and Development Institute (SARDI).

- 6. The permit holder must record all carp captured (including mortality) in the permitted device at a separate code to the other fishing operations.
- 7. All species other than carp (Family Cyprinidae) taken pursuant to the permitted activity must be immediately returned to the water.
- 8. Whilst engaged in the permitted activity the permit holder must have in his possession a copy of this notice and produce a copy of the notice if required by a PIRSA Fisheries and Aquaculture Compliance Officer.
- 9. The permit holder shall not contravene or fail to comply with the Fisheries Act 1982, or any regulations made under the Act, except where specifically exempted by this notice.

SCHEDULE 2

One fish trap not exceeding 3 m at its largest dimension with a mesh size greater than 60 mm.

Dated 23 November 1999.

W. ZACHARIN, Principal Fisheries Manager

FISHERIES ACT 1982: SECTION 59

TAKE notice that pursuant to section 59 of the Fisheries Act 1982, the class of persons specified in Schedule 1 and Kathryn M Charters, 90 New West Road, Port Lincoln, S.A. 5606 (hereinafter referred to as the 'charter boat operator') is exempt from the provisions of clause 71AA and clause 70 (b) of Schedule 1 of the Fisheries (General) Regulations 1984, and section 41 of the Fisheries Act 1982, insofar as the charter boat operator may exceed the boat limits as specified in Schedule 2, subject to the conditions specified in Schedule 3.

SCHEDULE 1

Any person or persons who charter the boat *Wild Fish* (hereinafter referred to as the 'permitted boat') from the charter boat operator in South Australia, for the purpose of recreational fishing for scalefish, abalone and rock lobster.

SCHEDULE 2

- 1. The charter boat operator may engage in the taking of no more than one rock lobster (*Jasus edwardsii*) per paying passenger in any one day where the number of paying passengers exceeds five.
- 2. The charter boat operator may engage in the taking of no more than one abalone (*Haliotis spp.*) per paying passenger in any one day where the number of paying passengers exceeds ten.
- 3. The charter boat operator may engage in the taking of no more than one half of the daily bag limit (for those species of scalefish subject to such a limit as specified in the Fisheries (General) Regulations 1984, per paying passenger in any one day where the number of paying passengers exceeds five.

SCHEDULE 3

- 1. This exemption is valid from the date of gazettal of this notice until 30 June 2000.
- 2. The charter boat operator shall not use any other boats for the purpose of engaging in the permitted activity except the *Kathryn M II*.
- 3. The charter boat operator shall not sell any fish taken pursuant to this notice.
- 4. The charter boat operator shall not contravene or fail to comply with the Fisheries Act 1982, or any regulations made under that Act except where specifically exempted by this notice.
- 5. While engaged in the permitted activity the charter boat operator shall have in their possession a copy of this notice. Such notice must be produced to a PIRSA Fisheries and Aquaculture Compliance Officer if such an officer requests that it be so produced.

Dated 18 November 1999.

W. ZACHARIN, Principal Fisheries Manager